iNC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
40 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPTEDEREEFORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
January 5, 2024

AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL
Jiereh Bowen
261 S Long Beach
Freeport , NY 11520

RE: 261 S Long Beach Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence AA  See. 62 Blk. 122, Lot 13
Building Permit Application #20233554
Description— Legalize existing 12°x 24’ in ground pool and 8°x 8’ hot tub.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the ubove captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thercof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Yillage Ordinance §21€-35, Reqguived yards.

C. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for accessory buildings, detached garages,
accessory structures, barbecue pits and breezeways on the lot:

{2) Rear yard depth: minimum five feet, except for lots which abut canals or navigable waters, a
minimum depth of 20 feet measwed landwards of the average line of the bulkhead shall be
provided; if no bulkhead exists, measured 20 feet landwards of the rear property line. According
to the plans submitted indicates that the pool has a 3.3 rear setback. You will be seeking a variance
of 1,57 rear yard. L0472 30 T TA
Y 1301330 S.M8310

{3) Side yards width: No aceessory building, accessory structure, barbecue pit, detached garage
or breezeway shall be creggedginghy QiltdWirdIHccording to the plans submitted indicates that
the hot tub is on the propriy line tor side vard setback. You will be seeking a variance of 5° side
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Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60} days of ihe date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the FEnvironmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Yillage Clerk’s Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s
office. Only after this initial appointment shouid the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not tile an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

.
é{(@
ergio A. Mauras

S

Superintendent of Buildings
al

cc: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes No X
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Avticic $ of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not hiave a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the pr paration of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a sisnificant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
ilding Permit App. 20233554

Location; 261 S Long Beach, Freepori. MY
Applicant: Jiereh Bowen

Description: Legalize existing 12'x 2 g I nd 8x8 hot tub,

Lead Agency: Department of Build Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Tru Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Occan Aver port, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATI
This finding is based upon Scction 6 “Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the eriteria for d ing what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows: = ~
A) ~ T
B) Possible environment cffeets ide S =
(only if positive determinatio 2%«
5
= T
re )]
27w
Dated: January S, 2024 Sergée /4. Waunas W

Sergio A, Mauras "
Superintendent of Buildings
IMPORTANT: This declaration anc wting attachments are open for inspection and public

response at the office of the Superini of Buildings,



COMPLY WiITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike ow
inapplisable
phrase

State whether
apphicant is owner,
lesses, or hay opicn
or contract 1f ather
Lhan gwner. state
briefly terms of
agreement

Qbtain reason.fur
demial from
Department of
Buildings

Describe by
construction and
number of stortes [f
nane, 59 Fate

State pature of use af

propetty I a
busineas, give brel
descniption

Descnbe fully and
clasely the use
desired

Strike out whichever
word is not
upplicable, Follow

language in
ordinance

Refer where possible
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE ViLLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matier
of
the Application of
554 S
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freepon, New York Index No.
The application of ()lefCh BDWO{'\

respectfully states and alloges:

1. ‘That the applicam (has its principal office for the conducting of its business ot}
P p
- Ffﬂ'a:ﬂ

[ =]

. That the premises uffected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

_f?b_l_ﬁ__l.ma_ﬂfdd:_ﬂu_fquz; Sec.bod_Bik_J22 Lows)_ 13

und that the interest which the applicant has in the property concernicd is that of

O\lnec

3. That muhc applicant's duly suthorized C ontra ) on or eboul the
23 dayof Nov 2023, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as follows:

Poo) olans & Mot fub Specs

4. Thatonorshoutthe |G dayor_ Dec 2028 e Department of Buildings denfed sgid -

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

5. That the nature or the improvements now upon said premises is as follnws

x/, [ ¢ r

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: Smn ’! Em: ly R'PS idtace
J

7. That the nppllcanl gocks authority to make usce af suid premises os follows: u“h - .
_51_\3\{_ o \t;_ﬁ%\dﬁﬂl‘._ =

8. Upen mfnrmauon and bcllcf thata (pcnmt) (varmnc:) fur such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Frecport or statutes of the
Gu; r Nr:w Yo

auaapee 210-6A - eq el
mu Dfplinante 210 -35 - YA

9. That the fhllowing ianstnli ﬁni T‘_fﬁ; :[ ;ﬁuﬁw&%??{n dccmcd pertinent hy the upplicant, If the

application mvnlvu a subd mt_){l ps:mga.ﬁ]‘gnbc the existing property:

e O

d3A1303y



IF tore space i3

' t
necded o= 10. That the grounds for this spplication arc as fatiows. (e Mxshng 12°x24"
e © ! LxL9
peewm 000U D) Ond §x b pot ﬁz T

here with following

words “See annexed

staement whch i I'l. That eny deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired usc are a3 followa: MZ A

miade & part bereof *

Save opinion for the
'3

I nom-conforming 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought hercin)

}‘:ﬂ'“u‘s‘:m:;} (upon information and belicfa previous application was mode for the same or similar authority
:’&“ﬁ‘n’“" dates sought herein end denied by this Board, but that this applicution contains facts not alleged or shown

chronological order in ony previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the epplicant respectfully prays that the aink

Dmcd:_D{Cgmbe( o) 2003

I this venii 1"
made by an officer of
& COMpovation or an State of New York 3

Axgociation ot by &

legal e County of Nassav } ss:

an estte, his rame f

adoficeshouldbe  The applicant (‘_\f_( th &l!n named in the foregoing application, being duly swarn, depose and say that
designated on thy

ﬁn:ﬁ:: e L. read the foregoing application subscribed by ___and know the contents thereof: and that

the samc is true tp__ own knowledge except as to
information ond belicf, and that as (o those matters 3~ believe

Heather Pickus

. tEARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK Swom to before me this sb day x
No. 01PI6394262

Jualified in Suffolk County r_December 2023

. .
e 12027
‘omrission Expires 7/1 Notary Publicm

Notice

Conflict of Interest
[ have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law conceming disclosurc of g

are no conllicts jn respect to this application requiring disclosure,

2 D.QCQ’!J'_C 320_.20-2_3__.

Date Year

[
=
= o £
5xE —
Affidavit of Owner - c
To be completed only if the owner is not the applican o
r_f';“_‘ N
State of New York ) - 2 -[
7 ]
County of Nassou) ss: Em w
l ; )']f (eh Eb]&f@ being duly swom, depose and say: .z w
e [
That he/she {the owner of p’\’ﬂ s L% &Qh AVE- ) (is the of =

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent b}
That the owser Mﬂ_ consents 1o the granting of the authority sought in the above pplication.
Swom 10 before me this @ day —
. +
aof DCCanth, 20 23 Heather Plekus

3 UG STATE OF NE

No, PI639426

i wafified in Suffg

o fuble f,n‘mluission Expios

REVISED 22017 2



617.20
Appendix B NI/ 532003
Short Environmental Assessment Form e

Instryctiong for Completing

Port 1 - Praject Information. The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the completion of Past 1. Responses
become part of the spplicstion for epproval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part | based on information currently avalisble, Ifaddiions! research or investigation would be needed to Rilly
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly es possible based on current informeation,

Complete all items in Past 1, You may also provide any additions] information which you belleve will be needed by or useful
to the lead mgency; attach additional pages as necessary tn supplement rny item.

[Part 1- Project and Sponsor Information

e
sun

Name of Action or Project:

Joy Powen _
Project Location (describe, end attach a location map):

- ALl S. Leag beach Ave- Reegort, NY

Brief Description of Propased Action:

J%ga\ne 12" % 24’ .’nﬂrbund Pool ond 8 %8 hottup.

ik L
i

al

‘13047344 40 BﬁVTIIn
AR l‘lﬂljd[] S A3

~ro
| . ‘o

State:

1, Does the propofed sction only involve the legistative adoption of = pian, local law, ordinence,
edministrative rule, or reguistion? '

If Yes, attach a namative description of the inlent of the proposed action and the environmentsl resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue lo question 2.

2, Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from eny olher govemmental Agency?
1T Yes, list agency(s) name arid pemit or approval;

I 3. Total acreage of the site of the proposed sction] [} BeTEs

b, Total acreage to be physically disturbed? E : ﬁ i acres
<, Total acreage (project siie and any contiguous properties) owned Lo
or controlled by the applicant or project sponser? Q. BEres

4. Check =]l land uses that occur on, sdjoining end pear the proposcs] action,

Urban [JRural (non-sgriculture) |} |Industrial Commescial N |Residential {suburban)
{JForest [TlAgricutiure [JAquatle [ JOther (specify):
[parkiand :

Page 1 of 4




5. Is the proposed sction, NO, IA
&, A pennitted use under the zoning regulations?

| b./Conststent with the edopted comprchensive plan?
6. I the proposed action conalstent with the predominent character of the existing built or natural YES
lendscape?

7. Is the sc of the proposed action iocaled In, or does It adjoln, & siato lisied Crilical Environmenta) Area?
If Yes, identify:

z@g
L]

8, u, Wiil the proposed action result in & substantisl increase In raflic above present lavels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) avallabie et or near the site of the proposed action?
o. Ars any pedestrizn accommodations or bicycle roules avallable on or near site of the proposed action?

9, Does the posed action mee! or excead themanwe_nﬁ irements?

If the propoml actlon will exceed requirements, describe design futlns and technologies: E

YES

. Will the pre j wllrmpply? NO
{If Yes, doas the exiating system have uwciwwpmmmvi E]NODYES]
If No, deseribe method for providing potsble wates: M

11. Will the proposed sction connect (o existing Wasiowater wHItes?

{If Yes, does the existing system have ﬂpuhy to provida service? Ekoljvzsl
if No, describe method for providing wasiowster treatment: M

8 0@ O O

12, n.Dimtbesiueonuin astmchn'a that i3 listed on cither the Stals or National Regmeroi‘Histodc NOQ
Places?

b, Is the proposed action Iocawd in an archeological sensitive area?
13. 2. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain N
wetlands or other walerbodies regulated by a federal, siais or local agency?

b, Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of altcrations in square feet or acres:

* g

T

<
fi . §

G

-

. Identify the typicalhabitat types that or are likely to be found on the project site, Checi il that apply:
horeline ‘orest gricultural/grasslands 1y mid-successional
Weiland [ Pirban burban
15, Does the site of tiwpmpond aptlon cogllln any specles of animal, or associated hebitats, lisied NO

by the Siate or Federa) governent as threaiened or endangered?
16. Is the project sits located in the 100 year Rood plain?

17. Will the proposed action create siorm weler discharge, cither from poinl or non-point sources?

NO
IEY
a.e\.\'!ill storm water discharges flow o adjacent properties? m*CDYES @

b. WHi storm water discharges be directed o established conveyance systems ffynd storm drains)? |«
[f Yes, briefly dascribe: N :
BUEITLREPIRERE LR
11LLI0 i3 19

10 EeCs

i
i

i
2.
5t
i

€€ o 01 N S0 Page2 of 4
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18, Does the proposed action include construction or other sctivitles that result In the impoundment of NO | YES

. ~water or other liquids (a.g. retention pond, waste Iagoon, dam)?
-4 1€ Yex, explain purpose and size: m

19. Hes the site of the propased action or an adjoining property been the locetion of an active or closed NO
solid waste menagement facility?
If Yes, describe: E]

20, Hay the site of the proposed action or en adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: m

O OfF O

[ AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

Date: ll'hm

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Ageacy Is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 wing the informetion contatned In Part 1 and other matacizls submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise availeble Lo the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been ressonsable considering the scals and context of the proposed ection?”

T nad SO rq "har - 3 r ..-.. o z = 1.-...!-. T Nﬂ,(ll' Mﬂdel'lfe
] SN 8 T small o large
A '“., : B B impact | impact
; .= : may may

oals 2 ,@ wsnth o Tl occur occur
[, "Will the praposed action create am&wﬁnlwum Iand use plan or zoning

regulations?

2. Will the propoesed action result in 8 change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action hsve a impact on the environmental charscteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Ares (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing ievel. of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass translt, biking or walkvay?

6. Will the proposed action cause an incresse in the use of energy and It fails to incorporate
reasonably available encrgy conservation or renewnble energy opportunities?
7. Wil the praposed actlon impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastswater treatment utilities?
8. ‘Wil the proposed action Impair the charscter or quality of important historic, archacalogical,
architectural or sesthelic resources? PITRTEIE N CUITNC T VEC T
9, Will the proposed-action result in an sdverse changs to natural resroes (g, Wetlands,
waterbodles, groundwater, sir quality, flom and faune)?

TE L d 01 Wl qil

5 DldDD Al oiolo
D‘DHDD oIooioD
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No,or i Moderaie
small to Isrge

impact | impact
; may may
) " . oceur otcur
10, Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for crusion, Nooding or drainage [j D
problema? :

11. Will the propased action create & hazard to environmental resources or human health? U

Pari 3 - Delerminstion of signlficance. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completlon of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was snswered “moderale to large impact may occur™, or il thers is » need 1o explain why a particular
clement of the proposed aclicn may or will not result In a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detall, identify tha Impaet, Including sny measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avnid or reduce impacts, Part 3 should also expiain how the lead sgency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibllity, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the poteatial for short-term, fong-term and
cumulative impacts,

™M 2

m =

-

(] faa) wfs

gty 25

L)

> O i3

- (o] Tale

1l - kw
=

S Z o4y

L = 08

o g ;

Tl pt

7 Checkihis box iTyou have determined, based on the information end analysis sbove, and any supporting documeniation,
that the proposed action may resuit in ane or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
D environmental impact stalement is required,

Check this bax if you have determined, bassd on the information and snatysis sbove, end any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action wijl not result In any significant adverse enviconmentsl impacls,

o B e

ame of nsibie Officer in Lesd Agency Title of Responsible Officer
_ ¥
Signature of Respoiisible

cer in LaM Agency . Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




RN "wﬁj AL BE 4 5 m

LA OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y. APPLICATION N0.=X293355Y
NOV 28323 ping o {78 [23

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to compiete sl items in sections: {, i1, i, IV, V

L AT [LOCATION) = v'}"-.l ' NEC. g?s"‘r':::f
:#CATION BETWEEN Q‘QQ\OQE AND \A}hglg;}

{€rass Siraer)

BUILDING tCrass Sreat) '
ST /1> G 12 Y W Vo W S =

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING —~ Al applicents complate Parts A - D.

A, TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 8. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
T 1 ] New lml_ldi::!_ ;
211 ‘I.i"ﬂ"l-ll";(l"ﬂaﬁ “-'“'.-‘i.m'_.l: : AEEIDE g “". NON RESIDENTIAL -_Comultu Past "E
ter numhar of new hauslng unis 11 WS One Famity 3741 industeiat
'scided. 1 none-Stete nens . 121 1 Two famities 181 1 Ofice hank, protessions!
3 \f Switnining Poot 92 | 1 Apsrtment- Enter Ne. ot Units _____ 18 1 Swres, mercanyite
4 | | Repair {replecoment) 1a | 1 Teansient hotel, motei, o 20§ | Church, othe seligious
S 1 | Bulkhesd (New, Nepeic) darmitory - Bnter Ne. of Units 21 1 1 Hospiwsl, tnetitutinnel
w8 i | Goelege or Accamory Biructure
& [ { Fence (| Ovher - Spesit 22 | | Other - Bpacity
7 1 1 Moving [rsipestion) E mesity
. cosvy D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

MENTY 8 Mﬁm lg'xzq. [n
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVE 55,@ Pml acd 20T Fof Mbgmu.L_

I, IDENTIFICATHON — To be completed by sl spplicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESE —~ Numbaer, sirem, sity and ststs, Zip TEL. NO.

y . Bue Pl
- |Uigaah (o %;@u@fﬁ%ao e
2. . A0 4 knitkerbeckier Ave 3
Contracior D‘nqmn Pmls N\IWb ”.u,; (TD'?;MD
;8 kA OO T ldr PA- St 1620
::!::'I:'“ Lﬂ.mj Rub\ﬂ.SDf\ '_W N\/ Jllﬁ ‘Mﬁ'!ﬁj
7V. OWRER - CONTAACTOR STATEMENT b s J
Building peemit s Issuad aubject 5 the provisions of Section 57 of the Workmen's Campansation Law, I8 PROJECT LOGATED WITHIN

X . A DESIGNATED FLO
Workmen's Compensation Cartificate No, q "],Qiﬂa hmvws_m Oome_____ e \;ﬂ
Contractor ] YES NO-
of Qumer JIM—_ IF YES, WHICH ZONET __

tPring
Addren, : I8 PROJECT TO REPAI
Phoms, | 7 FLOOD DAMAGE?
] YES NO
Suste of Now York

Colynty of Nuss PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ARELER OONEN _ sury o o sem e o twsonsncme o | TotelFirst Fir

{Prim) {He or She) Square Feet
ownar of the sbove mantionad buliding, That the irems of she sbove sppficetion slo the ssimated ceat of 1aid buliding or ol

wration, fs carrect w e bestof __________ hnowledys and belie! and agrees to conform 10 al) spplicsble lews of this Upper Flrs
(His or Her) Heather Pickus Square Feet

husiadintion., TE OF NEW YORK
17 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE snon ’ # of Fixtures | l
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£ 1 Proposed Swimming Pool Layoul

P i =1

teval \ Deck (evel

_
O P O B ST T RSy R T GRS DOTT LY, S v =

naboces |leoncmte Sters & Vermicuita With Gr j: m i

Seeirsi Banch Roniorced 44 Cemar) Powder %
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T 5 z T

Long Pool Section
=T #12-14a\" St Drlingy
Scale: 1/4 .n:nh.:qn.n

This Foal s Ho1 Designed 1o Accomrrodate

A Brving Boord Finw or i the Fukro. stoing frrer: Jondy S80 CL Carmidge Prepared For R & W / Engineers, P.C.

Diving Ot Thes Poal B Hazeroiows ard Recroviation Pump: Jandy V3 ficPro 27 HP DY2A i n Pool 3 00 T irwriray Rogd, bue |10 Houppouge MY |18
vill Cowse Penonal inpury of Daath. Santiren Jonady TnyCleor $31 O Gererotor Dingman Pools. Inc Frorg W) 10 I8 fom 1A $et B3l
Underwoler lighls:  LED Hicheless T i
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product mantactued 1 ohemic MY
Exdpment 10 be $et on Reinforced Concrete Siob Per Setbocks. VoL Tears et 2561 8. _.OJO Beach Avenue

e
o . n sk rgmar#oonbGial com
With ranertachures Soecificatons. Chairazr Wetwie hTe fhve Crgmonfock com

Fillration System Schemalic
GIRE

Freeport, NY 11520

The cﬂ..ﬂ. od noa?n_ss Shod Conm:oly Proposed Swimming Pool S ) 1
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Code and KIPA Standard 70, 2017 HEC. Lic. No.- 68956 w._;mnwm%a wnmoaonaq wm?... - nn._l
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1 2 3 4
4
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This Pool is Not Designed to Accommodate o _ Filt Pool Typical Equiprent” ) -
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A Diving Board On This Poaol Is Hazardous and P L) Recirculation Pump: Jandy VS FloPro 2.7 HP DV2A Dingmcn Pools, Inc. 380 Townline Read, Suite 150, Hauppauge, NY 11788
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R324 Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs

R326.3.1 The pravisions of this section shall centrol the design and construction as well as

R326.1.1

R326.2

R326.3

R326.4

R326.4.1 Temporary Barriers.

substantial modification of swimming pools, spas and hot tubs installed in or on the lot

of dwellings regulated under this code. Dettached one and two-family dwellings

classified as Group R-3 are constructed under the Building Code of New York State.
Exception: Communal pools for the shared use of multiple fownhouse units shall be regulated
by the Building Code of New York State.

Compliance with other sections. Swimming pocls, spas and hot tubs shall comply with

this section and other applicable sections of this code. The requirements of this section

and of the other applicable sections of this code shall be in additicn to, and not in
replacemeant of or substitution for, the requirements of other applicable federal, state

and local laws and regulations, including, but not necessarily limited to the requirements

of Section 8003 [Federal swimming pool and spa drain cover standard) of Title 15 of the

United States Code {CPSC 15 USC 8003), where applicable.

Definitions. For the purpose of these regulations, the terms used shall be defined as follows

and as set forth in Chapter 2.

Barrier, Permanent. A fence, the walls of o permanent structure, any other structure or
combination Thereof which completely surrounds the swimming pool and sufficiently obstructs
access to the swimming pool.

Barrier, Temporary. An approved temporary fence, permanent fence, the walls of @
permanent siruciure, or any combination thereof that sufficiently prevents access fo the
swimming peol by any person not engaged in the installation or construction of the swimming
pool during its installation or construction.

Hot Tub. See "Spa”

Residential. That which is situated on the premises of dwellings regulated under this code, and
defached dwellings classified as R-3 and constructed under the Building Code of New York
State.

Spa. A porfable or non-portable structure intended for recreational or therapeutic bathing, in
which all conirals, water heating and water-circulating equipment are an integral part of the
oroduct. Spas are shallow in depth and are not designed for swimming or diving.

Substantial Damage. For the purposes of determining compliance with the pool alarm provisions
of this secticn, damage of any origin sustained by a swimming pool, whereby the cost of restoring
the swimming pocl fo its before-damaged condition would equal or exceed 50 percent of the
market value of the swimming pool before the damage occurred.

Substantial Modification. For the purposes of determining compliance with the pool alarm
provisions of 1his section, any repair, alteration, addition or improvement of a swimming poal,
the cost of which equals or exceeds 50 percent of the market value of the swimming pool
before the improvement or repair is started. If a swimming pool has sustained substantial
damage, any repairs are considered substantial medifications regardless of the actual repair
work performed.

Suction Outlet. A fitting, fitting assembly, cover/grate, sump. and related components that
provide a localized low pressure area for the fransfer of water from a swimming pool.
Swimming Pool. Any structure, basin, chamber or tank which is intended far swimming,

diving, recreational bathing or wading and which contains, is designed fo contain, or is
capable of containing water more than 24 inches deep at any point. This includes

in-ground, above-ground and on-ground pools, indoor pools, hot tubs, spas and wading pools.
Swimming Pool, In-Door. A swimming pool which is totally contfained within a structure and
surrounded on all four sides by the walls of the enclosing structure.

Swimming Pool, Qutdoor. Any swimming pool which is not an indcor pool.

Compliance With Other Standards.

R326.3.1 In-ground Pools. In-ground pools shall be designed and constructed in conformance with
ANSI/APSP/ICCT 5 (American National Standard for Residential In-Ground Swimming Pools, 2011).
R326.3.2 Above-ground and On-ground Pools. Above-ground and on-ground pocls shall be
designed and constructed in conformance with ANSI/APSP/ICC 4 (American National Standard
for Above-Ground/On-Ground Residential Swimming Fools, 2012).

R326.3.3 Permanently Installed Spas and Hot Tubs. Permanently installed spas and hot tubs
shall be designed and constructed in conformance with ANSI/APSP/ICC 3 (American

National Standard for Permanently Installed Residential Spas and Swim Spas, 2014).

R326.3.4 Poriable Spas and Hot Tubs. Fortable spas and hot tubs shall be designed and
constructed in conformance with ANSIFAPSP/ICC 3 (American National Standard for
Residential Portable Spas and Swim Spas, 2013).

Barrier Application. The provisions of this section shcll control the design of barriers for swimming
paools, spas and hot fubs. These design controls are infended to provide protection against
potential drowning and near drowning by sufficiently preventing access fo swimming

nools, spas, and hot tubs by persons outside the property, perscns within the dwelling, and
persons in other parts of the property not contained within the pool enclosure.

An outdoor swimming pool shall be surrounded by a femporary barrier
during installation or construction that shall remain in place until a permanent barrier in
compliance with Section R326.4.4 is provided.

Exceptions.
1. Abcve -ground or on-ground poals where the poal structure constitutes a barrier in

compliance with Section R326.4.2.9.

2. Spas or hot tubs with a safety cover which complies with ASTM F1346, provided that such
safety cover is in place during the period of instfallation or construction of a hot tub or spa.
The temporary removal of a safety cover as required to facilitate the installation or construction
of a hot tub or spa during pericds when at least one person engaged in the installation or

construction is present is permitted.

R326.4.1.1 Height. The top of the temporary barrier shall be at least 48 inches above grade,
measured on the side of the barrier, which faces away from the swimming pool.
R326.5.2.2 Replacement by a Permanent Barrier. A temporary barrier shall be replaced by

a complying permanent barrier within either of the following periods:
1. 90 days of the date of issuance of the building permit for the installation ar construction

of the swimming pcol; or

2. 50 days of the date of commencement of the installation or construction of the swimming pool.

R326.4.2

R3246.4.1.2.1 Replacement Extension Subject to the approval of the building official, the time

period for completion of the permanent barrier may be extended for good cause,
including. but not limited to, adverse weather conditions delaying construction.
Permanent Barriers. Swimming pools shall be completely enclosed by a permanent
barrier complying with Secticns R326.4.2.1 through R326.4.2.6.

R324.4.2.1 Barrier Height and Clearances. The top of the barrier shall be no less than 48
inches above grade, measured on the side of the barrier which faces away from the
swimming pool. The vertical clearance befween grade and the bottom of the barrier
shall not be greater than 2 inches measured on the side of the barrier that faces away
from the swimming pool. Where the top of the pocl structure is above grade, the
barrier may be at ground level, or mounted on top of the pool structure. Where the
barrier is mounted on top of the pocl structure, the barrier shall comply with Sections
R326.4.2.2 and R324.4.2.3.

R326.4.2.2 Solid Barrier Surfaces. Solid barriers, which do not have openings shall not
centain indentations or protrusions except for normal construction folerances and
tooled mascnry joints.

R326.4.2.3 Closely Spaced Herizontal Members. Where the barrier is composed of
horizontal and vertical members and the distance between the tops of the horizontal
members is less than 45 inches, the horizontal members shall be located on the swimming
pool side of the fence. Spacing between vertical members shall not exceed 1-3/4
inches in width. Where there are decorative cutouts within vertical members, spacing
within the cutouts shall not be greater than 1-3/4 inches in width.

R324.4.2.4 Widely Spaced Horizontal Members. Where the barrier is composed of
horizontal and vertical members and the distance befween the tops of the

horizontal members is 45 inches or more, spacing between vertical members shall

not be greater than 4 inches. Where there are decorative cutouts within vertical
members, spacing within the cutouts shall not be greater than 1-3/4 inches in width.
R326.4.2.5 Chain Link Dimensions. Maximum mesh size for chain link fences shall be a
2-1/4 inch square unless the fence has vertical slats fastened af the top or bottom
which reduces the openings to not more than 1-3/4 inches.

R326.4.2.6 Diagonal Members. Where the barrier is composed of diagenal members,
the maximum opening formed by the diagonal members shall not be greater than

1-3/4 inches.
R326.4.2.7 Gates. Gates shall comply with the requirements ofSections R326.4.2.1

through R326.4.2.6, and with the following requirements:
R326.4.2.7.1 Self-closing and Opening Configuration. All gates shall be self-closing.
In addition, if the gate is a pedesirian access gate, the gate shall open outward,

away from the pool.
R326.4.2.7.2 Latching. All gates shall be self-latching, with the latch handle located

within the enclosure (i.e., on the pool side of the enclosure) and af least 40 inches
above grade. In addition, if the latch handle is located less than 54 inches from
grade, The latch handle shall be lecated at least 3 inches below the top of the gate,
and neither the gate nor the barrier shall have any opening greater than 0.5 inches
within 18 inches cf the latch handle.
R326.4.2.7.3 Locking. All gates shall be securely locked with a key, combination or
other child-proof lock sufficient to prevent access to the swimming pool through such
gate when the swimming pool is not in use or supervised.
R376.4.2.8 Dwelling Wall as Barrier. A wall or walls of a dwelling may serve as part of the
barrier, provided that the wall or walls meets the applicable barrier requirements of
Sections R3246.4.2.1 through R3264.2.6, and one of the foliowing conditions shall be met:
Doors with direct access to the paol through that wall shall be equipped with an
alarm which produces an audible warning when the door and/or its screen, if present,
are opened. The alarm shall be listed in accordance with UL 2017. The audible alarm
shall activate within 7 seconds and sound continuously for a minimum of 30 seconds
after the door and/or its screen, if present, are opened and be capable of being heard
throughout the house during normal household activities. The alarm shall automatically
reset under all conditions. The alarm system shall be equipped with a manual means,
such as a touchpad or switch, to temporarily deactivate the alarm for a single opening.
Deactivation shall last for not more than 15 seconds; and
Operable windows in the wall or walls used as a barrier shall having a latching device
located no less than 48 inches above the floor. Openings in cperable windows shall not
allow a 4 inch diameter sphere to pass through the opening when the window is in its
largest opened paosilion; and
Where the dwelling is wholly contained within the pool barrier or enclosure, alarms shall
be provided at every door with direct access to the pool; or
Other means of protection, such as self-closing doors with self-lafching devices, so long
as the degree of protection afforded is not less than the protection afforded by Item |

described above.
R324.4.2.8.1 Alarm Deactivation Switch Location. Where an alarm is provided, the deactivation

switch shall be located 54 inches or more above the thresheld of the door. In dwellings
required to be Accessible units, Type A units, or Type B units, the deactivation switch shall be
located 48 inches above the threshold of the deor.

R326.4.2.9 Pool Structure as Barrier. Where an above-ground pool structure is used as a barrier,
or where the barrier is mounted on top of the pool structure, the structure shall be designed
and constructed in compliance with ANSI/SPSP/ICC 4 and meet the applicable barrier

1.)a.

o

0

requirements of Sections R326.4.2.1 through R326.4.2.8. Where the means of access is ¢ ladder

or steps, one of the following conditions shall be met:

1. The ladder or steps shall be capable of being secured, locked or removed to prevent access.
When the ladder or steps are secured, locked or removed, any opening created shall not
allow the passage of a 4-inch-diameter sphere; or

2. The kadder or steps shall be surrounded by a barrier which meets the requirements of
Sections R326.4.2.1 through R326.4.2.8.

R326.4.3 In-Docr Swimming Pool. Walls surrounding an in-door swimming pool shall comply with
Section R326.4.2.8.

R326.5

326.6

R326.7

R326.4.3 Prohibted Locations. Barriers shall be located so as to prohibit permanent strucutres,

equipment or similar objects from being used to climb the barrier.
Entrapment Protection For Swimming Pool & Spa Suction Outlets. Suction outlets shall
be designed to produce circulation throughaout the pool or spa. Single-outlet systems,
such as automatic vacuum cleaner systems, or mulfiple suction outlets, whether
isolated by valves or otherwise, shall be protected against user enfrapment.
R326.5.1 Compliance. Suction outlets shall be designed and installed in acordance
with the requirements of CPSC 15 USC 8003 and ANSI/APSP/ICC 7, where applicable.

Suction Qutlets. Suction outlets shall be designed to produce circulation throughout

the pool or spa. Single-outlet systems, such as automatic vacuum cleaner systems,

or multiple suction outlets, whether isolated by valves or otherwise, shall be protected

against user entrapment.

R326.6.1 Compliance Alternative. Suction outlets may be designed and installed in

accordance with ANSI/APSP/ICC 7.

R326.6.2 Suction Fittings. Pool and spa suction outlets shall have a cover that conforms

to ANSI/ASME A112.19.8, or an 18 inch by 23 inch drain grafe or larger, or an approved

channel drain system.

Exception: Surface skimmers.

R326.6.3 Atmaspheric Vacuum Relief System Required. Pool and spa single or multiple-

outlet circulation systems shall be equipped with atmospheric vacuum relief should - s
grate covers located therein become missing or broken. This vacuum relief system 50 =
shallinclude at least one approved or engineered method of the type specified Ty T
herein, as follows: g
1. Safety vacuum relief system conforming to ASME A112.19.17; or Iz ==
2. An approved gravity drainage system. _: :; e
R324.6.4 Dual Drain Seperation. Single or multiple pump circulation systems have a P o
minimum of fwo suction ouflets of the approved type. A minimum horizontal or el

or vertical distance of 3 feet shall separate the cutlets. These suction cutlets shall T U
be piped so that water is drawn through them simulianecusly through a vacuum S i
relief-protected line to the pump or pumps. o i

R324.46.5 Pool Cleaner Fittings. where provided, vacuum or pressure cleaner fitting(s) f ' t‘,:,'

shall be located in accessible position{s] at least é inches and not more than 12
inches below the minimal operational water level or as an attachment to the skimmer(s)
Swimming Pool & Spa Alarms, Applicability. A swimming pool or spa installed or
substantially modified after December 14, 2006, shall be equipped with an approved
pool alarm. Pool alarm shall comply with ASTM F2208 (Standard Specification for Peol
Alarms), and shall be installed, used and mainitcined in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions and this section.

Exception:

1. A hot tub or spa equipped with a safety cover which complies with ASTM F1344

2. A swimming pool (other than a hot tub or spa) equipped with an automatic power

safety cover which complies with ASTM F1346.

R326.7.1 Multiple Alarms. A pool alarm must be capable of detecting eniry into the

water af any peint on the surface of the swimming pool. If necessary to provide detection
capability at every point on the surface of the swimming pocl, more than one pool alarm

shall be provided.
R324.7.2 Alarm Activation Pool alarms shall activate upon detecting entry info the water

and shall sound poolside and inside the dwelling.
R326.7.3 Prohibited Alarms The use of personal immersion alarms shall not be construed as
compliance with This section.

General Pool Notes

1.

© N LN

The design is based on a drainable soil with less than 10% siti. Ground water shall not exist within the
limits of the excavation. If groundwater is encountered within two (2) feet of the pool bottom,
special dewatering facilities may be required.

No surchrge is permitted within four (4) feet of shallow end and six (6) feet of deep end of the poal.
Provide & install pool alarms in accordnace with code.

See site plan and architectural drawings, by others, for pool location, hardscape layout, fence
details and construction materials and colors.

Do not scale drawings.

The Coniractor is respensible for all means and methods of construction.

All work and materials shall conform to the requirements of the Virginia Graeme Baker Pool & Spa

Safety Acl.
Fences & barriers shall meet or exceed all requiremenis of the New York State Building Code.
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Phone (631) 969 - 8535

R&W/ Enqineers, P.C.
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPOI\}{;{P

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUL
FREEPORT. NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-Mall BUILDINGDEPTQOFRFEPORTNY.GOY SERGIO ALMAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

3

b

November 20, 2023
LETTER OF DENIAL

Oscar Molatt!
159 Hanse Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 159 Hanse Ave, Freeport, NY 11520

Zoning District: Industrial B Sec 62, Bik 230, Lot 65

Building Permit Application #20233388

Description: Proposed roof raised (match existing height 19.42°), new 15 Loading docks, wallowav (308 SF)
and rebuild 2 retaining walls,

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
[ollowing reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172. Required parking spaces

A Lhe following number of parking spaces shall be provided and satisfactorily maintained lor each butlding. lot
or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully erected. enlarged. altered. maintained and/or used tor any of

the following purposes: JAmended 11-23-1992 by L.L. No. 9-1992|

(10) Industrial and manulacturing establishments located in Industrial B District: at least one parking
space for every 1.000 square feet of floor area. According to the plans that you have submitted indicates
that vou have a 63.229 Blde. S.F and yvou will need a total of 64 parking spaces. You will be seeking a
variance of 33 parking spaces because you are only providing 31 parking spaces.
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RE:

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions.
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form. and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment. during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application: therefore, only

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions.
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application: therefore. only

ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days. this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

[f you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application. please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Very truly yours,

Pl

= -
Sergio A. Mauras “ {.’g
Superintendent of Buildings = O
Daniela Hernandez e m
¢: Village Clerk s

U5

w0
SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED P

Yes X No



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation
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X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

ELER
LT ‘tJL:I‘r

Vil LMI{‘is FREEPORT.RY
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York leronmmtqi ("ortzixerutmn

Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20233388

Location: 159 Hanse Ave, Freeport NY 11520

Applicant : Oscar Molatt

Description : Proposed roof raised (match existing height 19.42°), new 15 Loading docks, walkway (308 5F)
and rebuild 2 retaining walls.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: November 20, 2023 Sefzgéo A MWaunas
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
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or contract. If other
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agreement
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Buildings,

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.
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property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
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section by numbers,
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LRPPE’ALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matler
or ~
the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

e spptiaion of_Y\AZY am—lf\OV\\l nMunisteg

respectfully states and alleges:

__-_'*‘“‘\
1. That the applicant (resides at)@nupal office for the conducting of its business at
}‘%(f% Pelimoee OveEeimmcEe, IN
Wi

2. That the premises affected by this appllcatlon is located at # Land Map of Nassau County

| SS9 Hanse f\V e 1Bk Dhit0_(4S~

and that the interest which the appllcant has in the property concerned is that of

arecht€eC+

3. Thaf{the applicant))(the applicant’s duly authorized ) on or about the
i day of ’ J J }.t 20_Q_%ﬂled in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, NE\ York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

? SCe
rmirmiﬁrmxemmm W o ©
e, Mmﬁfmwd

‘Dmaﬁ - DA OCWOC‘?Q
}'day of f\‘]O\/}

20&3 the Department of Buildings denied said ex IST\ ﬂ
gﬂmaLlon upon mformauon and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: _~

gmzé:g
Q0-1132- Keauired DALY incL (RAes
ConFormmy. f’mf red)

as follows:

Drw@fd

4. That on or about the,

- (r)Pc

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premiscs is as fo]lm\s
2 )(‘ ROl RenONANONS Iehaldemo,
aclal 1A QIOCKS [l )H’fcn JP (jmmgfﬁmr&
6. That said prem]qes are now beingAised as follows; :

gt M reNnouSe

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of sai })remlqes as follows:

..&Waqﬁ LapeehoUst

8. Upon information and belief that a {permitr such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York <2 | () P(&"A} L 1O~ ]‘7;2\

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. [f the

N A

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

Lont) proposed]

| loadting clocks w h oliup
e doges. |




If mare space Is 10. That the grounds for this application are ds follows: j—o E/Y‘] QK(;J .

swenemonsaess——_NAYCNOUSE S DACE mpre AUNCHONAL
sheet and refer to it I

here with following
wards: “See annexed

statement which is 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereof.” i Vi Pf
Save opinions for the \j ,3 §i
hearing,
T . . . P - i ~ . ey S
I£ non-conforming 12. That {the applicant has made no previous application to this Boarfc{ for %,afj{horlt}_ 's(lught herein)/

use 1s claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in

chronological order. in any previous preceding belore this Board).

(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority

sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein bc an
/a" .

Dated: JOVE) 3&0 3\&20 2 j/_-). — 7

N MWISTERN
YO of IAFK
I this verification is - Fih% M "ﬁfd@

made by an officer of
a corporation or an State of New York )

Association or by a County of Nassau) ss:
legal representative of -

A .
an estate, his name . [ 1y ] A U‘N‘mf ])‘J'E iJ . L .
and office should be The aipllcant i ed'in’the foregoing application, bjﬁ‘dulv sworn, depose and say that

. g
designated on the R . . ) ~ ¥ q‘; )
first line. - read the foregoing application subscribed by ‘} r%’otvt contents thereof; and that

the same is true to own knowledge eT:ept av¥'to the matters therein stated to be alleged

information and belief, and that as 1o those matters R believe

ASHLEY RACHEL LOWE
Notary Public - State of New York
Ne. 01106428111
Quatified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires 02/07/2026

/
7

Notice
Conflict of Interest .

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict ol'inl@gg}sjmand«her For hat-there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. T g

NPBINEY 202542 —
Date Year Si’énz;ty(

77
Affidavit of Owner

v 4

To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant. %
b -0
State of New York ) s I
County of Nassau ) ss: = ()
Y N = m
I GS{Y,“/ !\/]D iﬂ’ﬁ] being duly sworn, depose and say: = Et
That he/she (the owner of .I INE Ay (is the @LL};%/}Z ;[3 of 1

o N — = o
'tf) ‘!“L/ '1 ]')§€ ﬁ’f/ _ the property concerned is correct Lo the best o%hc knog“.lr:dge of
deponent ; (OY_ MNold 7

That the owner consents to the granting of the authotity sought in the above application.

Sworn to before me this ;\‘2{ ) day ‘* ,N-/-r
of } \:,(" \r .20 3% . Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017 2 ASHLEY RACHEL LOWE
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01L06429111
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires 02/07/2026
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
OFFICE
FREEPORT. NY -

Instructions f'ar empleting | PORT BUILDING DEP]

Part 1 - Project Information. The applizant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Pori 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly ss possible based on current information.

r~
L%
A

Complete all items in Part 1, You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages es necessary o supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: mﬂ YO\ \:OO DS

gc Honce e, Cres P rr, NS0

E PG ko ROETO QNN Wiy
W\Jr \va NON & ore &“TDW o\ sz
1 Up garade olpor S

.....an—-._

F'Qr\

Narme of Applicant ch S Te!ephone Kﬁ 7 uﬂg & e
V¥ Ao v vl e A

TE R | %Wé f’w@

City!PO 66 i “PY,] (J ( e/ Sth\j zh%)dr O

1, Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that %

I

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 74
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? \(, ) actes
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? &S ac esg {_"':

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? '(’\; ) Ol S agres

Urban  [_JRural (non-sgriculture} © ndustrial mmercial E] Residential (suburban)
DForest ]:IAgricuimra [:| Agquatic Other (specify):
[Jparkiand ‘

4, Check.all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the propog% action.

D exishig wavehouic tesped ¢ novatcal To
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5, Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
.2, A permitied use under the zoning regulations? 707, JAH 171 P 325 L_I
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? U — T
6. 15 the proposed action consistent with the predominant charggier of theeristing buift onoviural NO | YES
landscape?
7. Is the site of the proposed action lacated in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NGO | YES
If Ves, identify: w D
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? \)(
c. Are any pedesirian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exczed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
N
YES

{If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service?

10. Will the proposed sction connect to an existing public/private water supply?
[_Ivo Béesl
If Ne, describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? )
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? BO E\E{ES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

YES

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO
Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an mchce!agxcal sensitive area? =]
13. & Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the propossd action, contain NO 8

wetlands or ather waterbodies regulated by v federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or nores:

horeline orest gricultural/grasslands arly mid-successional

14.@!&@ the typica\f?imt types that oc n, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

Wetland  "[>eban [><Buburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? ]

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO

IfYes,
8. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ENCDV ES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems 1[ ﬁstorm drains)?
If Ves, briefly describe: YES

L ELE
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18, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liguids {e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: % D

19, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjeining property been the location of an active or closed NG | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: & D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
compieted) for hazardous waste? "

If Yes, describe: D @;

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDEDS ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: Date:

O THE BEST OF MY

Signature:

71/ ﬁ//‘fi?%?
77

(W,'/ / 2

Part 2 - Impnct Assessment, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer sl of the following
questions in Part 2 using the inforination contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

Nao, or
smnall
impact
may
accur

Moderate
to large
impact

may

. Will the proposed action create n material conflict with an adopied land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2, Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of @ Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

3. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed setion cause an increase In the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a, public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatiment utitities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wctlands
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? K 18G4

744 40 39"

-
-

2 o

L)
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O OO0O0O OO | EOod:E
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[

Mo, or Moderate
smali to large
impact impact
may may
oLeur oceur
10. Will the praposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

[

11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Defermination of significance. The Lead Agency ls responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a nead to explain why & particular

element of the proposed sction may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to aveid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact

may or will not be significant, Each potential impact should be assessed considering its sefting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for shori-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts,

a7 € o LI wir il

&

o~ -
1734

G 3 iﬁ\ !

that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacis and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Mame of Lead Agency

] Check this box if you have determined, based on the informaticn and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer}
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PROJECT D

'NATURAL FOODS
159 HANSE AVENUE
'FREEPORT, NY 11520

] AREAS (S.F.) ‘

.

TO BE

PROPOSED

TOBE | '
REMOVED || MAINTAINED

TOTAL LOT: |

100,065 S.F.

- o -

CTORY:

ARCHITECTURE

FIRST FLOOR: |

SHED:

63,675 S.F. -446 S.F.
65 S.F.

- 65 S.F.

TOTAL J
BUILDING
100,065 S.F. FOOTPRINT,
63,229 S.F. 63,229 S.F.
0 S.F. O S.F.
TOTAL:

APPLICATION FOR:

-PROPOSED PARTIAL ROOF RAISE TO ALIGN
WITH FRONT SECTION OF BUILDING.
-EXISTING WAREHOUSE TO BE RENOVATED
TO BE REFRIGERATED STORAGE

-PARTIAL DEMO OF EXISTING 1 STORY
AREAS

-PROPOSED LOADING DOCKS WITH ROLL
UP GARAGE DOORS

KDoA rgE A TURAL FOOOS Z0BAOOR. [FHASF-1) NATURAL FOODS (11522 heing
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DOOR CONFIGURATION |WEIGHT | SPECLAL NOTE: THE DESIGN OF THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL NOTES:
MODEL |PESIGN] TOP | GLAZING | INSUL | FINISH | (LBS) o et omd tos 1 Bum DG o STRUCTURE MODEL 3200 - s 50 BAEAP P O SRy STLE GEAREA e
| MODEL | ? E L4 1 2 £ 18 GA. T .
| 3200 | | T = T T i i e SECTIONS ARE 2° THICK SANDWICH R ESITERS S R Rt 19 GA. GALV. STEEL GALVANIZED STEEL. ‘\ S ol & g \;f §~- )
CONSTRUCTION CONSISTING OF = e LS
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR STEEL SKINS %Eg%mE%Enggp PLIED WITH 19
PRESSURE BONDED TO AN EXPANDED :
POLYSTYRENE CORE 3. DOOR TO BE SUPPLIED WITH R S \
ACTUAL DOOR HEIGHT IS APPROX, 1" OVER BECAUSE OF ANGLE MOUNTED, 3" CLIP MOUNT " . . i
— LLERS FEATURE {10} 5/16" STEEL M
JOINTS BETWEEN SECTIUNS PLUS BOTTOM ASTRAGAL, g?‘;xg‘:g;?lgﬂ”“m WITH gAfPBEhR?NGS FULL‘{FLU’AT‘;NG IN CASE
’ HARDENED STEEL RACES
SPRING ANCHOR BRACKET ~LH, WOUND TORSION SPRING 4. DOOR TO HAVE (2) 24 X 8 LITE!
i R /,f B SECTION) OF INSULATED GLASS L \ INTERMEDIATE SINGLE END HINGE DETAIL
) / / SECTION 3 AS SHOWN. HINGE DETAIL
T B HORIZONTAL TRACK END HANGER BRACKET " ADJUSTABLE TOP ROLLER BRACKET OF 12
| Eil SALNGES (SUPPLIED BY DOOR INSTALLER) CLOSES S BUDR O SENEDENOHD SESL GA. GALV. STEEL. FASTENED WITH (4)
| T ROLLER CI‘LANNEL. INTERMEDIATE HANGER 6. DOOR TO HAVE ONE INTERIOR | #14 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS
T REQUIRED FOR DOORS 12'-0" AND HIGHER, = #9 END STILE SLIDE BOLT DOOR S CENTER HINGE OF MIN,
ﬁ;\f—u— = —~— 2" THICK EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE FOAM CORE HAS ;:S Cfr%miﬁ%r?:ﬁ%
4 S ¥ D Ny CALCULATED SECTION R-VALUE OF 9.1.
E f @ " \V/ 1/4" - 20 X 5/8" DRIVE
7 v | T wINDOW LITE OF INSULATED GLASS SCREWS —
- 1 ' WITH SCREW TOGETHER CELLULAR PVC
) i
! : , - GALVANIZED STEEL — ROLLER HINGE OF MIN, 14 GA, GALVANIZED STEEL
Y [ ] TRACK SECTIONS / FASTENED WITH #20 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS /
| HORIZONTAL - 12 GA. ~
H™ 2 END STILE LOCK 4
SN W . VERTICAL - 12 GA.
L4 h i
| — DOOR SKINS FORM A WEATHER TIGHT —
¢ a i TONGUE AND GROOVE JOINT
SIDE ELEVATION < _—— WEATHER SEAL
A ,_..Ié c
ELEVATION VIEW STANDARD LIFT A _— —— STEEL SKINS (STD. & W1) ARE ROLL FORMED OF MIN. 0.016"
INSIDE LOOKING QUT TRACK DETAIL 1 (INTERIOR) & MIN. 0.023" (EXTERIOR} COMMERCIAL QUALITY
STEEL, STUCCO, LIGHT RIBBED FINISH, HOT DIP GALVANIZED Al
STEEL PER ASTM AG53. PHOSPHATIZED AND FINISHED INSIDE SECTION JOINT DETAIL
AND OUT WITH BAKED ON EPOXY PRIMER (0.2 MIL) AND A
PRE-PAINTED POLYESTER TOP COAT (.8 MIL) EXTERIOR,
(-3 MIL) INTERIOR
|DIM,| DESCRIFTION
: P E— A_| DOOR WIDTH
| -— B M* (TRACK & | OPENING WIDTH 13 GA. GALV. STEEL STEP PLATE/LIFT HANDLE -
(OPENING) SIDEROOM) € |ooormEiGT | MOUNTED TO BOTTOM BRACKET
7 —— | D_| OPENING HEIGHT T BOTTOM BRACKET OF 11 GA.
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| SPRING PAD LOCATION 1 QUANTITY OF SECTIONS HIGH \ (S) #14 X 5/8" DRIVE SCREWS E
| 10" X 12" X 1/4" STEEL L | E_| HEADROGM (MIN.) V ' |
| (1) REQ'D BY G.C. 3, T F | JAMB HEIGHT (MIN.) \
V Lo L e S = | OVERHEAD CLEARANCE = GALVANIZED AIRCRAFT CABLE & NICO
§ . ) A -J H_| BACKROOM (MIN.) PRESS SLEEVE - SIZED FOR 7X LOAD MIN
- STEEL MEMBERS e ADJUSTABLE TRACK (DOOR) ™ "S" DIM INCLUDES | 7| FLOOR TQ CEILING (MIN.)
s | MOUNTS STRUTS & TRACK K _| SPRING PAD OFFSET 1 T
| MPONENTS WHEN PAD OFFSET 2
‘ FINISHED FLOOR LINE— * VALUE DOES NOT INCLUDE JAMB DETAILS ~ COMPONCNTS Wht O M T BOTTOM ASTRAGAL RETAINER
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SEC.FSFS BLK.ﬁqSLOT. \L!

‘\ — e
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of ~
the Application of
5/ ’Fﬂ) resv  Ave Fma e
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

COMPLY WITH

PO e appticaion of__ MART ] HOMES . L—*\JOJ

respectfully states and alleges:

Strike out 1. That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

g 1200 TEROZAEN IHEVE
phrase - ey
HWEPeAC ) WN - (Sl
State whether_ 2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

e 1
li o o H B L T+ { C
cppicant (6D, O\ fiees NE Fec Qo A0 see.85 B3 Vo [

or contract. If other and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
than owner, state

briefly terms of G‘LU“(LQ,;(—

agreement.

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized ) on or about the
ZQ‘ day of  NOVYefey 20“23 , filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
L]

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows
Ylans % \\,(\(’,U% el cahon, Nomwexs  Comg,
(\gﬂa +HA u& L\(\hll { ’Amrl\ (oot
Obrtain reason for 4. That on or about the io’ day of JC»{‘.&:\R,E \ 20&, the Department of Buildings denied said
%Z'g:lg::i o application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
Buldns Villade ordinanCe 2(0-ea | A0 4G
Seelnm vaence of 244
Describe by 5. That the nature of) the :mprovemenls now upon said premises is as follows: __ » N

construction and

—
number of stories. If Mé@ l : !
none, so state.

State nature of use of 6. That said premises are now being used as follows: .

business, give brief _é‘ Y P m J‘_J DC/

description.

Describe fully and 7. That the applicagt seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

clearly the use

desired O) 2\l £ :F?TMZ W D (/6111.,! WCoL
Strike out whichever 8. Upon information and belief that a (p?ﬁ\it) {variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
word 1s not

applicable. Follow virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
language in

ordinance, State of New York V d(ﬁy\(g C'( C:\ \r](:\ (\\LQ /) H(L{G‘ H

210 =40 )Ctl'/har“mj VAN af 9.4y

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

ap\;\;hcatmn involves a subdlwsmn of property, describe the existing property:

S|

((J"\_ . L
gs 0l Vv ST NI 1A

dildie tapniv - due 2900 NS 2

10 S —' ‘J

REVISED 2/2017 1
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If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof ”

Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
4 corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: %\‘f € h\na
AN A NCo. O Y4

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

\one

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown

in any previous preceding before this Boe;rd).
WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

B

A
vy !

Dated: 71U T |

J

ke ,( .
- 23" 2924

BY:
ITS:

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

: Haﬂ/ \ .
The applicant & 1‘(\\5 named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that
¢ read the foregoing application subscribed by fji A, and know the contents thereof; and that
the same is true to 4/ S, own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

to be true,

information and belief, and that as to those matters iﬁ. {  believe

S\ygm to bgfore me thi

MU

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

“’/ L 2z el St = -ﬁ-—_“\
i) =5 ,20 24 )
J Year Signature

D:?’e

Affidavit of Owner
To be eompleted only if the owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

DUNWS

I being duly sworn, depose and say:
That__(hé/she (the@% of 0 W ( ) (is the i V\N\)Qf( o p ] of
6\ %rf \JY we the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of
deponent D
That the owner %%n ' S MC{IF} \ ﬁgnﬁg‘;g_;:;;g;%?é?aq{ing of the authority sought in the above application.
‘s“&:v 90 ’,% s
Sworn to before me thisl day ;':‘? 2 ' ?;;12‘; /Z‘f)—-— -
%’ 2 : 5"'5 Signature

A DM 4

f

A
&)

Ve STL
CEYRPIRED
- ERE

Notary Public&)‘ DQ\MCQ L % ‘

REVISED 2/2017

8
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... CLERK'S OFFICE

INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT (-

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE E

FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO MAURAS
MAYOR ‘SUPERINTENDENT OF

BUILDINGS

January 19, 2024
AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Dennis Marti
51 Forest Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 51 Forest Ave Freeport, NY .

Zoning District — Residence A Sec. 55 Blk. 348, Lot 14
Buﬂdmg Permit Apphcatwn 420233557
'Descr portionment - to create a new buildable lot B 44.42 x

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used
or occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity
with the regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-40. Lot area; street frontage; lot width.

No building shall be erected on a lot whose area is less than 5,000 square feet and on any lot which
has a street frontage of less than 50 feet and on any lot whose width is less than 50 feet at a point
between the side lines from the front property line to the rear building line of the proposed
structure. The plans submitted indicate that the measurements for the rear building line ’tﬁs 1]
47.56°. You will be seeking a variance of 2.44",  ;




Page 2

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application
within sixty (60) days of the date of this Jetter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the
instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment
form, and the Negative Declaration page pert ining to your building application. Please call the

Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours,
or additional information may be required for the

to review the completed application. Changes
application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in

for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should

the additional copies be made.
Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within

sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the
allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction
with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will

be required.
ire any additional information with reference to the Zoning

If you should have any questions or requ
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Sergio A.
Superintendent of Buildings 3
Daniela Hernandez, = =
el Ped
b oA
ce: Village Clerk il =M
U
S o
SITE PLAN A??RDVAL NEEDED e <
Yes No X S m M
- in
- ( m



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings

Recommendation
Notice
X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—_— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)
Project :
Building Permit App. 20233557

__Location: 51 Forest Ave, Freeport. NY
___Applicant: Dennis Marti o
Description: Code compliance for apportionment - to create a new buildable lot |
(8,614.81 sq. ft.) i

3 44.42° x 193.94°

Tcad Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:

for the Board of Trustces Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: January 18,2024 Sengis A, Wawnas

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT ~ Applicont to complete all items in sections: |, 8, I, IV, V -

I AT {LOCATION} 6,, k" O AT F-‘-‘TVQ ;%’:':'ﬁc_r
LOCATION Bereat] ~
QF BETWEEN H O“O\NM 5l AND E\\\SC}T\ AN A
BUILDING - {Trows Sereat) ‘_ (Crors Sireet)
SECTION 55 BLOCK ?tﬁ 8 LOT I Li “‘ﬁ_ fg’;"s‘;";_‘i /? S % Py ] ;:E‘ ? i,% ‘ﬁ

1. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING - Al spplicants complete Parts A - D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
1 I%Ii Naw huilding
2 { | Addntion-Alveration {17 resigential, RESIDENTIAL MO RESIDENTIAL + Camiese Fovt =5
antar numhar of new heuling units 11 5% One Femily 171} indusiristl
sddad. !l pone-tteta nona 12 { | Two tamiliss 181 I Office, bank, prefessions!
3 1 | Swimming Poei 13 i 1 Apsrtment - Enter Mo, of Units ___ 8 { 1 Siarss, mereantila
4 | | Repair (raplecament) 14 { | Tronslant hotel, motst, or 20 | | Chureh, sther religious
5 | | Bulkhead {New, Repsir) dermitary - Entar Na, of Unite ——— 2t 1 1 Hospitel, Inatitutle ret
& { | Fonce 15 1 1 GCorags or Ac.cmnrv Burusture 22 | | Other - Specily
7 [ | Moving (relocetion) 16 | | Other - $pecify
C.CosT -

D. DESCRIPTION OF Pno.antV 4l und) ConShrvdtva =

{%T’)?/Cf%}@eé WO S,

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT

s,,,, l'.,_,,.:/: . ?

S ;2?1,& 2N \// Cf't‘l??!im%f.

jurlediction,

3

a #

% %
N

SWF\‘G befors me thisy .,4&-—- \

MM\‘\M& ,

—_ a"‘“’-.—-..s-\i

..é—

Tiasggpenbb®

f

5

i, IBENTIFICATION - To be completed by all applicants
NAME MaILING ADDRESE — Numbaer, strast, city and state, Zip TEL, MO,
1. 1200 _Jexysalem Ave i’é’ oz
Owner or ’ . Yo s . ;- S
Laiais D EONNS \“"\Cu 1 Mexyiciu N D& =094y
2 cow | 193 Nomn 231 Seeeet 57e “f‘f:
Gniracior ) : ’ - - ,
ADZ (onyratiog Wasdadanca  New Noce 9% s P2
a
Architecs or
| Engineer .
1. ﬂW.I'IEJR < COXTRACTOR STATEMENT Y, FLOOD ZONE
Bultding permit Is issued subect to the pravisions of Section 57 of the Workmen's Compensation st 1S PROJECT LCCATED WITHIN
L (o %9 j 29y | A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Waorkmen's Compansation Certificate Ma, ﬁ ‘; Campany ;';];: fﬂ §S§ ACH \% Eup Dete_ - RD ZONE? M
Contrctor YES NO: Q
Trows Vousi IF YES, WHICH ZONE? _\
2 {Pring}
\p@ | adrons LS ’C‘C> ‘3(’ cusolem  ANCUNWE | g prouECT To REPAIR
5 prone__S1(p - 0%~ 2594 Z| FLOOD DAMAGE?
) . «% YES No__ X
State ow York -
County M»N' ;u - ‘ ) PROJECT DESCRIPTION
EQ:\ balng duly swern, says tha = s the canwastoe er Total/First Fr
%i {Hs o Shaj Square Feet L__
owntr of the rnamln ui 'ﬂu! the items of the sbove appiicstion slee the sstimaeted cost of seld building or ai-
taration, Is enmm 1o the best of kncwlodggai e ';%*'%’I‘ to conform 10 all spplicabie fews of this Upper Firs
{H1s or Hex) Sl by, Square Feet

# of Fixtures

# of Floors ‘




617.20 .
{ Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

{ pn
N S AT

Instructiggg_ for Completing
Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may-also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful

to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Vennyd Mouen

Name of Action or Project: _ _ ) .
NewW  (onstrvSion

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

St Forest DiNe, Frce part \\3\4" w520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

?WQ@%@@ uo Stoed ¢ §i k’\fzi?[g__ ot 1Y
Al

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: £ i 0| ()7 2501
Mo Uomes, LLC EMail: v e @ mMaurcihomesnpx
Address:
100 N\cvusaum  pace
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
e NY (560
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation? .
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that ?O
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NOQ, | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: )[j
3 a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
acres

4 Choeck all land uses that ocour on, adjoining and near the proposed action. ‘
o Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial © Commercial ¥ Residential (suburban)

O Forest O Agriculture 0 Aquatic D Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4



EcEWED
5. Is the proposed action, ML= NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? : \
- T 33 o phte
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? [T JA 2 5 A
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing byilt,or ntatural NO | YES
landscape? it e EREEPORT. WY >
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: X
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? o
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? X
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: X
10. Wil the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO & YES)]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: _ X
11, Will the prdpesed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO E YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ' X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? ' X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? X
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? 5
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? X
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square foet or acres:
14, Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline [ Forest [0 Agricultural/grasslands (I Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban M Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
| NO | YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONOOYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systcms (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: - CONOOYES

Page 2 of 4




N et =e S il T S 0 SO S
{718, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that reditin the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size: _
’ I K
an gative or closed! NO_| VES

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the iﬂ%}}?rf ofjat
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or

NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

N

1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: Vennns M — Date:
Signature:

Pait 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is respousiblé for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

"] Noyor | Moderate
small to large

| impact impact
may may
occur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing;

a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Willthe préposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

S IXX XX X1 (X

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (&.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No, or Moderate |

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage '
problems? SO

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? O

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

o)
w
o &
L
= %
11 w
G
O et
w =
S
=
0 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.
0 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.
Name of L.ead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer I
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
| |
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PROFOSED:

FPROFOSED TWO STORY, ONE FAMILY DINELLING

DRANWING SHEET LIST

Al COVER SHEET

A.2: FOUNDATION, FIRST FLOOR FPLAN
A3 SECOND FLOOR, ROOF PLAN
A4 MECHANICAL PLANS

AS: ELEVATIONS

AL ELEVATIONS

AT SECTION, PLUM. RISER,

AL: STRAFFING DETAILS

Ad: CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES
AlO: CONSTRUCTION NOTES

Aldl: SEALING DETAILS

B THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDEEMENT,
THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH:

B THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CHAFPTERS |12-23 OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

B THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 25-33 OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

B THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CHAFTERS 24-42 OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS
B IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 |ECC RESIDENTIAL ENERESY EFFICIENCY CODE

B THE PROJECT COMPLIANCE METHOD CHOSEN IS TOTAL UA-ALTERNATIVE AND A
RESCHECK HAS BEEN SUBMITTED WITH THESE DRANWINGS.

FOUNDATIONS CHAPTER 4; DESIEN BASED UPON PRESUMPTIVE LOAD BEARING VALUES
OF SANDY GRAVEL AND/OR GRAVEL AT 2000 LBS FPER SGQUARE FOOT. CONTRACTOR
TO CONSULT ENGINEER IF DIFFERENT SOIL MATERIALS ARE FOUND UFPON EXCAVATION

OR TEST HOLE, FOR ALTERNATIVE FOOTING AND FOUNDATION WALL DESIEN

SUBJECT TO DAMAGE

WIND DESIEN o

CLIMATIC AND GROUND |SPEED 4 [ToPOG |SPECIAL [WIND SEISMIC

GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN SNOW | (MPH) RAPHIC | ININD BORN  |DESIGN WEATHERING| FROST LINE | TERMITE ¢ | WINTER ICE FLOOD AIR MEAN
|
CRITERIA LOAD EFFECTS |REGION | DEBRIS | CATESORY a DEPTH © DESIEN BARRIER | HAZARDS 9| FREEZING | ANNUAL
TABLE R30|.2(1) k ONE TEMP & REQUIRED b INDEX ! TEMP J
2020 RESIDENTIAL BoF 5 FT | Mob To
CODE OF NYS 25 1Bowlt |NO NO LMILE 1B SEVERE BFG HEAVY SEE YES N/A 549 5]
T S

ZONINE INFORMATION #A
INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SECTION 55 BLOCK 2342 LOT |4
ZONE: RES-A REQUIRED PROPOSED
LOT AREA 5000 SQFT. 9673.09 SQ.FT
FRONTAGE 50 FT. 50 FT.
FRONT YARD AVE: 34.8 FT. 35 FT.
REAR YARD 20 FT. l0&.849 FT.
SIDE YARD (MIN) 5 FT. lo4a4q FT.
SIDE YARD (s.ocEAN AVE) 20 FT. 21449 FT.
BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT. 34 FT.
PRINCIPAL COVERAGE 30 % 4.8 %
FLOOR AREA SQUARE FOOTAGES
FOOTPRINT 1305 SF.
SECOND FLOOR 1312 SF.
FRONT R/O do0 SF.
REAR STEPS 40 SF.

707 5 /

X

ING

AMILY DINE

PROFPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE
- PARCEL A - @ 5] FOREST AVENUE, FREEFORT, NY, 1520

ARCHITECT SEAL

SCALE: AS NOTED|

DATE: |I-17-23

13y,
Sa e SCALE: I' = 10™-O" .
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T35 e



WALL KEY
T T EXIST TO BE REMOVED @ LARDHnee o PeRCToRI
T EXIST TO REMAIN e A e L copE oF
———— NEW NOOD FRAME CNST HARD WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE
= NEW POURED CONCRETE G o WEF. AS PER SECT. RBIS 2050
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NTS AND
44" POST UNLESS OTHERWISE SECTION 4I5 OF 2020 FIRE CODE OF
B NoTED NYS
B HOLD DOWN AS NOTED B 2o crMEAN TO EXTERIOR
¥  DENOTES EGRESS WINDOW @ O
28'-0" ¥ —_
&'-2" &'-1o" &'-6" # &'-0" e
28'-0" M_ ~
13'-6" ° 14'-&" 54" - >._
516" —MASONRY
0 R 1 e A om. | [361 Hot sARAL < ||z
POURED CONC. STEPS—1 24"¢ X 36" DEEP | /N FINSH MATPRIN D MM D -
12" POURED CONC.— | _ _/FPREFABDRYAELL PROVIDE EXTERIOR iy : SELEC 4* APART TO CODE ‘__
CHEEK WALL ' ' = = L SRADE LIGHTING AT )L
4" CONCRETE SLAB N —— ] p———— s = s, . S K 1 - M
W & MIL vB. ON 4" A -~ i Y Y &" POURED CONC. HANDRAILS i =6 )-
COMPACTED GRAVEL - ( \ ® N\ [\ FOUNDATION WALL O oD T B
ON COMPACTED oIl § =+ N h CELLAR
_-3,_ NEXCAV| ,,_\3._6./__,[ ® N HAND RAIL/GUARD | T 0 EHTRARCE “
(r———— — — — — — — — — = = — — —’—‘—“‘J"““““‘*'—] RAIL TO coDE #30210 J 2 _ D_
' s N | — TS =i >
| — ——— e — — — —— — — — i R | (32t (2)2"x12" HDR E U__l
] | r 4 1 | 3 ‘)s’c
2 I % {1 3 i 1
| 1T | | | 27-0" [K
| | KITCHEN
g 1 | VENT Hoop  ©-O" CH. _l_
§ UNFINISHED CELLAR | Y6 EXTERIOR T
g | 8'-0" SLAB TO JOISTS | | |
=z
| & | 4 | il
I 4" CONCRETE SLAB Q$ l mm_ PROVIDE z " s
| | W & MIL VB. ON 4° %% | l ELECTRIC TO ALL lg q_% Z i
COMPACTED GRAVEL TO i
| | - ON COMPACTED SOIL e = l | MANUFACTURE o FAMILY ROOM o Z
| Q / ;Ll% by | | ISLAND SPECIFICATIONS o 20" CH : 0 1 1 !
A Z 9 ’ = e =
| T i RN | KITCHEN DESIGN 1 5 RN $
l | : § ° AND FIXTURES L a2 8 >
| | ! 0 TOBE SELECTED  |J 3¢ -
(%]
| ! R ) 4
|| || v ||
o Iyl K
1 | | 3 k"¢ STL. PIPE | |
Q | COLUMN W/ 0 1))
LEDSER NOTE: | : gﬁcﬁfg{g&" . RN REF. ' BEARING 1L
LA@ WITH ﬁ“d’l X 6“ l BE. r‘ —I I— - —I | I |5'-g4" | | —
L et 7] omesa [ ] ewua, [ ] Lemew _1h) - — Zmoree /
ZING COATED OR HOT DIFFED | | | " oL Lo onn BT || STEEL FLITCH PLATE AND FIXTURES U‘)
SALVANIZED | | = I A — . L - | | 0
z l l
| : £ FLOOR JOISTS N—UNILJ;ER 3 '+ JVFN. I ‘5§ B O
IOx20 P. CONC. FOOTING i & 0 1+ ly - Je N
WA(2) #4 REBAR ]:U 284" _/rl ! :éé PARALLEL PARTITIONS i'.‘ g o l l $ § :? %i‘_ﬂ 0 L
KEYWAY; MIN, 36" BELOW P o5 ol | | i Ty- - @ |
GRADE. (TYPICAL) I —' 0 e | VN i<
V . 1w s 33 1] || S Prh]l DNNe RooM i H ? O
R 8" PourED cone.~" | 2 g g | 9 : ofl AT Sraton g 3
) FOUNDATION WALL 5 -2 A — I $ I X T N
; a0 : | 5 | ) Ty ' ©
| o
! e =l A\ Rl N
= PROVIDE
m I W Br I | I A}\\ w Qg}@ \\57595 TO m 5" IN. WALL Z
A (3)2"x12" LvL ] W (3)2"x12" LVL FLUSH GARAGE SLAB w
&/ 0 | - - | / S T = - - \ . FEAT | 0
[ | loxzo P. cone. Footne -/ | | } | 4x6 POST | qB—"-LE:BEL DETECTOR ] m B
188 | e TO FTe. ol | CARAGE BE FROVIDE i ¢
NOTE: PROVIDE SHEAR | GRADE. (TYPICAL) | o X Hlo'-0" CH. ADEQUATE PLUMBING
WALL HOLD DOWN BETWEEN | | | ‘ || At ] FIXTURES TO ALLOW FOR —
. FOUNDATION AND FIRST 2" POURED CONG. =% o \ MIN. CLEAR SPACE
o memmsme™ )| | oasmanl [, AP Y ETAE veoleo Tery 0
0 SECOND FLOOR WALLS AT ] J% 3 Z TUB- AS PER 2020 Nggss | =
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF 3
gcomee s ) 188 Lneivsres | ] Ny 4% e smenonmeor T L —b ¥ 0 0
MAINT.EE m&m gF | | 9 CELLAR | | | | HARDIWIRED Sbm %% LIV};\E EHO oM %" TYPE-X 9 T
= sescavars I ol = M
THE SHEAR WALL FROM ! o 19 £-0" SLAB TO JoISTS | A ]! DETECTORS TO BE | || % Vi i T y MATERIALS WITH CLIENT PRIOR
FONDATION TO SECOND | |3 g | - conc ]l PROVIDED IN ALL | | 3 g NALL WALLS & cLS. TO CONSTRUCTION- FLOOR, )
FLOOR IN ACCORDANCE | TAR : RETE SLAB BEDROOMS AS | | T | off CEILING, WALLS, ETC.
W & MIL VB. ON 4" x| % ! !
arerernes L 1|1 | gy /||| meos || A ewemesw— LA 2 L ||®
REcM 201 D AS FER | | | TN COMPACTED SO | | 3 WITH SPINDLES — = NOTE: COORDINATE ALL
CECTION REO2106 | ~2020 | (o SPACED MAXIMM i | FINISH MATERIALS WITH
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS | ]! ol OTE: L ARART 18 cone CLIENT PRIOR TO
| | | | moxﬁrf @2 b Npgppg | | oo;ﬁ;:uecﬂon— FLOOR,
ABOVE C , WALLS, ETC.
| AND DOOR, UNLESS | 5 |
| | | 36" HIGH HANDRAIL 7 | | § | l OTHERWISE NOTED. |5'-4" | £ | NOTE: WALL ¢ CEILING FINISHES
P | SPACED MAXIMM (1] o ]! SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD
) : NOTE: INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 200
N | L #° APART To.coODE Q@J | | | DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS : : PER AJ60OI.2 AND R3I2
T T T — UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS (2)2"x12" HDR
l | | | | 22 X2 HOR HOR R3025 DELLING GARASE OPENING AND
. OROP L - [ | PENETRATION PROTECTION.
°+t - ] I FOR ngi}DAT'ON | | MASONRY LANDING AND -l 2 - l l OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE WALLS ARCHITECT SEAL
4" CONCRETE SLAB T ] [ | STEPS TO GRADE. FINISH olg ° OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE
e W 6 MIL VB. ON 4" UNE X S | 5 MATERIAL TO BE SELECTED Yo OF R N (2)2"xI12" LVL GARAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
Q COMPACTED GRAVEL - |E I . l | 3 o e PORCH L= = = R3025.| THROUSH R30253.
¥ /ON COMPACTED SOIL | | 8 ¥ 4'x4" posT~_| Il 2l i on 212k R = 8262 SARASE DOOR
! -T-—————__ - " b LUMN - )27 R L <" H "E
1 12" POURED CONC.—————{— \ : J\ SURROIND TO BE = — 5 S T s
. SELECTED BY OWNER o g e
CHEER WALL /l‘/ | L Bro i o &'18 T BRACED WALL DESIGN AS PER
POURED CONC. STEPS 3 " Lo 3 TABLE 602.10.4 ON SHEET A2
_l T _
3 TO CODE =
LC L
y. 6'-8" &
|5|_&|| 6'_2" blnzil
2&’_0" 6]_5y2?{ 6""8y2" 21_6“ 6!_2“ 6I_2ll
e — 2 SCALEAS NOTED
DATE: [I-IT7-23
e SCALE: /4" = |'-O" SCALE: I/4" = I'-0"
BS OV SE il 0l
- (n ]
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2&|_-OII
H—3-2" le oA 17 25" le &'-0"
0 vadde 2 whoas
LY i 1
N D2 xB" DR (2)2"'%8" HOR i ' 212" AR
\\ Bl-g" — ”I_OII
| |
| MASTER |
| BEDROOM | BEDROOM
Y | TRAY CEILING | B'-O" CH.
]
n | BEDROOM | | BEDROOM |
Py ROOM SF. = |85 SF. D ROOM SF. = 135 SF. a
0| REG. VENT. - 74 Q. FT. | a REQ. VENT. - 5.4 SQ. FT. 3
" VENT. - [L46 SQ. FT. . VENT. - 146 SG. FT. n
Tl REQ. LIGHT - 148 5Q. FT. | T REQ. LIEHT - 102 SQ. FT. =
. LIGHT - 2062 5. P1 ., LIGHT - 2042 5G. F1
| |
| 2'x10" ¢l @l6"0.C. |
| BLOCKING AT MID-5PAY
i © ?
___________ o k
™ 9 Q
O & o o
o
‘3“ o
. u + ::\ -TI_@II
f———6'-10 S
g CLOSET pearine
il d _ @212 LvL FLusH | L1 WAL
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S BE SE| ECTED CLOSET E’lg I ©
] =5 B
n | i
1 Q 3z N
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L]
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o o o
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WINDOWS -
AND DOOR, UNLESS (m,,x»é,-im BEARING
OTHERWISE NOTED. _ o — e > ——WALL
i i — ‘ SHELF
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{/“5}/2" 4I-%Il 2"6 ||__’L_2|__6|| 6[_2“ bl_zil
2&1_0"
SCALE: I/4" = |'-O"
WALL KEY

—— EXIST TO BE REMOVED

EXIST TO REMAIN
NEW WoOoD FRAME CNST

i

NEW POURED CONCRETE

4"x4" POST UNLESS OTHERWISE

& NOTED

] HOLD DOKN AS NOTED

HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR W/
BATTERY BACK-UP AS PER SECT.
R34 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE COF
NY'S AND NFPA T2

HARD WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP MIN
12" AFF. AS PER SECT. R3IS 2020
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS AND
SECTION 45 OF 2020 FIRE CODE OF
NYS

C

¥ DENOTES EGRESS WINDOW

&0 CFM FAN TO EXTERIOR

| NOTE:

ALIGN ALL FASCIA

PROVIDE ICE PROTECTION AS PER
2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF
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MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET TO
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

SCALE: I/4" = |'-O"

STAIRS & GUARD NOTE:

PROVIDE STAIRWAY LIGHTING AS PER SECTION
R303.7 INTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:
INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE
LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL
BE CAFPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND
LANDINGS TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN |
FOOT-CANDLE (Il LUX) AS MEASURED AT THE
ENTER OF TREADS AND LANDINGS. THERE SHALL
BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO
CONTROL. THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRWAY

HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS

R3027. UNDER STAIR PROTECTION. ENCLOSED
ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE
WALLS, UNDER STAIRS SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS
PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 4"
SYPSUM BOARD

MAINTAIN 6'-&" CLEARANCE OVER STAIR PER
CODE. (NOTE: &'-4" PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED

6'-&" HEIGHT PERMITTED PER CODE)

(TO COMPLY WITH 2020 RESIDENTIAL
CODE OF NYS
-R3Il AND R3I2)
-STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN
CLEAR WIDTH ABOVE THE PERMITTED
HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED
HEADROOM HEIGHT
~MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT TO BE 6'-8"
-MAX. RISER SHALL NOT EXCEED &)"

-MIN. TREAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4"
-STAIR PROFILE: NOSINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 24" NOT MORE THAN /4"

~HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT
LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH STAIRWAY WITH

TWO OR MORE RISERS. TOP OF HANDRAIL
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 34" AND NOT

MORE THAN 35". ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE FULL LENGTH

OF THE STAIRS FROM DIRECTLY ABOVE THE
TOP RISER OF A FLIGHT TO A POINT

DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE
FLIGHT. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL
TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY
TERMINALS. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL
SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN |)5"
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN
45" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY.
-GUARDS/RAILINGS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY
SURFACE 30" ABOVE FLOOR OR GRADE.
~GUARDS/RAILINGS SHALL NOT HAVE A GAP
OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN 4" Oo.C.

-BOTTOM RAIL TO TREADS SHALL NOT HAVE A
CAP OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN &" SPHERE

GENERAL NOTES

|. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 4I5.2 OF 2020 FIRE

CODE OF NYS (CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTION SYSTEMS) FOR
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS . INTER-WIRED
FIRE/SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS WITH BATTERY BACKUP AS
PER NFPA 72 AND 2020 RESIDENTIAL
CODE OF NYS CODE SEC. R314 AND
R3I15 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
DWELLING UNITS OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. WHERE A
FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE 1S5 LOCATED
WITHIN A BEDROCM OR ITS ATTACHED
BATHROOM, CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITHIN THE BEDROOM.

2. ALL ELECTRIC WORK SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NE.C.

4. ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY THE
GCENERAL CONTRACTOR AND REFORT
ANY DISCREFPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO START OR CONTINUATION
OF WORK

5. NO GALV. NAILS OR CONNECTORS IN
ACQ. LUMBER ARE PERMITTED. ALL
CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS FOR ACQ

LUMBER MUST BE STAINLESS STEEL OR
HOT DIFPFED GALVANIZED &-185.

6. AS PER 2020 RESIDENTIAL

CODE OF NYS SEC. R3O EACH
HABITABLE ROOM SHALL HAVE AT
LEAST ONE OPERABLE WINDOW FOR
EMERGENCY EGRESS WITH A MINIMUM
CLEAR OFENING OF 57 oQ. FT.
(ERADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OFENING CF
50 s@. FT.). THE MIN. HT. OF
OPFPENINGS TO BE 24" AND MINIMUM
WIDTH TO BE 20" AND THE BOTTOM
OF OFPENINGS NO HIGHER THAN 3'-&"
AFF.

1. ALL WOOD POSTS SHALL BE BUILT
UP WITH (2) 2X4'S NAILED TOGETHER W/
ICd NAILS @ &" ©.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

&. ALL FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE CF NYS

4. ALL EXTERIOR PORCH/DECK/
STAIR FRAMING TO BE ACQ
LUMBER-U.ON.

1©. ALL ANCHORS, STRAPPING AND
CONNECTORS AND HARDWARE TO BE
SIMPSON STRONG TIE OR AN APPROVED
MANUFACTURE AND TO BE INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURE WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS~ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

. ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER TO BE
CLADDED AND SEAL AS REQUIRED
TO PROTECT AGCAINST THE
WEATHER ENVIRONMENT

ING

AMILY DINE

SUBDIVISION @ 5| FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, (1520

PROFPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE

ARCHITECT SEAL

SCALEAS NOTED|

DATE: [I-17-23
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AN LRSI 40 30V THA

131440 S.EE3 19

8501 VS W Wil

2 TON 2 TON
A/C UNIT | | A/C UNIT
; ] ; F | | — % "%ﬂ%'—'_
[] N === ———— — — — — —
“ \/ ) r ‘E::::::::::f_/_/ —————————— lT ____________________ 7_}
LY Ly
———————————————————— | wT | =T } | { !
" o T - ' f | ’f
| | | | | |
| | | ey | sEDROOM i ,;
| | | TRAY CEILING | o I |
| FAMILY ROOM | | : | ; ; | | :
| ISLAND 2-0" CH. : : | : [ | : | |
| | | |
, l | | | | |
: FIRAL MECHANICAL LAYOUT | | | | l | [ | |
TO BE DETERMINED BY I I | !
| MECHANICAL ENGINEER | | | | | I’ = — I
| | —_ | | -~ JRRN [
Uﬁ l | Y l I s N l
I | I / \
- | | L } ) onZoEs s NI
CLOSET | / ALONG CEILING FROM \l |
| | He=oEl | HEAT PRODUCING EQUIPMENT \ HUNG FROM
i | , [ |l / r— —_—\ DOUBLED
I BATI,I.' t | ! / k3o / TR RAFTERS ABOVE
- RE s-0" CH. LAUNDRY W | | [ IN:%EET r | 2 ok | I
WALK=IN l| I Eig :? AJC UNIT H | I
5"":’” i CLOSET ¥ \ %S&'é'ﬁ% i wommn| ]
cLo. D I \ FRAMNG || — |y
i goon = | N D . i
H. ! [ \ l
| ! \ * e ses 4
| | | \ A_:'_g:;?on JOIST FOR 7 |
| | | A - COORDINATE WITH GANER P 7 |
o | :: AN -7
e |
: CARAGE | J y
| 110'-0" CH. |l l
| CLOSET | | Il |
l l
{ | l : l |
LIVING ROOM A, I | I }l
| &'-0" CH. | | [ | | |
| : : | }
| e a | BEDROOM BEDROOM | I i
| I | l | &'-0" CH. &'-0" CH. | | | | |
| i | | | | |
| | | |
SUPPLY | | | | ¥
/[ : : sué%v SUPPLY : : } f
|
T L‘l ] = : : T T I I I I
e - — — |
PORCH = = ] LL:::;__l_l | :
=] -t =y
SCHEMATIC MECHANICAL PLANS
SCALE: I/4" = |-0"

AMILY DINELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520

PROPOSED TWO STORY. ONE

ARCHITECT SEAL

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE: [|-I7-23
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S¢ NVl 20l

ASPHALT SHINSLES TO

12
e[

BE SELECTED OVER 54
BUILDING FELT OVER
4" DX SHEATHING OVER
2'x10" RR. 816" O.C.

4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
x4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON I"X&" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED SOFFIT

NEW VINYL SIDING OVER

TTVEK HOUSE WRAP OR
APFROVED WATER FERM.
SURFACE ON 1/2° cDX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
1/2" RIGID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.

W R-2| INSULATION

28 .42
.-.-'
)
]
Q
Q
§
§

4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Bx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON |"X&" FASCIA BOARD

12" ¢ COLUMN SURROUND TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER

FRONT DOOR WITH

&" MIN.

I\\

SIDE LITES TO BE SELECTED

T.0. FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. +l033'

4
/

e [
H
H
H

SECTION AJlOo4 ENERSY
EFFICIENCY

ALTERATIONS, RENOVATIONS,
REPAIRS TO ROOF/CEILING,
WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES
WHICH ARE INSULATED TO
FULL DEPTH WITH INSULATION
HAVINS A MINIMAL NOMINAL
VALUE OF R-3.0 /INCH.

PROVIDE ICE PROTECTION AS

PER 205 IRC-RA05.1.2 ICE
BARRIERS

WHICH CONSISTS OF AT LEAST
2 LAYERS

OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED
TOSETHER OR

A SELF-ADHERING POLYMER
MODIFIED BITUMEN

SHEET TO EXTEND A FROM
EAVE'S EDGE TO A

MIN. OF 24" INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE

OF THE STRUCTURE-ROOF
LESS THAN 45:12 PITCH MUST
ICE SHIELD ENTIRE ROOF

NOTE: USE CONTINUOUS
SHEATHING METHOD FOR
BRACED WALL DESIEN AS PER
TABLE 602104 ON SHEET A2

PROVIDE EXTERIOR WATER
PROOF LIGHT FIXTURES IN
SCOFFITS ABOVE ENTRY DOORS
OR FIXTURES ON EITHER SIDE OF
DOOR AS SELECTED BY OWNER-
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH
ONWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

COORDINATE ALL

EXTERIOR FINISHES

i

WITH OWNER PRIOR TO

——PmEmes Ty —
ot il
PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: I/4" = I'-0"

T.0. RID&GE

ELEV. +12822

ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
BE SELECTED OVER I5#
BUILDING FELT OVER

' CDX SHEATHING OVER
2'xl0" RR. @le" OC.

&'-8" AFF——ay

T-0" ARF——f

433 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON I"X&" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED SOFFIT

W

MIN

Fall
{ ]

/
/7
N

NEW VINYL SIDING OVER
TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR
APPROVED WATER FPERM.
SURFACE ON I/2" CDX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
1/2" RISID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 18" OLC.

W R-21 INSULATION

o

iy

)

G

Q

3
28.42'

4x3 ALUMINUM GUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON I"X8" FASC|A BOARD

&l_.4ll

i2" ¢ COLUMN SURROUND TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER

GUARD RAIL- STYLE TO BE

SELECTED

_ _T.0. FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. +I033'

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

AMILY DWELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEPORT, NY, 1520

PROPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE

ARCHITECT SEAL

ELEV. qu'!b

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE: [I-17-22
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i AN UM AT pe e

W 18043344 40 39y
At S M8 39
L3

bSOV SZ yr 1114

T.0. RIDGE R

ELEV. +12822
2 R B GABLE VENT TO
' &/ ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
- BE SELECTED OVER [5¢
BUILDING FELT OVER
4" CDOX SHEATHING OVER
2'xio" RR. 8l6" OC.
d 4x3 ALUMINUM GUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON I"X8" FASCIA BOARD
W/ VENTED SOFFIT
™
A
____ _T.0. SECOND FLOOR W
ELEV. +[I326" ™
NEW VINYL SIDING OVER
TYVEK HOUSE WRAF OR
APPROVED WATER PERM.
SURFACE ON I/2" cDX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
I/2" RISID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.
W R-2| INSULATION
i = _ _T0. FIRST FLOOR
’ | :'.:'l ELEV. +I033
L . | p, PERIMETER EEEEﬁ$
CELLAR ENTRANCE __/ NEW MASONRY LANDlNe—/ ELEV. +d4.8
AND STEPS TO GRADE.
36" HIGH HANDRAIL. FINISH TO BE SELECTED
WITH SPINDLES
SPACED MAXIMUM
4" APART TO CODE
SCALE: |1/4" = |'-O"
N T.O. RIDGE i
ELEV. +12822'
o]
ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
BE SELECTED OVER 5%
BUILDING FELT OVER
4" CDX SHEATHING OVER
2'%i0" RR. elé" 0C.
4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Bx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER .
ON 1"X8" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED SOFFIT
I
NEW VINTL SIDING OVER L.
o 4
APPROVED WATER PERM. <
SURFACE ON |/2" CDX ey
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH iy

1/2" RIGID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.
W R-2] INSULATION

28.42'
o

a8
§
§

NEW VINYL SIDING OVER
TYVEK HOUSE WRAFP OR
APPROVED WATER PERM.
SURFACE ON 1/2" cDX
FPLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
/2" RIGID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.

W R-21 INSULATION

T.0. FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. +1033"

V'

T-O" AFF.

AMILY DINELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, [I520

PROFPOSED TINO STORY, ONE

ARCHITECT SEAL

‘ bm[ﬂﬁm GRAPE
ELEV. +944.5'

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE: [I-17-23

SCALE: 1/4" = |'-O"
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UJAI303y




mumﬂaﬂmmmzwmw
GQBBTQQ’ATLEAET2LAYE!SOFWW
CEMENTED TOSETHER OR

2O RR. @ 16" OC.

" STPSUM WALL BOARD
MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE
TORS MODEL No. H25A OR

" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

ASPHALT SHINSLES TO SELECT
OVER [5# EUILDINS FELT

/X

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT
xB FASCIA

v o 3T -as T T

ROOF DETAIL

" OH: 43" ALUIMINUM SUTTERS
W 3"x2" LEADER

" RISID INSULATION

2¢4 STUDS @ 16" oC.

CDOX PLYWOOD SHEATHINS
TYVEK HOUSE WRAP
R-I5 INSULATION

DING TO BE SELECTED

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

/2" SYPSUM WALL BOARD

~15 INSULATION
//—_;4 STUDS @ 6" 0.C.
TRIM To SELECT

/2" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

1 VINYL SIDING TO SELECT
g " RIGID INSULATION

3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

FINISH TO BE SELECTED

CULTURED STONE FACE
TO BE SELECTED

MIN 2"

T

FINISHED GRADE
12" POURED CONCRETE

FOUNDATION

f———MIN 30"

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/
&"%6" 10/10 WnM

COMPACT &RAVEL FILL

PITCH SLAB

- I

Ees
9

b

COMPACT FILL

MASONRY PORCH DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-o"

2%I2 F.J. @ 186" 0.C.

2x6 ACQ SILL PLATE
TERMITE SHEILD &

7 T o SILL INSULATION
e T e e
A fﬂ”_/ FINISHED GRADE
g db ] —MET_%
, . Lﬁmﬁmﬂt{' =
0% ==
2% ; LT
gg P A \s" P. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
,f:of MASTIC
:

MPACTED FILL
4" P. CONC. SLAB W/
7 ex6x10/10 WM

:.Ad' a

ANSION JOINT

P 2x4 KEYWAY
| /o:ao P. CONC.

SPREAD FOOTING
/—(2) #4 REBAR

ol

T g‘c%o; =i

a2

F—o"—}

A

FOUNDATION DETAIL

f————20"—— }

Al NOTE:
(TO COMPLY WITH 2020 RESIDENTIAL
CODE OF NY5
-R3II AND R3I2)

-STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LEsS THAN 3é" IN

CLEAR WIDTH ABOVE THE PERMITTED

HANDRAIL HEISHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED

HEADROOM HEIGHT
~MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT To BE &'-5"

-MAX. RISER SHALL NOT EXCEED &l
-MIN. TREAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 9"

-STAIR PROFILE: NOSINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 74" NOT MORE THAN "

-HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT
LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH STAIRKWAY WITH
TWO OR MORE RISERS. TOP OF HANDRAL
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 34" AND NOT
MORE THAN 38", ALL REQUIRED HANDRA(LS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE FULL LENSTH
OF THE STAIRS FROM DIRECTLY ABOVE THE
TOP RISER OF A FLIGHT TO A POINT

DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE
OR SHALL

FLIGHT. ENDS SHALL BE
TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY

TERMINALS. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL

SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN )5"

BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIIL.

HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN

45" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY,
~SUARDS/RAILINGS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANT
SURFACE 30" ABOVE FLOOR OR SRADE.
~SUARDS/RAILINGS SHALL NOT HAVE A cAP
OF PASSASE OF MORE THAN 4" ocC.

-BOTTOM RAIL TO TREADS SHALL NOT HAVE A

SAP OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN 6" SPHERE

2"XI12" TYPICAL STRI

OAK TREADS AND RISERS
AS SELECTED BY OWNER

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

NOTE:

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF
&'-2" HEADROOM
THROUSHOUT STAIR RUN

FINAL FINISHES FOR STAIRS
TO BE SELECTED-
COORDINATE WITH OWNER

OAK HANDRA|L
AND VERTICAL
SUARDRAILS

—4" MAX,

B iy gy e e ML

T ELHEA_WEEJEII

CARAGE FOUNDATION DETAIL

20XI0 P. CONC. SPREAD
FOOTING @ 36 BELOW A
SRADE MIN—_ | :
-\\- L
i o 4
%—__20'——__1'

N

T\

/%4

&-1/4"

MAX V. |.F?

1" NOSING—

2'=lo"

e l

et

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-o"

"DOUBLE

SCALE: 3/4"

RAFTER"

EYE BOLT
CHAIN LINK 5

STEEL CATCH TRAY ON
(2) STEEL BARS OR
(2) "L" CHANELS

V

FURNACE

—

7" TYPE "X" SHEETROC
W/ IN 36" OF UNIT

RAFTER HUING HVAC DETAIL

- ’l_oll

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-o"

CONNECTION OF MULTIPLE
PIECES OF TOP-LOADED BEAMS

134" Width Pieces:

® Minimum of 2 rows 16d (3)4") nails at 12" o.c.

® Minimum of 3 rows 16d (3%") nails at 12" o,

for 14" and deeper beams

C.

® Nailed connections require an additional row of

nails when nail size is smaller than specified

above (minimum 0.131” x 3.25")
35" Width Pieces:

® Minimum of 2 rows %" bolts gt
24" o.c. staggered

Additional nailing or bolting may be
required with side-loaded multiple member

beams. Refer to current product literature.

-

L 12 12" !
OPEN VENT PIPES THAT EXTEND A ROOF SHALL BE & 0
mummmrmmeamesmmmmo 2 =
INCHES ABOVE THE ANTICIPATED SNoW ACCUMILATION, 1€
WHICHEVER IS SREATER. WHERE A ROOF IS TO BE USED FOR
ASSEMBLY, AS A , OBSERVATION DECK, OR
wmlmmmmslmmmoses,mvw
HFE&OMTE!MINATEMTUESSWANTFETABOVETPE
WHERE THE 915 PERCENT VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN KITCHEN
TURE IS O°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH i
ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE NOT LES® THAN 3 INCHES N |
olAwermAmlNcREAsemnEerEOFnevmrsnmuE |
FMDEMTLEEGTWIWMIDETFEWMOFE |
OF THE BUILDING I
Il DI
TARLE P320\1- 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF Nrs
SIZE OF TRAFS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES
TRAP SIZE
PLUMBING FIXTURE MINIMUM _‘{G.O.
(INCHES) 3" r | F.AI
BATHTUB (WITH OF WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD AND/OR | 12
WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) !
BIDET V4 v |
CLOTHES WASHER STANDFIPE 2 i
DISHNASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAF) 1172 !
FLOOR DRAIN 2 |
KITCHEN SINK (ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR | /2 |
WITHOUT DISHNASHER AND FOOD WASTE DISPOSER) HINA |
TUB (ONE OR MORE COMPARTMENTS) 2 |
LAVATORY 1 /4 |
SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE |
ﬂ-nougaHMTE AND BODYSPRAYS) ]
5.7 6PM AND LEss L1/2 CELLAR |I
MORE THAN 5.7 6PM UP TO 123 sPM 2 FLOOR ]
MORE THAN 123 &PM UP TO 25.8 oM 3
L MORE THAN 255 SPM UP TO 556 oPM -
cot——— | 1
HWAS 4
HOUSE TRAP TO SANITARY
SYSTEM
2"'%I0" RIDSE W|
CONTINUOUS
N T.0. RIDGE _
ELEV. +|28 22" 2x4 C.T.
@ 6" ocC.

ASPHALT SHINELES To
BE SELECTED OoVvER |5%
BUILDING FELT ovER

4" CDX SHEATHING OVER
2'%I0" RR. ¢le® 0.

4x3 ALUMINUM GUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER To
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON I"X8" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED soFFIT

NOTE:
PROVIDE
BAFFLE AT

A SOFF|

o

A\

D T.0. SECOND FLOOR
N ELEV. +I32&"

TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR
APPROVED WATER PERM,
SURFACE ON I/2" cDX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
I/2" RISID INSULATION ON
2x& STUDS o 6" o.c.

W R-2| INSULATION

T.0. FIRST FLOOR

NEW VINYL SIDINS OVER ——___}

ELEV. +l03 3

SLUED
TO FLOOR JOIST FOR
ATTIC STORAGE SPACE
COORDINATE WITH OWNER

%" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR \
—
- SCREWED AND

FURNACE

t 0T T f

o
B
~
H H M “\'\\

210" C.J. olé"oc. S—
BLOGKJNG AT MID-SPAN NEW Jﬁ“ &YP, BD.J ﬁFHZ"{*
R-30 BATT — CL&. FINISH TYP
INSULATION NEW " &YP. BD.
WALL FINISH, TYP———d
HALLANAY
MASTER TeorcH
BATHRM ' BATHRM
BATHRM v
NEW FINISH FLOOR, AS H.
SELECTED BY OAWNER OVER
o AND SLUED T 5
(@]
FLOOR JoisT R-3C BATT
u INSULATION
H 0T R 0 AT ) !

DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JoisTs
UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS

ELEV. +49.5'

8" P.C. FOUNDATION WALL — ]

IOx20 P. CONC. FOOTING
WA2) #4 REBAR W/ 2'x4"
KEYWAT; MIN. 36" BELOW

SRADE. (TYPICAL)

SECTION A-A

CARACE
Ho'-0" C H.

4" CONCRETE sLAB
W & MIL vB. ON 4"

—— 2xI2 F.J. ele'oc. NEW k" srp. BD-J EQIE_
BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN CLS. FINISH TYP
NEW k" &YP. BD.
WALL FINISH, TYP —
3 LIVING ROOM s BAr
A B'-0" CH. -
Lﬂ INSULATION—]
NEW FINISH FLOOR AS
SELECTED BY OWNER OVER
%" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR -
SCREWED AND SLUED To
FLOOR JolsT
l— 2xI2 F.J. ele'cc.
BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN
R-30 BATT INSULATION
=?
INI R 9
&'-0" SLAB TO JolsTs
FURNACE

L]

4" CONCRETE SLAB-/

W & MIL vB. ON 4"
COMPACTED GRAVEL
ON COMPACTED SoOIL

&" P.C. FOUNDATION WALL

IOx20 P. CONC. FOOTING
WA2) #4 REBAR W/ 2x4"
KEYWAY; MIN. 36" BELOW
SRADE. (TYPICAL)

AMILY DINELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 5| FOREST AVENUE, FREEPORT NY, 11520

FROPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE

PRCHITECT SEAL

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE: [I-7-23

SCALE: |/4" = |'-O"

AT




SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTOR
DL. #47Z TO BE USED WHEN
RAFTER ALIGNS WITH STUD

N

USE A MINIMUM OF TINO &d
NAILS THIS SIDE WITH A
TOTAL OF FOUR INTO RAFTER

0 ROOF RA

DOUBLE TOP PLA

-
B -
=

———

STUDS @ 16" O.C-.—/

THO &d NAILS
INTO PLATES

halN

ISHT &d NAILS

INTO STUDS

ROOF STRAPFPING DETAIL

ALISN WITH STUD

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY

SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No. H25A
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT AT EVERY

RAFTER TO PLATE CONNECTION BOTH SIDES IWHEN
RAFTERS DO NOT ALIGN WITH STUDS

STUD PLATE TIES MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No. RSP4
OR AFPFROVED EQUIVALENT AT EVERY STUD
TO PLATE CONNECTION WHEN RAFTERS DO NOT

WALL STUDS @ 16" O.C:

N

16 Ga. COIL STRAPPING MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS

\%

A\

N\

W\

&

16 Ga. COIL STRAPPING MANUFACTURED ~
BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS /

MODEL No. C516 OR APPROVED EGQUIVALENT

WALL STUDS @ 16" OC:

WALL STUDS @ |&" OLC.

USE SIMPSON Z-MAX OR HDG CONNECTORS

TO INCREASE CORROSION RESISTANCE N

FOR ALL HARDWARE IN CONNECTION p >
W ACQ LUMBER., [ I
e

i %
BOTTOM PLA / ~

B
RIM JOIST / /
5S4
i

NOTE:

ALL STRAFPPING TO BE

INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND 2015 IRC

1& &a. STRAP TIES MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS

ODEL No. €Sle OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
STRAF TO HAVE MIN. 12" BEARING ON THE STUD
AND WRAP UNDER SILL PLATE AT FOUNDATION.

FwS3"wo" STL. BEARING PLATE MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No.

LBPSK OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

SUB FLOOR:
FLOOR JOIST:

SILL PLA
TERMITE SHIELD
FOUNDATION WALL:

PICAL %5"x12" HOOKED ANCHOR BOLT
-@ 3-0" oC.

- W/ 71" MIN. EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE
- WITHIN &-12" OF EACH END OF FPLATE

STRAPPING DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = I'-0"

PROVIDE HOLD DOWNS AT
ALL CORNERS AND BOTH
SIDES OF OPENINGS 6'
OR GREATER IN WIDTH

DOUBLE 2X STUD <8

SIMPSON HDUS-SDS2.

%" THREADED STEEL ROD
SIMPSON HDUS-SDS2.

DOUBLE 2X 5TUD\~®
SIMPSON HDUS-SD52

HOOKED ANCHOR BOLT
MIN. 12" PENETRATIO!
INTO FOUNDATION

USE SIMPSON Z-MAX OR HDE& CONNECTORS
TO INCREASE CORROSION RESISTANCE
FOR ALL HARDWARE IN CONNECTION
W ACQ LUMBER.

HOLD DONN DETAIL

5/8"dx|2" STEEL ANCHOR
BOLTS AT 3'-0" 0.C. MAX.
MIN EMBEDMENT OoF T

13" MIN. EDGE
DIFFERENCE

\~|

SEE PLAN|

ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL

SGALE: 5’[4" = ll_oll

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS

MODEL No. LSSU28LSSU2I0 OR AFFROVED
EQUIVALENT AT EVERY RAFTER TO RIDSE
CONNECTION WHEN RAFTERS DO NOT ALIGN

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY

LSTAR4 RIDSE CLIP CAPACITY
ALLOWABLE TENSION LOADS (DF/SF) = 1235
ALLOWABLE TENSION LOADS (SPFE/MHF) = 1235

SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL No. LSTA24 OR APPROVED
EGQUIVALENT AT EVERY RAFTER TO RIDGE
CONNECTION IWHEN RAFTERS ALIGN

RIDGE STRAPPING DETAIL

SEE ROOF STRAPFING DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O0"

WHEN NOT ALIGNED WITH RAFTER,
CONNECT KING STUDS TO TOP PLATE,

WRAP 4" GALS. 20 &A. COIL STRAP
VER TOP OF TOP PLATE & NAIL

e ROOF FRAMING

’ T_' B Y crirre (Y o : ’ \_ d
?_‘IF g T swes f § J DOUBLE TOP PLATE
v ]
ek
STUD
FULL LENSTH
WALL STUDS
FRAMED OPENING FOR NEW
WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR
S e
| HNOUPL!FTGl?lNECTORS H |
i | 1 | T HeE |
N | ] ] NI

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

e ;
AN ;L_-J\-". A8 Y 30T A
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SCALE: 3/4" = I'-O"

AN
\—lb Ga. STRAFP TIES MANUFACTURED

BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS

MODEL No. €516 OR APFPROVED EQUIVALENT.
STRAP TO HAVE MIN. 12" BEARING ON THE STUD
AND HWRAFP UNDER SILL PLATE AT FOUNDATION.

NOTE:

UPLIFT CONNECTION 1S REGUIRED

AT EACH END OF THE HEADER AND AT
BOTTOM OF HEADER STUDS IN ADDITION
TO CONNECTORS AT WALL STUDS AND
AT TOF AND BOTTOM OF CRIPPLES.

USE SIMPSON Z-MAX OR HDG& CONNECTORS
TO INCREASE CORROSION RESISTANCE
FOR ALL HARDWARE IN CONNECTION
W Aca LUMBER.

UPLIFT CONNECTOR DETAIL

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL
No. Hl OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT AT EVERY
RAFTER TO PLATE CONNECTION

POST CAP MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No. BCS2-2/4
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT INSTALLED

AS PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS

DECORATIVE COLUMN COVER:
4x4 cOLU

COLUMN BASE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONS-TIE MODEL

No. cBa44-S0S2 INSTALLED

AS PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS OR AFPPROVED
EGQUIVALENT

P. CONC. CHEEK WALL

L

—

N
W)

PORCH STRAPPING DETAIL

HIP CORNER PLATES MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS
MCDEL No. HCP2 FOR 2x MEMBERS
AND No. HCP4 FOR 4x MEMBERS OR
APPROVED EGUIVALENT INSTALLED AS
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS

HIP CORNER PLATES MANUFACTURED

BY SIMPSON STRONSG-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL No. HRC| .2l FOR 2x MEMBERS
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT INSTALLED AS

MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

FRAMING

HIP STRAPPING DETAIL

%ALE= 3/4“ - Il_oll

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

ING

AMILY DINEL

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, |[520

PROFPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE

IWRCHITECT SEAL

SCALEAS NOTED
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2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS - TABLE R602.3(1)
FASTENING SCHEDULE

2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
TABLE REO2.II RAFTER OR TRUSS UFPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES

FROM WIND (ASD) (POUNDS PER CONNECTION) @kedeigh

TA

BLE Re02.3(1)

FASTENING SCHEDULE CONTINUED

ITEM

DESCRIFTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

NUMBER AND TYPE
OF FASTENER 9P€

SPALING AND LOCATION

ROOF

BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTERS
TO TOP PLATE

4-8d BOX (2 4"'%0.113") OR
3-8d COMMON (2 Jo"XCI31"); OR
3-lod BOX (2 k"X0.128"); OR
3-3"'X0.I31" NAILS

TOE NAIL

CEILING JOISTS TO TOP FLATE

4-8d BOX (2 ¥'x0.I13") OR
3-8d COMMON (2 K"X0.131"); OR
3-l10d BOX (2 )3"X0.128"); OR
3-3"X2.I31" NAILS

PER JOIST, TOE NAIL

CEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER,
LAPS OVER PARTITIONS [see Sections REO23. , R8023.2

4-lod BOX (3"X0.113") OR
3-16d COMMON (3 5"X0.162"); OR

> n u FACE NAIL
and Table R&025.1 (4)] 4-3"X0.I31" NAILS
CEILING JOIST ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER TABLE 251

4 | HEEL JoINT), RBO25. A NALL

[see Sections RBO231 , RBO2.32 and Table R&025 (4)]

COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL OR | 4" X 20ga.
RIDSE STRAFP TO RAFTER

4-l0d BOX (3"%0.128") OR
3-l0d COMMON (3 K"Xo.148"); OR
4-3'X0.131" NAILS

FACE NAIL EACH RAFTER

RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE

B-l6d BOX NAILS (3 4"X0.135") OR
3-10d COMMON NAILS (3"X0.148"); OR
4-10d BOX (3*X0.128"); OR
4-3"XOI31" NAILS

2 TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE
AND | TOE NAIL ON OPPOSITE
SIDE OF EACH RAFTER OR
TRUSS |

ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDSE, VALLEY OR HIF RAFTERS OR
ROOF RAFTERS TC MINIMUM 2" RIDSE BEAM

4-l6d (3 '%0.135") OR

S-10d BOX (3'X0.128"); OR
S-3"X0.I31" NAILS

3-10d COMMON (3"X0.148"); OR TOE NAIL
4-l0d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR

4-3"X0.I31" NAILS

3-led BOX (3 ¥'X0135") OR

2-16d COMMON (3 Jo"X0.162"); OR TOE NAIL

WALL

STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS)

l6d COMMCN (3 J'Xo.162")

24" ©.C. FACE NAIL

lod (3"X0.128"); OR
3°X0.131") NAILS

16" 0.C. FACE NAIL

STUD TO STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT INTERSECTING WALL
CORNERS (AT BRACED WALL PANELS)

l6d BOX (3 J"X0.135"); OR
3"XO.I3I" NAILS

12" ©.C. FACE NAIL

I6d COMMON (3 2"Xo 162")

16" 0. FACE NAIL

BUILT-UFP HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER WITH " SPACER)

16d COMMON (3 k"Xo.162")

6" 0. EACH EDGE FACE NAIL

l6d BOX (3 K"X0.135")

12" o.C. EACH EDGE FACE NAIL

CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD

5-8d BOX (2 )5"X0.113"); OR
4-pd COMMON {2 }5"XC.131"); OR
4-10d BOX (3"X0.128"

TOE NAIL

TOP PLATE TO TOF FPLATE

16d COMMON (2 k"%0.162")

16" ©.C. FACE NAIL

10d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
3"X0.131") NAILS

12" 0.C. FACE NAIL

DOUBLE TOP FLATE SFLICE FOR SDC's A_D2 WITH SEISMIC
BRACED WALL LINE SPACING < 25

&-16d COMMON (3 L'Xo.162"); OR
12-l6d BOX (3 )5"X0.I135"); OR
12-lod BOX (3'X0.128"); OR
12-3"X0.121" NAILS

DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE SDC's DO‘ Dl' OR %; AND
BRACED WALL LINE SPACING > 25

12-16d (3 }5"X0.135")

FACE NAIL ON EACH SIDE OF
END JOINT (MINIMUM 24" LAP
SPLICE LENSTH EACH SIDE OF
END JOINT)

BOTTOM PLATE TO JOINT, RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR
BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS)

l6d COMMON (3 Jo"Xo.le2")

16" O.C. FACE NAIL

l6d BOX (B K"X0I35"); OR
3"X0.131") NAILS

12" 0.C. FACE NAIL

BOTTOM PLATE TO JOINT, RIM JOIST, BAND JCIST OR
BLOCKING (AT BRACED WALL PANELS)

3-led BOX (3 J"X0.135%); OR
2-16d COMMON (3 k"X0.162"); OR
4-3"%0 131" NAILS

3 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL
2 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL
4 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL

TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD

4-8d BOX (2 £'X0.13"); OR
3-led BOX (3 "X0.135"); OR
4-8d COMMON (2 )5"X0.I131"); OR
4-lod BOX (3'X0.128"); OR
4-3" X 0.131 NAILS

TOE NAIL

S-16d BOX (3 4"X0.135"); OR
2-l6d COMMON (3 L"X0.162"); OR
3-10d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
5-3"X0 131" NAILS

END NAIL

TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS

3-lod BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
2-l6d COMMON (3 K"X0.1862"); OR
3-3"XCI3I" NAILS

FACE NAIL

1" BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE

5-8d BOX (2 §'X0.13"); OR
2-8d COMMON (2 J§"X0.131"); OR
2-10d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR

2 STAPLES | 34"

FACE NAIL

" X &" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING

Z-Bd BOX (2 X X013, OR.
2-8d COMMON (2 K'X0.131"); OR
2-lod BOX (3"X0128"); OR

2 STAPLES, I"GROWN, 16ga.l 34" LONG

FACE NAIL

1" X &" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING

3-8d BOX (2 ¥"'XC.113"); OR

3-8d COMMON (2 B'X0.131"); OR
3-lod BOX (3"'X0.128"); OR

3 STAPLES, I"CROWN, léga.l %" LONG

WIDER THAN I" X &"
4-8d BOX (2 §'X0.113%); OR

3-8 COMMON (2 J5"X0.131"); OR
3-10d BOX (3"'X0.128"); OR

4 STAPLES, I"CROWN, 16ga.l %" LONS

FACE NAIL

FLOOR

2|

JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR SIRDER

4-2d BOX (2 §"'Xo.113%); OR
3-8d COMMON (2 Jo"X0.131"); OR
3-10d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
3-3'X0.I31" NAILS

TOE NAL

£d BoX (2 £'x0.12")

4" 0.C. TOE NAIL

RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP
PLATE (ROOF APPLICATIONS ALSO)

Bd COMMON (2 "X I31"); OR
10d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
3"X0.131" NAILS

&" O.C. TOE NAIL

23

I" X &" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JOIST

S-Bd BOX (2 3 XO.I2; OR
2-8d COMMON (2 B"X0.131"); OR
3-l0d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR

2 STAPLES, I"CROWN, léga.| %" LONG

FACE NAIL

24

2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER

3-led BOX (3 'X0.135"); OR
2-l6d COMMON (3 k"Xo.162")

BLIND AND FACE NAIL

25

2" PLANKS (PLANK ¢ BEAM - FLOOR ¢ ROOF)

3-l6d BOX (3 5'X0.135"); OR
2-l6d COMMON (3 J"Xo le2")

AT EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL

26

BAND OR RIM JOIST TO JOIST

3-led COMMON (3 3"X0.162%)
4-10 BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
4-3"XO.I131" NAILS ; OR

4-3"X |4ga. STAPLES, ' CROWN

END NAIL

BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2-INCH LUMBER LAYERS

20d COMMON (4'X0.192"); OR

NAIL EACH LATER AS FOLLORS:
32" ©.C. AT TOP AND BOTTOM
AND STAGGERED

lod BOX (3"Xo.128"); OR
3"X0.131" NAILS

24" 0.c. FACE NAIL AT TOFP
AND BOTTOM STASSERED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES

AND:

2-20d COMMON (4"X0.192"); OR
3-lod BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
3-3"X0.I31" NAILS

FACE NAIL AT ENDS AND
AT EACH SPLICE

28

LEDSER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTERS

4-l6d BOX (3 §"X0.135")OR
3-l6d COMMON (3 J4"X0.162"); OR
4-l0d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
4-3"%0.13] NAILS

AT EACH JOIST OR RAFTER,
FACE NAIL

29

ERIDGING TO JOIST

2-i0d (3"X0.128")

EACH END, TOE NAIL

2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

TABLE R602.3(3)
WOOD PANEL WALL SHEATHING FASTENING SCHEDULE #°°

FOR Si: | INCH = 254 mm, | FOOT = 304.8mm, | MILE PER HOUR= O.44T m/s,
| POUND =0.454kg, | POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = 474 N/m?, | pif 14.6 N/m

a. THE UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES ARE BASED ON A MAXIMUM 33 FOOT MEAN ROOF
HEIGHT AND WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY B OR C. FOR EXFPOSURE D, THE UPLIFT
CONNECTION FORCE SHALL BE SELECTED FROM THE EXPOSURE C PORTION OF THE
TABLE USING THE NEXT HIGHEST TABULATED ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SFEED. THE
ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENTS IN TABLE R301.2(3) SHALL NOT BE USED TO MULTIPLY THE
TABULATED FORCES FOR EXPOSURE C AND D OR FOR THE OTHER MEAN ROOF

NOTE: WINDOW FALL PROTECTION TO BE FPROVIDED
FOR ALL WINDOWS AS PER

ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS* AS PER
TABLE R3017 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

ON ONE SIDE OF THE RAFTER AND TOE NAILS FROM THE CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE. THE TOE NAIL ON

THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE RATER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

TABLE |: MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS FOR CIRCULATING HOT WATER PIPES
INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY PIPE SIZES

MINIMUM WOOD | MINIMUM NOMINAL. | MAXIMUM JAALL ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND
MINIMUM NAIL o X THICKNESS | STUD sPAciNgG | TANEL NAIL SPACING SPEED Vi (MPH)
\zE PENETRATION | PANEL SFPAN (INCHES) (INCHES) EDSES FIELD WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY
(INCHES) RATING (INCHES ©.C.) | (INCHES ©.C) B C =)
?goc.:go ”5.1.3l 15 24/C 3/& 1& & 12 40 i3 Ho
&d COMMON & & [F] o 140 125
(25"%0.131") 75 24/16 e 24 r B 40 B o

FOR SlI: | Inch = 254 mm, | MILE PER HOUR = O44T m/s

a. PANEL STRENSTH AXIS PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORT. THREE-PLY PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH STUD SPACING MORE THAN 16"
ON CENTER SHALL BE AFPLIED WITH PANEL STRENGTH AXIS PERFENDICULAR TO SUPFORT.

b. TABLE BASED ON WIND PRESSURES ACTING TOWARD AND AWAY FROM BUILDING SURFACES IN ACCORDANCE HWITH SECTION R301.2.

LATERAL BRACING REGUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION RE02.10.
c. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH SPAN RATINGS OF WALL-I1& OR WALL-24 SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/0
SPAN RATING. PLYWOOD SIDING RATED 16 O.C. OR 24 0.C. SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/16 SPAN RATING.

WALL-& AND PLYWOOD SIDING 16 0.C. SHALL BE USED WITH STUDS SPACED NOT MORE THAN |&" ON CENTER.

bSOl vV SN 1

HEIGHTS.

b.THE UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES INCLUDE AN ALLOWANCE FOR ROOF AND CEILING

ASSEMBLY DEAD LOAD OF |5 PSF.

¢. THE TABULATED UFPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES ARE LIMITED TC A MAXIMUM ROOF

OVERHANG CF 24 INCHES.

HEATED WATER NON-CIRCULATING RUNOUTS CIRCULATING MAINS AND RUNOUTS
TEMPERATURE (F) Ue 17O I" UP 170 1.25" 15" TO 2.0" OVER 2"
(TO-I1B0 o5 .o |5 20
40-160 o5 05 .o |.5
100-120 0.5 0.5 05 .o

d. THE TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE

MULTIPLIED BY O.75 FOR CONNECTIONS NOT LOCATED WITHIN & FEET OF BUILDING

CORNERS.

e. FOR BUILDINGS WITH HIF ROOFS WITH 5:12 AND GREATER FPITCH, THE TABULATED
UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES SHALL BE PERMITTED TC BE MULTIPLIED BY O.70. THIS

NUMBER AND TYPE SPACING OF FASTENERS
EXPOSURE B ITEM DESCRIFTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS o Paeroen abs ; —— STRUCTURAL MEMBER g;&fgg?éﬁ 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS SECTION R3(2.2
EeEs SUPPORTS ©#
I o licallot ool oo (INcHES (iNcHES) S AFTERS HAVING SLOFES SREATER TS T7e0 - IN DNELLING UNITS IWHERE THE TOP OF THE SILL OF AN OPERABLE
mﬁg‘;g:ﬁgﬁ@ e 130 mph 140 mph oD STRICTURAL PANELS, SUSFLOOR, ROOF AID INTERIOR AL SHEATHING TO PRAMING AND PARTICLE BOARD AL WITH NO FINISHED CEILING ATTACHED TO WINDOW OPENING 15 LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES ABOVE THE
y———— OO PITCH e RAFTERS FINISH FLOOR AND G&REATER THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE FINISH GRADE
T AL .
=12 5512 12 512 s0| %' -k £ COMMON (2 }6'X0 I3I7INAIL (ROOF) & 12 INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/BO ?;;f:;&afgﬁﬁogﬁ g:;ff'g;g{_jﬁ%ﬂwme
E I;‘i ﬁg 'é—z; ﬂé o | mer - e £d COMMON NAIL (2 K'X0.I31%) 6 12 FLOORS L/360 OPERABLE WINDOW THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW
24 144 Eai a2 R o CoRL s P AL O gﬂg’gﬁngpﬁsﬁifw%fs (INCLUDING L/360 OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SEC. R312.2.2
12" oc 25 i 153 216 200 32| 1k - 1M &4 (2 4'XOJ31*) DEFORMED NAIL e 2
- 32 &5 7o 240 222 o= e éé;;%?ﬂl’g;g ;—EX?BLE FINISHES (INCLUDING L/240 R312.2.2 WINDOW OFENING CONTROL DEVICES- SHALL COMPLY WITH
56 205 |8"0 264 244 i&” eN-VANIE ROOF"Q NA[L' yﬁ‘ +EAD ASTM onqo
ig ggg ?2,3[;_ 5522 2;'? 25 | L TIRUCTURAL cBLLWLOSIC FIEERBOARD DYNETER OR I" CROMN STARLE 16 ge., s 6 ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L/240 THE WINDOW OPENING DEVICE AFTER OPERATION TO RELEASE THE
. £ [
= - T SALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL, %" FEAD » - a - H/360 CONTROL DEVICE ALLOWING THE WINDOW TO FULLY OFEN, SHALL NOT
12 2 121 162 e 24| ZSRETRA CHLULOSC FIBERS0ARD. | DAVETER, O I CROMN STARLE 1€ go. 5 o s S s = HIHE LOADEHITIA FLASTER & REDUCE THE NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF THE WINDOW UNIT TO
S — £
gg I2=={2&2 ;EJ%?; ggﬁ 322 35 | k' 6YPeUM SHEATHING Eﬁiﬁlﬁvzggﬁ oG | T e, 1 1 EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS?® WITH OTHER H/240 LESS THAN THE AREA REQUIRED BY SECTION R3I02)
le" oc. 35 57 556 =g a5 TYPEWOR S : : BRITTLE FINISHES
EVE . d | %" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL; STAFLE RESIDENTIAL C .
> 21C 21 = 22 56 | %" SYPEM SHEATHING SALVANIZED, | %" SCREWS, TVFE W OR 5 1 T EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS® WITH FLEXIBLE H/1209 2020 RES L CODE OF NYS SECTION R3OS
) S5 Si4 a7 a4 HOOD STRUSTRUAL PANELS, COVBINATION SUSFLOOR INDERLATVENT To FRAMING FISHES. MINIMUM HEIGHT- CEILING- HABITABLE SPACE, HALLIWAYS AND
EXPOSURE C ]’ 57| % anD LESS o (2 ;;:;g;;{;“;:;ﬂhm 6 12 LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER WALLS® L/600O PORTION OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES SHALL HAVE A
— NOTE: L=SPAN LENGTH, H=SPAN HEIGHT CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, TOILET
ULTIMATE DESIEN WIND SPEED Vult (MPh) s8] B -1 :g %MMON (2 ();o};?;o);‘:“}-)‘ S::L & 12 a. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE DETERMINING DEFLECTION LIMITS ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS sHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
RAFTER OR ROOF SPAN 130 mph 140 mph e e e HEREIN, THE WIND LOAD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE TAKEN  LESS THAN 6 FEET & INCHES
TRUSS SPACING FEET) S ——— g p—— sa| g -1k e R (3 Koot T 6 12 AS 01 TIMES THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING (ASD) LOADS EXCEPTION:
e A T TR OBTAINED FROM THE TABLE R30!.2(2). I. FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS THE REQUIRED FLOOR
<5:12 ¥5:12 5:12 ¥5:12 LRSS S ) Tk = e PO = G B - @ b. FOR CANTILEVER MEMBERS, L SHALL BE TAKEN AS THWICE AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
12 16l i3] 19 186 THE LENGSTH OF THE CANTILEVER. LESS THAN 5 FEET AND NOT LESS THAN 50 FPERCENT OF THE
B 208 195 257 242 CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE MINIMM AVERAGE DENDING TIELD STRENGTHS AS SHORN: 80 K5I FOR SHANK DIAVETER OF 042 Ned (20d ¢ TOR ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR PANELS USED IN REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
gg ggg 3Zj ____?sl"é %ﬂ_?g COMMON NAIL), 90 KS| FOR SHANK DIAMETERS LARGER THAN 0.142 INCH BUT NOT LARSER THAN O.ITT INCH, AND 100 KSI FOR SHANK EggggsoﬁoﬁAéb:Pg;T?ﬁgREOggEAoﬁDgiigz ?IEEPQQ 'ifl?r NUOUS LESS THAN 7 FEET
" 267 DIAMETERS OF 0.142 INCH OR LESS. ) .
2o =2 2 |z | sae | 5w D S L B G e SrANS ARE 45 INEHES OR SREATIR ALUMINIM STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUFEORTING EDSE OF TS SHALL BE U ST T EGURE 18 CAPABLE OF
EL) 255 2249 455 4l 4. FOUR-FOOT BY 8-FOOT OR 4-FOOT BY 4-FOOT PANELS SHALL BE APPLIED VERTICALLY. ' SLASS, THE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED FIXTURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE FIXTURE IS CAPABLE OF
=
o — - e Ao S IR T A T e S p——— e & e ST RSttt
. WHERE - LENETH OF THE MEMBER, WHICHEVER 1S MORE STRINGENT.
-~ ABLE WALL FRAMING BE SFPACED & INCHES ON CENTER. WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SFPEED 1S GREATER THAN 130 MPH, !
:g %‘—‘; ;9; %22 %;g SAILS FOR ATTACHING PAKEL ROCE SHEAT NS T6 INTERMESIATE SUFFORTS SIALL B BE SPACED & MNtES ON CEnTEN. FoR MINIM £ INCH FOR SANDWICH PANELS USED IN ROOFS OR WALLS OF
4 e 5-]’& s s DISTANCE FROM -:s'lpqussH ES.VE AND ﬁAELEAsE#‘!D H%Jq_:.- :Nrg? 51 Lﬁg ﬁ; TGENTER I;OABABLE ENNLEENS#H FE:M;P;S.FI ARD SHEATHING SUNROOM ADDITIONS OR PATIO COVERS, THE TOTAL LOAD
: . GYPSUM SHEA CONFORM TO < ALLED CCORD, GA 253. FIBERBOARD
| le" oc. gg igf,. 23? g-zrg iﬁz %H;ikc?r?s o FASTENERS N PLOOOR SHEATHING EDSES APPLIES To PANEL EDSES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REGUIRED d. ggiﬁgilgﬁ gg';L]éXﬁ%;'i);cﬁiiLg!iﬁm INTERIOR SYPSUM
2" = = BLOCKING AND AT FLOOR PERIMETERS ONLY. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON ROOF SHEATHING PANEL EDSES APPLIES TO PANEL EDGES BOARD FINISH SHALL BE LIMITED TO AN ALLOWABLE
36 464 S8 583 S47 SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED BLOCKING. BLOCKING OF ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDEES PERPENDICULAR TO DEFLECTION OF H/l20
42 535 449 664 622 THE FRAMING MEMBERS NEED NOT BE PROVIDED EXGIEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE. FLOOR PERIMETER SHALL BE . REFER TO SECTION R‘f o382
SUPFORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR SCLID BLOCKING. i Ml
42 i =24 142 et [ | WHERE A RAFTER |S FASTENED TCO AN ADJACENT PARALLEL CEILING JOIST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE , PROVIDE THWO TOE NAILS

TABLE 2: MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS FOR HVAC PIPES

REDUCTION SFALL NOT DE COMBINED TITH ANY OTHER REDUCTION TN TASLLATED PIPING SYSTEM FLUID TEMP.|INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY PIPE SIZE

FORCES. TYPES RANGE (F) |2" RUNoUTS| 1" AND LESS | 125" TO 2'[25" TO 4

F. FOR WALL TO WALL AND WALL TO FOUNDATION CONNECTIONS, THE UFPLIFT HEATING SYSTEMS

ﬁgEEE:;g?E FORCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 60 plf FOR EACH FULL oM PRESSURE  EMPERATIRE | 501255 > T = oY

g. LINEAR INTERPOLATION BETWEEN TABULATED ROOF SPANS AND WIND SPEEDS LOW TEMPERATURE [20-200 o5 .o Ke, 1.5

}?H % ?fsﬁffréﬁgécﬁ FOR A I12-INCH ON CENTER SPACING SHALL BE PERMITTED STEAM CONDENSATE

TO BE USED TO DETERMINE THE UPLIFT LOAD IN POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT. (FEED WATER) ANY .o 1o |5 20
COOLING SYSTEMS
CHILLED WATER, REFRIGERANT| 201-250 o 15 5 20
AND BRINE I20-200 o5 Lo .o IS

2020 IRC -
TABLE R60O23(5) SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING OF WOOD STUDS 2
BEARING WALLS NON-BEARING WALLS
MAXIMUM SPACING MAXIMUM SPACING WHEN | MAXIMUM SPACING WHEN
LATERALLY WHEN SUPPORTING A SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR, | SUPPORTING TWo FLOORS, | MAXIMUM SPACING WHEN LATERALLY LATERALLY
STUD SIZE | e TED 5TUD| ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY |  PLUS EILIN LUS A ROOF-CEILING SUPPORTING TO UNSUPPORTED | UNSUPPORTED
(INCHES) PPORTED STUD| ROOP-C A ROOF-CEILINS PLUS A ROOF- SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR | STUD HEIGHT STUD HEIGHT
HEIGHT @ (FEET) OR A HABITABLE ATTIC |ASSEMBLY OR A HABITABLE|ASSEMBLY OR A HABITABLE MG o (heHES) i r-ded
ASSEMBLY, ONLY (INCHES) | ATTIC ASSEMBLY (INCHES) | ATTIC ASSEMBLY (INCHES)
2x4 o 245 e - 24 o 6
2X6 Iz 24 24 1& 24 20 24 ]

FOR SI: | INCH = 25.4 mm, | FOOT = 304.8mm
a. LISTED HEIGHT ARE DISTANCES BETWEEN POINTS LATERAL SUPFORT PLACED PERPENDICULAR TC THE PLANE OF THE WALL. BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE
SIDE OR BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT GREATER THAN 4 FEET APART MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM EITHER END OF THE STUD. INCREASES IN UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT ARE PERMITTED

WHERE IN COMPLIANCE WITH EXCEPTION 2 OF SECTION R&023.| OR DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.
b. SHALL NOT BE USED IN EXTERIOR WALLS
c. A HABITABLE ATTIC ASSEMBLY SUPPORTED BY 2X4 STUDS IS LIMITED TO A ROOF SPAN OF 22 FEET. WHERE THE ROOF SPAN EXCEEDS 32 FEET, THE WALL STUDS SHALL BE INCREASED TO
2X6 OR THE STUDS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.

TABLE R602.10.4- ERACING METHODS

CONNECTION CRITERIAS

PORTAL FRAME

Co-SFB d
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD

5" or 2245" for
maximum |&"

stud spacing

H

lgalvanized roefing nalls or &

1 )2" long X ©.i12 dia.
(For k5" thick sheathing)

| 34" long X ©.12 dia.
(For Bagy" thick sheathlr?

(2" long X 0.31" dia) nails

commoen

METHODS, MATERIAL | MINIMUM THICKESS FIGURE EAETENERS SPACING
Ot rooam ) 6" EDSES 12" FIELD
CS-HEP
I CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED 5"
NOCD STRUCTURAL PANEL INTERIOR SHEATHING PER
@ TABLE R6023 (1) or R602.3 (2) MASES BXEASTERSS
0 === — | =]
?
Ly b,
¥ cs-6%
0 coNI‘I;IP;JOUSLY %a;T@ 5/ " SEE METHOD CS-WSP SEE METHOD CS-WSP
Z ADIACENT TO GARAGE &
T OPENINGS
!_
L
18]
I
(]
1]
3 co-of - SEE SECTION R602.10.6.4 SEE SECTION R602.10.6.4
> CONTINJOUSLY SHEATHED Ae
il
z
Q
V)

3" EDEES 6" FIELD

FOR Sl: | INCH = 25.4 mm, | FOOT = 304.8mm, | degree = ©.0IT5 rad, | pound per square foot=47.8 N/m? | mile per hour = 0.447 m/s.
a. Adheslve attachment of wall sheathing Including Method &B, shall not be permitted in Seismic Design Categories C, D, D) and D.,.

b. Applies to panels next to garage door opening where supporting gable end wall or roof load only. Shall only be used on one wall
of the garage. In Seismic Design Categories D, D), and D, roof covering dead load shall not exceed 3 psf.
c. Garage openings adjacent to a Method C5-& panel shall be provided With a header In accordance with Table R6025 (1). A full
height clear opening shall not be permitted to a Method CS-& parel.
d. Method CS-SFB does not apply in Selsmic Design Categeries

D, D,.
or M 22
e. Method applies to detached one and tWo-family dwellings In Seismic Design Categeries O,through Dyonly.

R301.2.2. PROTECTION OF OPENINGS. EXTERIOR ELAZING IN BUILDINGS LOCATED IN
WINDBORNE DEBRIS RESIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WINDBORNE DEBRIS.
GLAZED OPENING PROTECTION FOR WINDBORNE DEBRIS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LARGE MISSILE TEST OF ASTM E 1996 AND ASTM E 1886 AS
MODIFIED IN SECTION 301.2.1.2.l. GARAGE DOOR GLAZED OFENING PROTECTION FOR
WINDBORNE DEBRIS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN IMPACT-RESISTING
STANDARD OR ANSI/DASMA |15, (SEE TABLE BELOW)

EXCEFPTION:

WooD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN He INCH AND A
SFPAN OF NOT MORE THAN & FEET SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR OPENING FPROTECTION.
PANELS SHALL BE PRECUT AND ATTACHED TO THE FRAMING SURROUNDING THE
OPENING CONTAINING THE PRODUCT WITH THE GLAZED OFENING. PANELS SHALL BE
PREDRILLED AS REQUIRED FOR THE ANCHORAGE METHOD AND SHALL BE SECURED
WITH THE ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDED. ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
RESIST THE COMPONET AND CLADDING LOADS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EITHER TABLE R301.2(2) OR ASCE T, WITH THE PERMANENT CORROSION-RES|ISTANT
ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDED AND ANCHORS PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ON THE
BUILDING. ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R301.2.1.2 |15 PERMITTED FOR
BUILDINGS WITH A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 45 FEET OR LESS WHERE THE ULTIMATE
DESIGN WIND SPEED, 1S 180 MPH OR LESS.

TABLE R30!1.2.1.2: NINDBORNE DEBRIS PROTECTION FASTENING
SCHEDULE FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
FASTENER SPACING
FASTENER TYPE 4 FOOT 6 FOOT
PANEL SPAN | < PANEL SPAN | < PANEL SPAN
<4 FOOT <6 FooT <& FOOT

NO. & WooD SCREW
BASED ANCHOR WITH 2 16 o) &
INCH EMBEDMENT LENGTH
NO. 1O WOOD SCREW
BASED ANCHOR WITH 2 & |2 q
INCH EMBEDMENT LENGTH
Ja INCH LAG SCREW
BASED ANCHOR WITH 2 [ & &
INCH EMBEDMENT LENGTH

a. THIS TABLE IS BASED ON |80 MPH ULTIMATE
DESISN WIND SPEED AND A 33 FOOT MEAN ROOF
HEIGHT.

b. FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OPPOSING

ENDS OF THE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL.

FASTENERS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN

INCH FROM THE EDGE OF THE PANEL.

ANCHORS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH THE

EXTERIOR WALL COVERING WITH AN EMBEDMENT

LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES INTO THE

BUILDING FRAME. FASTENERS SHALL BE LOCATED

NOT LESS THAN 2 )5 INCHES FROM THE EDGE OF THE

CONCRETE BLOCK OR CONCRETE.

d. PANELS ATTACHED TO MASONRY OR
MASONRY/STUCCO SHALL BE ATTACHED USING
VIBRATION-RESISTANT ANCHORS HAVING AN
ULTIMATE WITHDRAWAL CAFACITY OF NOT LESS
THAN 1500 POUNDS.

2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS SECTION R30S5- SLAZING

- EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R30&.1.1 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED
IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A MANUFACTURE'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION,

AMILY DWELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, 1520

PROFPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE

DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH
IT COMPLIES, WHICH 1S VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL
BE ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE

ARCHITECT SEAL

A TYPE THAT ONCE AFPFLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A
LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURE'S DESIGNATION
R30&.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS - THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R308 .4 |
THROUGH R30&8.4.7 SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
FOR THE PURFPOSE OF GLAZING
R3CS4.|- GLAZING IN DOOR~- GLAZING IN FIXED AND OPERABLE PANEL OF SWINGING,
SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS LOCATION
R308 . 4.2- GLAZING ADJACENT TC DOOR~- SLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE AND IT MEETS EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING-

- GLAZING |15 WITH 24" OF EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR

-SLAZING IS ON A WALL PERFPENDICULAR TO THE FPLANE OF THE DOOR IN A
CLOSED FPOSITION AND WITHIN 24" OF THE HINGED SIDE OF AN IN-SWING DOOR
R30& 4.2~ GLAZING IN WINDOW
- EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARSER THAN 94 SQ.FT.
-BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN |&" ABOVE THE FLOOR

- TOFP EDEE OF GLAZING IS MORE THAN 3& " ABOVE FLOOR AND
ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36", MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN
A STRAIGHT LINE OF GLAZING

SCALEAS NOTED

208 4.4- GLAZING IN SUARDS AND RAILINGS

R305.4.5- GLAZING AND WET SURFACES- BATHTUBS, SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF GLAZING |5 LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABCOVE
ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE

DATE: [I-17-23

- R308.4.6 GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS- GLAZING WHERE THE
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF
THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAY, LANDING BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR

STAIRS OR RAMPS

-GLAZING 26" OR LESS MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
R30& .47 €LAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING

- WHERE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN A 60"
HORIZONTAL ARE LESS THAN |10 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING

A9
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GENERAL CONDITIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, GENERAL
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION, AlA DOCUMENT-20
4/87 SHALL APPLY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL OBTAIN CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY. SUBSTITUTIONS SHOULD
NOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY THE ARCHITECT.
THE PREMISES SHALL BE KEPT
REASONABLY CLEAN AT ALL TIMES,
AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
WASTE MATERIALS, TOOLS, RUBBISH,
ETC., CLEAN GLASS AND |EAVE WORK
BROOM CLEAN UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CARRY WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
AND SENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.
ALL SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHOULD FULLY
GUARANTEE HIS WORK AND THE WORK,
OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ALL WORK
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD BUILDING
FRACTICES. THE CONTRACTOR. SHALL
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE
ONNER, ARCHITECT, AND THEIR
AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND
ACAINST ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING
ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE
OF THE WORK PROVIDED THAT ANY
SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, | oss or
EXPENSE (A) 1S ATTRIBUTABLE TO
BODILY INWURY, SICKNESS, DIsEASE
OR DEATH OR TO INJURY TO OR
DESTRUCTION OF TANGIBLE PROPERTY
(OTHER THAN THE WORK ITSELFE
INCLUDING THE LOSS oR Use
RESULTING THERE FROM). (B) IS
CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY ANY
NESLIGENT ACT OR OMISSION OF THE
CONTRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR,
ANYONE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM, OR
ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS ANY OF
THEM MAY BE |IABLE REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER OR NOT IT IS cAUSED IN
FPART BY A PARTY INDEMNIFIED
HEREUNDER. ALL MATERIALS,
ASSEMBLIES, AND METHOD oF
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO FORM-WORK,
BLOCK-WORK, FRAMING, NAILING,
FPLACING OF CONCRETE, ETC. ARE TO
BE CAREFULLY SUPERVISED By THE
CONTRACTOR TO BE SURE THEY ARE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRANINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, APPLICABLE CODES
AND GOOD PRACTICE. DEVIATIONS
FROM THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SHoP
DRAWINGS WHICH MAY BE NEEDED.
ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE &
RELOCATE AS REQUIRED ALL
EXISTING WORK WHICH INTERFERES
WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

SITE WORK
STAKECUT IS To BE PERFORMED BY A
LICENSED SURVEYOR. STAKING AND
LAYOUT ARE TO ESTABLISH ALL LINES
AND BENCHMARKS, VER|FY ALL &IVEN
DATA ON DRAWINGS. IN CASE OF
DISCREPANCY, RECE|IVE
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING. EXCAVATE
AND BACK FILL FOR WORK INDICATED
ON DRAWINGES. STOCKPILE TOFPSOIL
OBTAINED FROM STRIPPING DRIVEWAY
AND BUILDING SITE. STOCKPILE ALL
EXCAVATED MATERIAL. NEW AND
EXISTING BACK FILL MATERIAL AND
TOPSOIL ARE TO BE FREE OF WEEDS,
TREE ROOTS, ROCKS AND DEBRIS,
ALL SURPLUS MATERIAL THAT IS
UNSUITABLE FOR BACK FILL MATERIAL
SHALL BE REMoOVED FROM THE SITE.
PROTECT ALL TREES WITHIN EleHT
FEET OF THE BUILDING. PROPER
APPROVALS MUST BE OBTAINED
BEFORE COVERING ANY EXCAVATED
WORK.

CONCRETE BlLock

ALL CONCRETE BLock IS TO HAVE
"DUR-O-WALL" REINFORCING EVERY
THIRD COURSE. FILL Tor COURSE
SOLID. MORTAR MIX TO BE ONE PART
PORTLAND CEMENT, ONE PART LIME
FUTTY, AND SIX PARTS SAND, OR ONE
PART MASONRY CEMENT AND THREE
FARTS SAND,

CONCRETE

NO CONCRETE oR MASONRY WORK
SHALL BE DONE DURING
TEMPERATURES OF 40 DEGREES F.
AND FALLING. NO CONCRETE SHALL
BE PLACED ON FROZEN SURFACES. No
ADDITIVES SHALL BE ALLOWED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE
ARCHITECT ALL CONCRETE IS TO BE
MIN. 3500 Ps.I. AT 28 DAYS ¢ 4000
FSI FOR GARAGE SLAB. PROVIDE ALL
SLEEVES AND FOUNDATION VENTS AS
REQUIRED BY NYS CODE. UNLESS
INDICATED, ALL FOUNDATION
FOOTINGS ARE TO BE A MIN. &" DEEP
PROIECTING &" ON EACH SIDE OF THE
FOUNDATION IWALL. PROVIDE TWo #4
DEFORMED BARS CONTINUOUS IN THE
FOOTING. ALL 4" THICK CONCRETE
SLABS TO HAVE &x6 1O/IC WELDED
WIRE REINFORCING. ANCHOR BOLTS IN
CONCRETE SHALL BE HOOKED 5/8" x
12" AT MAX. 3' oc. PROVIDE BITUMEN

EXPANSION JOINTS BETWEEN LA 1

AND FOUNDATION WAL*.L%".—E;.

g1 P 2=
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EIREPLACE

FIREFPLACE OPENING AND FLUE sIZE
TO BE AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE oUTsIDE COMBUSTION AIR
WITH 6" DUCT AND DAMPER EACH SIDE
FOR A TOTAL RECOVERY CAPACITY
OF 150 CFM MIN. MAINTAIN MAXIMUM
20 CFM INFILTRATION THROUGH THE
FLUE WHEN NOT IN USE PROVIDE
FIREPLACE OPENING WITH GLASS
DOORS TO CONFORM TO THE 2015
IECC. FIREBOX TO BE COMPLETELY
LINED WITH FIREBRICK. FPROVIDE MIN.
&" FIREPLACE WALL THICKNESS WITH
4" NON COMBUSTIBLE FIRE STOPFING
BETWEEN COMBUSTIBLE WoOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.

FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING
INSTALL TWO LAYERS OF TOWELED ON
FIBERGLASS MASTIC. (FED. SFEC.
S5.C. I53 TYPE-|) MEMBRANE TO BE
CONTINVOUS FROM Tor oF
FOUNDATION AND EXTEND TO LAP
EDGE OF FOOTING.

FIRE BLOCKING
FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED,
AS PER SECTION R502.13 OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK
STATE, TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED
DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL).

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING IN
CONCEALED SPACES OF sTUD WALLS
AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR
LEVELS. CONCEALED HORIZONTAL
FURRED SPACES SHALL ALSoO BE FIRE
BLOCKED AT INTERVALS NOT
EXCEEDING |0 FEET.

FLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL WATER
SUPPLY AND SANITARY SYSTEM AS
INDICATED. PROVIDE HOT AND CcoLD
SHUT-OFF VALVES AT ALL FIXTURES.
ALL WATER PIPING TO HAVE
CLEANOUTS AT ALL CHANGES OF
DIRECTION AND AT BASE OF
VERTICAL WASTES. UsE 4" CAST IRON
THROUGH FOUNDATION WALL FPITCHED
MIN. I/&" PER FOOT. TRAP/WASTE
SIZES FOR FIXTURES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

DISH WASHER F1/2"

KITCHEN SINK /2"

LAVATORY [ 1/4"

SHOWER 2"

TOILET 3"

ALL SYSTEMS TO HAVE ONE 3" MAIN
VENT STACK INCREASED To 4"
THROUGH THE ROOF. PROVIDE FROST
FROOF HOSE-BIBS AS INDICATED ON
FPLANS WITH EASILY ACCESSIBLE
DRAIN DRAIN-COCKS. THE WATER
SUPFLY AND SEWAGE DISFPOSAL
SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY ToO THE
APPLICABLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT oOF
HEALTH STANDARDS AND
REGULATIONS. APPROVAL OF ALL
FLUMBING MUST BE OBTAINED FROM
APPROPRIATE LOCAL AUTHORITIES
PRIOR TO CONCEALMENT. PRIOR TO
ORDERING, CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUPPLY CUTS OF FIXTURES FOR
ONWNERS APPROVAL. [N THE EVENT
THAT THE OWNER CHANGES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CRED|T THE
ONNER FOR THE FULL
SUBCONTRACTORS cosT FOR THE
CHANGED UNIT.

HVAC

SYSTEM TO BE DESIENED BY OTHERS.
PROVIDE PROPER sUPPLy TO ALL
ROOMS & CONFORM WITH ALL STATE
AND LOCAL cODES.

FRAMING AND ROUSH CARPENTRY
JOISTS RAFTERS AND STUDS SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTION eRADE DOUGLAS
FIR-SOUTH SELECT STRUCTURAL. ALL
WOOD SILLS AND WooD IN CONTACT
WITH MASONRY SHALL BE ACQ. ALL
EXTERIOR SHEATHING SHALL BE I/2
CDX DOUGLAS FIR FPLYWooD.
SUB-FLOORS TO BE 3/4" CcDX
PLYWOOD EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO
BE COVERED WITH "TYVEK" HOUSE
HWRAP OR APPROVED EQUAL. BLOCK
STUD WALLS AT |/2 STORY HEIGHTS
AND AT ALL  UNSUPPORTED EDGES oF
FLYWOOD. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING
AND DIAGONAL BRACING OF FLOOR
JOISTS AT &' 0. MAXIMUM AND
SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL
UNSUPPORTED EDGES OF PLYWooD.
ALL CAP PLATES To BE DOUBLED
AND NAILED BOTTOM cAP PLATED ToO
END OF STUDS. LAP cAP PLATES AT
CORNERS. WHERE FLUSH FRAMING
OCCURS, USE MIN. |6GA SHEET METAL
JOIST HANGERS BY "TECO" OR
APPROVED EQUAL. ALL CORNERS TO
BE MINIMUM 3/2x4 sTuDS. HEADERS
SHALL BE MINIMUM 2/2x6 UNLESS
NOTED ON PLANS. MINIMUM BEARING
FOR STUDS, JOISTS AND BEAMS SHALL
BE 3 1/2". USE DOUBLE JAck STUDS
FOR HEADERS OVER FIVE FEET IN
LENGTH.

NOTE: ALL NON-ENGINEERED LUMBER
TO BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 oR BETTER

1A

LAY

i

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

INSTALLED AS PER SECTION R405.2
OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE ALL SLOPED ROOF SHINGLES
SHALL BE GAF-CLASS-A ASPHALT
ROOF SHINGLES oR AFPPROVED
EQUAL. SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED
OVER 5% ASPHALT FELT WITH
SAF-WEATHER-WATCH ICE AND WATER
BARRIER APPLIES AT EAVES,
VALLEYS AND FLASHING. ROOFING
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL
FLASHING NECESSARY FOR A
WATERTIGHT, WEATHERPROOF JOB.
ROOFING IS TO BE APPLIED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY COLOR
SAMPLES OF THE SHINGLES FOR
OWNER'S APPROVAL, PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

INSULATION

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOFS
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH FOIL
FACED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION
BY JOHN MANVILLE oR AFPFROVED
EQUAL, FOIL To BE PLACED TOWARD
WARM SIDE. PROVIDE ||/2" RieID
FOAM INSULATION ON ALL EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALLS ERoOM FOOTING
TO 6"BELOW FINISHED GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. CARE SHOULD
BE TAKEN NOT TO DAMAGE
FOUNDATION WATERPROCFING.

ELASS WINDOWS AND DOCRS

TO BE INSTALLED AS PER SECTICN
R30C& OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF
NY.S ALL 6LASS IS To BE INSULATED
LOW-E UNLESS OTHERWISE SFECIFIED.
SLASS SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL NoT
INSTALL GLASS UNTIL PROPER
CLEARANCES ARE PROVIDED. ALL
SLIDING eLASS DOORS, sKYLIGHTS
AND/OR WINDOWS AS REQUIRED BY
CODE, SHALL BE INSULATED
TEMPERED GLASS. AL SLASS DOORS
AND WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS. ALL
WINDOWS ARE TO BE CAULKED AND
SEALED AS PER 2015 IECC
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE FLASHING
PANS UNDER ALL SLIDER, DOORS, AND
WINDOWS WITHIN A &" OF AN EXTERIOR
SURFACE. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE
TO BE FULLY WEATHER-STR)| PPED.
PROVIDE ALL SCREENS AND
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED. ALL eLAsSS
IS TO BE FREE OF SCRATCHES AND
IMPERFECTIONS AND SUARANTEED BY
THE MANUFACTURER FOR A PERICD OF
NO LESS THAN 5 YEARS. ALL WINDOWS
TO BE ANDERSEN UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

PAINTING AND STAINING

THE FOLLOWING IS INCLUDED FOR THE
CONVENIENCE OF THE PAINTING
CONTRACTORS AND ONLY AS AN
INDICATION OF THE TYPES OF PAINTS
REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS SURFACES. IT
IS THE INTENT OF THESE
SPECIFICATIONS To PrRovVIDE A
COMPLETE FINISH. ALL FPAINTED
SURFACES MUST BE FULLY COVERED
IN A UNIFORM MANNER TO BE
ACCEPTABLE.

INTERIOR WooD SURFACES-APPLY TO
LIGHTLY sANDED SURFACES, WALLS,
DOORS, FRAMES, TRIM, AND BASES,
ONE COAT WOOD FILLER OR STAIN
AND TWO COATS MCKLUSKY's
EGGSHELL FINISH NON-YELLOWING
POLYURETHANE,

SYPSUM BOARD- MINIMUM ONE COAT
PRIMER AND TWO CcOATS FLAT PAINT.
EXTERIOR WooD SURFACES- TWO
COATS EXTERIOR GRADE STAIN,
EXTERIOR EXPOSED METAL- MINIMUM
ONE COAT ZINC CHROMATE AND TWO
COATS EXTERIOR ENAMEL .

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE OF BEST
QUALITY PITTSBURGH, PRATT 4
LAMBERT, DUTCH BOY. CABOTS,
MCKLUSKYS, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE
SAMPLES OF ALL PAINTS AND STAINS
FOR ARCHITECT'S AND/OR ONNERS
AFPFROVAL.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

INSTALLED AS PER SECTION R7023 2.
THROUGH R71023.6 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.
SYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLICATION
SHALL BE TAPE JOINT SYSTEM. ALL
SYPSUM BOARD TO BE |/2" ON WALLS
AND /2" ON CEILINGS UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. FINISH JOINTS,
J-BEADS. NAIL DIMPLES, CORNERS
AND EDGES SHALL BE TAPED AND
RECEIVE THREE COATS OF <JOINT
COMPOUND. ALLOW 24 HOURS To DRY
BETWEEN COATS. FINAL COAT TO BE
SANDED SMOOTH, METAL CORNER
BEAD TO BE USED ON ALL CUTSIDE
CORNERS AND AROUND Al L
OFENINGS.

ELECTRICAL

ALL WORK SHALL coMPLY WITH THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND AL
STATE, LOCAL, AND UTILITY COMPANY
CODES AND REGULATIONS. ALL
CIRCUITS SHALL BE MINIMUM 15 AMP.
POWER WIRING SHALL BE MINIMUM |4
AWGS. CONVENIENCE OUTLETS SHALL
BE LOCATED 12" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR UNLESS OTHERIISE INDICATED.
ALL SWITCHED TO BE LOCATED 3e"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. SUPPLY
RECOMMENDED | AMPS |N ALL
FIXTURES.

2020 ECC OF NEW YORK STATE
(2015 |[EcC)
-AIR LEAKAGE:

—-JOINTS, FPENETRATIONS, AND ALL
OTHER SUCH OPENINGS IN THE
BUILDINGS ENVELOPE THAT ARE
SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE MUST BE
SEALED.

-RECESSED LIGHTS MUST BE TYPE IC
RATED AND INSTALLED WITH No
PENETRATIONS, OR TYPE |C OR NON-IC
RATED INSTALLED INSIDE AN
APPROPRIATE AIR-TIGHT ASSEMBLY
WITH O5" CLEARANCE FROM
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND 3"
CLEARANCE FROM INSULATION

VAFPOR RETARDER.

-REQUIRED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER
SIDE OF ALL NON-VENTED FRAMED
CEILINGS, WALLS, AND FLOORS,

MATERIALS IDENTIFICATION:

-MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT MUST BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

-MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT MUST
IDENTIFIED SO THAT THE COMPLIANCE
CAN BE DETERMINED.

-MANUFACTURER MANUALS FOR ALL
INSTALLED HEATING AND COCLING
EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE WATER
HEATING EQUIPMENT MUST BE
PROVIDED.

-INSULATION R-VALUES AND SLAZING
U-FACTORS MUST BE CLEARLY
MARKED ON THE BUILDING FPLANS OR
SPECIFICATIONS.

DUCT INSULATION:
-SUPPLY DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
ATTICS OR OUTSIDE THE BUILDING
MUST BE INSULATED TO R-2.
-RETURN DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
ATTICS OR OUTSIDE THE BUILDING
MUST BE INSULATED TO R-4.
~SUFPLY DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
SPACES MUST BE INSULATED To R-&.
~RETURN DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
SPACES (EXCEPT BASEMENTS) MUST
BE INSULATED TO R-2.

~INSULATION IS NOT REQUIRED ON
RETURN DUCTS IN BASEMENTS,

DUCT CONSTRUCTION:

-AlLL JOINTS, SEAMS, AND
CONNECTIONS MUsT BE SECURELY
FASTENED WITH WELDS, GASKETS,
MASTICS (ADHESIVES),
MASTIG—F’LU:’:-EMBEDDED-FABRIC, OR
TAPES. DUCT TAPE IS NOT
PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: CONTINUOUSLY WELDED
AND  LOCKING-TYPE LONGITUDINAL
JOINTS AND SEAMS ON DUCTS
OPERATING AT LESS THAN 2 W.g.
(500 PA.)

-DUCTS SHALL BE sUPPORTED EVERY
IO FEET OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

~COOLING DUCTS WITH EXTERIOR
INSULATION MUST BE coveERED WITH A
VAPOR RETARDER.

-AIR FILTERS ARE REQUIRED IN THE
RETURN AIR SYSTEM.

-THE HVAC SYSTEM MUST PROVIDE A
MEANS FOR BALANCING AR AND
WATER SYSTEMS.

TEMPERATURE CONTROLS:

~EACH DWELLING UNIT HAS AT LEAST
ONE THERMOSTAT CAPABLE OF
AUTOMATICALLY ADJSTING THE
SPACE TEMPERATURE SET FPOINT OF
THE LARGEST ZONE.

ELECTRIC SYSTEMS.
-SEPARATE ELECTRIC METERS ARE
REQUIRED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT.

FIREPLACES:
-FIREPLACES MUST BE INSTALLED
WITH TIGHT FITTING NON-COMBUSTABLE
FIREPLACE DOORS

-FIREPLACES MUST BE FPROVIDED
WITH A SOURCE OR COMBUSTION AR,
AS REQUIRED BY THE FIREFPLACE
CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS OF THE
BUILDING CODE oF NEW TYORK STATE,
THE RESIDENTIAL cODE oF NEW YORK
STATE OR THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE, AS AFPPLICABLE.

SERVICE WATER HEATING:

~“WATER HEATERS WITH VERTICAL
PIPE RISERS MUST HAVE A HEAT TRAP
ON BOTH THE INLET AND THE OUTLET
UNLESS THE WATER HEATER HAS AN
INTEGRAL HEAT TRAP OR IS PART OF
A CIRCULATING SYSTEM.

~INSULATE CIRCULATING HOT WATER
PIPES TO THE LEVELS ON TABLE |.

CIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS:
-INSULATE CIRCULATING HOT WATER
PIPES TO THE LEVELS oON TABLE |.

HEATING AND CcOOLING FIPING
INSULATION:

~HVAC PIPING CONVEYING FLUIDS
ABOVE |05°F OR CHILLED FLUIDS
BELOW 55°F MUsT BE INSULATED To
THE LEVELS IN TABLE 2.

NOTES:

|. OBTAIN ALL PERMITS FPRIOR TO
THE START OF WORK.

2. ALL BEDROOM ToO BE FPROVIDED
WITH ROD ¢ SHELF, ALL LINEN
CLOSETS TO BE PROVIDED WITH 5
ROWS OF sHE| vES,

3. DOOR TRIM AND BASE MOLDING
TO BE SELECTED

4. ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES AND
FAUCETS TO BE sUPPLIED BY OWNER
AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

5. FINISHES To BE SUPPLIED
BY OWNER

MINIMUM DESIEN DEAD LOADS* AS PER AsScCE T1-05
—

LOAD
COMPONENT (pS’F)
CEILINGS
_G_YPEUM BOARD (1/2-in.) 7.0
SYPSUM BOARD (5/8-in.) 4.0 j
SUSPENDED STEEL CHANNEL SYSTEM 20
COVERINes,ROOF,AND WALL
ASPHALT SHINGLES 2.0
SYPSUM SHEATHING, |/2-In. 2.0
PLYWOOD (per 1/2-in) )
RiGID INSULATION, I/2-1n. Q.75
SINGLE-PLY SHEET WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE o7
BITUMINOUS, SMOOTH sURFACE |5
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE ’
FLOORS AND FLoOR FINISHES
CERAMIC OR QUARRY TILE (3/4-in) 6o
ON 1/2-In. MORTAR BED
HARDWoOD FLOORING, 7/7-n. 4.0
LINOLEUM orR ASPHALT TILE, |/4-n. .o
SUBFLOORING, 3/4-in. 3.0
FLOORS, WOOD JOIST (no plaster) [2-in. | I&6=in.
JOIST SIZES (in.) ocC. | oc.
2x6 & 5
2x& Z &
2xlo T &
2x12 & T

FRAME PARTITIONS
WOOD OR STEEL STUDS, I/2-in. &YP. BOTH SIDES &0
FRAME WALL s

EXTERIOR STUD WALLS.

2x4 @ 16-in., 5/8-in. GYPSUM,
INSULATED, 3/8-in. SIDING

o

2x6 @ 16-in., 5/8-In, SYPSUM,
INSULATED, 3/8-in. SIDING

EXTERIOR STUD WALLS WITH BRICK VENEER 45.0

* WEIGHTS OF MASONRY INCLUDE MORTAR BUT NOT PLASTER. FOR
PLASTER, ADD 5 ib/ft2 FOR EACH FACE PLASTERED. VALUES
GIVEN REPRESENT AVERAGES. |N SOME CASES THERE |5 A
CONSIDERABLE RANGE OF WEIGHT FOR THE SAME CONSTRUCTION.

2.0

2020 ECC OF NEW YORK. STATE (2018 |ECc).
R401.3: PERMANENT CERTIFICATE - SHALL BE COMPLETED BY

NEATHER-STRIPPED AND INSULATED TO A LEVEL EQUIVALENT
TO THE INSULATION ON THE SURROUNDING SURFACES.

R402.4. AIR LEAKAGE - BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE To <3 AIR
CHANGES PER HOUR.

R402.411: INSTALLATION - THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE 4024 |.|. WHERE
REQUIRED BY copE OFFICIAL, AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY
SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIEY COMPLIANCE.

R402.4.12: TESTING - BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING < 3 ACH50 IN CZ4A, 5,
ABA. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN AFPPROVED THIRD
FPARTY.

R402.4.4. COMBUSTION CLOSETS - RooMs CONTAINING
FUEL-BURNING APFLIANCES REQUIRE SFPECIAL CARE.

EXCEPTION: DIRECT VENT APPLIANCES WITH BOTH INTAKE
AND EXHAUST PIPES INSTALLED CONTINUOUS TO THE
CUTSIDE

R40332: DUCT SEALING - DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, AND FILTER
BOXES SHALL BE SEALED.

R403.33: DUCT TESTING - DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE
TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKACGE.

EXCEPTION: DUCT LEAKAGE TEST IS NoT REQUIRED
WHERE THE DUCTS AND AIR HANDLERS ARE LOCATED
ENTIRELY WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R40335: BUILDING CAVITIES - SHALL NOT BE USED AS
DUCTS OR PLENUMS

R402.4: MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING INSULATION - CARRYING
FLUIDS »>lo5°F or 35°F, INSULATE TO R-3 MIN.

R403.6: MECHANICAL VENTILATION - THE BUILDING sHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
OF IRC/IMC.

THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN

OO0l X CFA + 75 X (# OF BEDROOMS + |)

*CFA = CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA

R403.7: EQUIPMENT SIZING - PER ACCA MANUEL S, BASED ON
LOADS CALCULATED PER ACCA MANUEL J.

R404.I: LIGHTING - A MINIMUM OF 715% oF PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED FIXTURES MUST HAVE HIGH-EFFICANCY LAMPS,
LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING EXEMPT

TABLE [

MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNE
INSULATION THICKNESS IN IN

S5 FOR CIRCULATING HOT
CHES BY PIPE 9|ZES

NATER PIPES

HEATED WATER

NON-CIRCULATING RUNOUTS

CIRCULATING MAINS AND RUNOUTS

TEMPERATURE (F) UP To | UP TO |25 |.5" TO 2.0 OVER 2"
ITo-180 o5 .o 1.5 2.0
40-160 o5 o5 .o |5
ICO-I130 o5 o5 o5 .o

TABLE 2. MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS Eor HVAC PIPES

=

FROPOSED TWO STORY, ONE FAMILY DWEL ING
SUBDIVISION @ 5| FOREST AVENUE, FREEPORT, NY, (1520

FIPING sYysTEM FLUID TEMP_[INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY PIPE SIZE
TYPES RANGE (F) | on RUNOUTS| I" AND LESS | 125" T o 25" TO 4"
HEATING SYSTEMS

LONW PRESSURE/TEMPERATURE 201-250 Ke) |5 |.5 2.0
LOW TEMPERATURE 120-200 05 .o l.O 1.5
STEAM CONDENSATE

(FEED WATER) ANY Xe, .o 1.5 2.0
COOLING SYSTEMS

CHILLED WATER, REFRIGERANT 201-250 |.O 1.5 [.5 2.0
AND BRINE I20-200 o5 l.O l.O |5

RCHITECT sEAL

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE: [I-7-23

-5 ™) ‘".iui
AdAl3U 24

U d/\vi-




CONTINJOUS BEAD
OF SEALANT
MANUFACTURED THIN-PROFILE
= —~——EXISTING R ATTIC VENTILATION BAFFLE VENTED AIR SPACE
FLOOR ASSEMBLY
/ i@ﬂ?}&l — 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS- TABLE NIl02.4.1] (2020 ECC OF NYS - R402.4.1.1) - AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
N\ ———— ONAL — COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA
EXPANDING FOAM AT )< CAVITY INSULATION—/ lx: ?@Eﬁﬁ%ﬁ ;g; 5?55;5“ SHALL BE INSTALLED
WINDOW PERIMETER . ANDING FOAM AROUND
A2 AlR- PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS
. PERIMETER OOSEL NTAINS A
——— SEeTioN T RIGID NEULATION co ol Nt CONTINIOUS AR BARRIER O C A SEALING MATERIAL ®
| CE SEALA BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
ILING &YPSUM BOARD ;
AS AR B IER EXISTING BAND JOIST INSULATION é Rieie NSATIoN SEALED 0
NTINUOUS BEAD RETROFIT WITH | 1/2* RISID INSULATION IOR INSULATED THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT Z
WINDOW UNIT AS OF SEALANT . e WALL CEILING / ATTIC SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY | ThE INSULATION IN ANTY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFEIT —_— N
AIR BARRIER NTINUOUS BEAD To0B00 pedle 22 10 eAPs N THE R BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED _ |SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER T
OF SEALANT r—— SATTLE A v )
™ 15 ATRIG SAVE e WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED ATTICS SPACES —t -
P ADIS PO A NTINUOUS MINIMAL 5-0i004|Scale:B/4" = 0 mahourtatkain e —
EXPANDING FOAM AT No——¢0o 374" = O |
NDOW PERIMETER EXPANDING FOAM AT ATION AND SILL PLATE To |CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME
/ FANECH PEGS WINDOW PERIMETER ;’fséﬁfgg’” OF FONDATIO WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILING THE “ } ~
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF g;‘\g;’ ;“E';HI r'?c:‘ﬂﬁﬁ?; HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE - >
ZgéALANT EQGNLL”;;?RE P RECESSED Lie EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SEALED EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED g
ATTIC INSULATION KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT z
ONTINJOUS BEAD EILING JOISTS AND CONTINJOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER
OF ADHESIVE f— ~
INJOUS BEAD WINDOW UNIT AS WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, AND DOORS
OF SEALANT AIR BARRIER THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR JAMBS AND ‘—
FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE
[ SEALED
CONTINUOUS MINIMAL e
EXPANDING FOAM AT LExPANDING FOAM SEALANT 0
/— WINDOW FPERIMETER ATﬁlm RIM JoisT RIM JOIST SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER RIM JOIST SHALL BE INSULATED H
- ROTUCOPNER INTH hed PACKER OF SEALANT FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED —_ Q_
CONTINUOUS BEAD Ry
) pllyogpordl 00000 Pelermit = 10" G"W'L ‘ﬁ;ﬁl FLOORS (INCLUDING ABOVE GARAGES ¢ THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANy |1 MAINTAIN FERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE UNPERSIDE |
\ | | ! CANTILEVERED FLOORS) EXFOSED ERSE G INSLLATIGN INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH ‘
. NTINUOUS BEAD THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR CONTINUOUS INSULATION
A - \——ggmmuous_rssw | | OF ADHESIVE e INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR FRAMING AND \
: SEALS | NTINUOUS EEAD AR SEALIIS AT BECESSFD LISTTR EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL M
_____——-_""- S N ~ONTINUOUS SILL SEALER I OF SEALANT PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS
. - Dm Mm S-00041 Seale: 514. = Iu_o-
a FLL W or I CRAWL SPACE WALLS EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED cRAWL SPACES TO |WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR INSULATION, ﬂ__ | |
FOUNDATION WALL ' BE COVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER  |INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
_ AS AIR BARRIER WITH OVERLAPPING JOINTS TAPED CRAWL SPACE WALLS -
T | CONCRETE 5LAB AS SHAETS / DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE EL_“ 1 !
P AIR BARRIER PENETRATIONS SHAFTS OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR ]
. . UNCONDITIONED SPACE TO BE SEALED )
- 4 . ; =
R e CEEA —BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR Z
o — . y " ——————©YPSUM BOARD BOX NARROW CAVITIES NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT Z
Lt e SEALANT ENCLOSURE ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE
a —ATTIC INSULATION CAVITY SPACE U_l
> CEILING JOISTE—I CARAGE SEPARATION g::figgAL BETWEEN SARAGCE AND CONDITIONED >
—
; RECESSED LIGHTING RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE
WALLBOARD AS BARRIER . = BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED | BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED <(
. > 4l TO THE DRYWALL AlIR TIGHT AND |C RATED
e L] W 5=
CONCEPTUAL AIR SEALING STRATEESY // CONCEPTUAL AIR SEALING STRATESY // CONCEPTUAL AR SEALING STRATESY [] NRIN BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT
LOWER WALL SECTION UPPER WALL SECTION AT UPPER FLOOR BAND JoIST LY |5 AN e PLUMBING AND WIRING AROUND WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR I__
- [ WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION
Wy 2o20llSealen3/4 e 10 EXPANCIRS EOAM SEALANT READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL m
5-02002 |Scale:3/4" = |'-0" 5-02003|Scale:2/4" = |'-O TR, BEAD OF EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING
y oARD S CRILINGS SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL R R D s aERIOR MALLS | EXTERIOR IWNALLS ADUACENT TO SHOWERS AND ﬁ_ U_!
2) fAYERs 2" RIGID INSULATION LIGHT FIXTURE SEPARATE THEM FROM THE SHOWERS AND Tups | TVB% SHALL BE INSULATED M
IN!:':T:.IU._IJ__ " rgleip INSULAT_II_?g INSTALLED DURING FRAMING ELECTRICAL/ lTONE BOX ON THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INS»JALLED BEHIND m
TO FIT BETWEEN — EXTERIOR WALLS ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR
:rFTERs F:gr;:EAL E}:ﬁ% AR SEALING AT RECESSED LIGHTING IN ATTIC AIR-SEAL BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED 0
" RIGID INSULATION DES ALO FTER
:aoﬁugl-@ CUT AROUND EXPANDING FOAM SEALANT. - HVAC REGISTER HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE BUILDING | l
VENTILATION CHUTE MAINTAIN EQUAL VENT SPACE 502040 | Scaler 5/4" = 10" BOOTS THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE
-AlR SEAL PERIMETER TILATION CHUTE FOR LENGTH OF RISID INSULATI NSULATED EXTERIOR SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL
WITH EXPANDING ATTIC INSULATION T\
SEALANT S WAL WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE
FoAM // SHEATL?EG CONCEALED SPRINKLERS SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER Z. m
INSTALL 1" RIGID INSULATION .
e ERTICALLY TO eoaEeT - THAT |15 RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
i ALL B-STUD CORNER WITH RIGID INSULATION CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE SEALANTS SHALL B—
A et AT BACE e LA NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE
FOAM SEAL BOTH O // 50000 |ocaions/4™ = 10" SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR @
)y | CEILINGS
NTINUOUS BEAD - i, D
| OF SEALANT N o
T %' RISID INSULATION | s = Z
\———EXTERIOR INSULATED [ 14" RISID INSULATION IDE BLOCKING AT | 3
i N———EXTERIOR INSULATED imlga AT SHOWER ) m
WALL 1 WAL i —
| | MATERIALS R-VALUES m
! /SONTINIOUS BEAD OF | J—™NSTALL INTERIOR SHEATHING
I* RISID INSULATION AS ATTIC EAVE BAFFLE CUT " EXTERIOR INSULATION SHEATHING AS SEALA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
AROUND MANJFACTURED VENT ATTIC EAVE BAFFLE AND VENT | Iy PREFAB FIRE E UNIT EMENT BACKERBOARD MATERIAL R-VALUE >
5-0l006 [Scale:2/4" = '-O" 5-cloos|Scalen/yr = |o" ! . | TUB SURROUND FINISH D_
1 1 N | § J—PREFAB TUB UNIT o~
TILE SURROUND FINISH | e BUILDING BOARD 0 D
EMENT BACKERBOARD
NSTALL I'" RIGID INSULATION ) A u 045
AT BOTH HORIZONTAL AND : § [ INSULATED PROVIDE BLOCKING AT SYPSM WALL BOARD (5" m
' (LEAVE §* GAP FOR EXPANDING FOAM) STUD WALL | ] STUD WALL AT EXTERIOR WALL—
' w
_/~THIN PROFILE WALL SHEATHING ; i PLYWooD (5") 062 )
SEALANT AT INTENTIONAL GAPS N e ' | PLYWOOD (34") ©a4
AT I' RIGID INSULATI R - | TP A
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ASSEMB I |
SEALANT: CAVITY INSULATION —CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
" ‘::;::::::::::::.:::::x'.:'.:‘ l ' N SED!NG
MINIMUM 4" DRIP—] N SELANT I
I* RIGID INSULATION—— _ \EXF PAN — N OIS FOAM ALUMINUM/ VINTYL SIDING (NOT INSULATED) 0.6l
SOFFIT CLOSURE . ANDING FOAM f — NOOD FLOOR ASSEMBLY—— ALUMINUM/ VINYL SIDING (5" INSULATION) .80
=9 \—wooo FRA| OOR | ;
I ! AS:’:EMBLYWE - 3 B \—moo FRAME FLOORING
S R FLOOR ASSEMBLY
& HARDWOOD FLOORIN " 068
INSULATED CANTILEVER. FLOOR // cATEEL s & W‘? ) ARGHI TEGT 5EAL
CAVITY INSULATION WITH |" RIGID INSULATION CLOSURE TILE o005
s-oioi Em‘ﬁs/-f-' = I'o" #HR sEN.lb!lEE amiu_-fw sa-Nignaz WITH ::R SEALING AT PLALFORM FOR MANUFACTURED :_mlli SEALITLEEBE%NI:HTNUZ ;';msécﬂon CARPET WITH FIBER PAD 208
e o o oo . CARPET WITH RUBBER PAD 123
l——Aﬂlc INSULATEON—I 5-oloon [Pedle S-oloiscalen/s” = 0 5-01004|Scalei3/4" = IO
i\l“ ] "
EILING FRAMING LOOR SmILLE AR SPACE (5" UP TO 4") L.oo
SHEATH INTERIOR OF LOOR DUCT BOOT
ATTIC ACCESS TO NTINUOUS BEAD OF TRICAL WIRE
+" OF INSULATION SEALANT or PLATE ROOFING
. LEVEL o —SUB FLOOR T
FLIMBING Pt o = HHTHITHFE ASPHALT SHINGLES O.44 S VAR
or pate—" | A WOOD SHINGLES oat / e
e o 4 NSULATED FLEXIBLE DUCT N—EXPANDING FOAM _
EXPANCINS T TIE AT INNER LINER SEALANT
SEALANT: TIC AT INNER LINER - STUD
L TRIM AS REGUIRED TIE AT QUTER LINER e DOORS SCALEAS NOTED
=i MLL STUD_" °
RIS eSS WOOD, SOLID CORE (1 34") 2.7
INSULATED METAL DOOR (2") 15.00 DATE: ||-|7-23
‘ AIR SEALING AT ATTIC HATEH // FINISH SCRERS AIR SEAL AT TOP PLATE PIPE PENETRATION AIR SEAL AT DUCT BOOT AIR SEAL AT TOP PLATE ELECTRICAL PENETRATION
0l W SZ T Y6 >00m feaes 2 2 SowpiPcansy = e’ 5-0l033|Scale:3/4" = |-0" 5-0l024scale3/4" = |-0" POURED CONCRETE PER | 0.08&
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PROPOSED S et T
- = | = | B P / \/2
FROFOSED TINWO STORY, ONE FAMILY DIWNELLING o | ;
7. /
X5 / ; x/
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, /
DRAWING SHEET LIST THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH: / % @ 8
Al COVER SHEET B THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS / k,/ Z 0
A2: FOUNDATION, FIRST FLOOR PLAN B THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE / / —
AS: OECOND FLOOR, ROOF PLAN REGUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS [2-23 OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS /" — —
) / . -~
Ag: MECHANICAL PLANS B THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 7077 1 x! — )_
AS: ELEVATIONS REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 25-33 OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS T / }L[_
AG: ELEVATIONS O ; < Z
S B THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZON'N@ |NFORM AT| ON #B ------ /
AT.  SECTION, PLUM. RISER REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 34-42 OF  THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS / |_-
/ ." /
AL: STRAFPFPING DETAILS B IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IECC RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE INC. VILLAGE OF FREEFORT 107 3 X f? D M
. SECTION 55 BLOCK 348 LOT IS / . o, x
iﬁo EZES;EBCTION 5CH§DULE5 B THE PROJECT COMPLIANCE METHOD CHOSEN 1S TOTAL UA-ALTERNATIVE AND A | Y / 0
1O: RESCHECK HAS BEEN SUBMITTED WITH THESE DRAWINGS. - x )-
CTION ROTES ZONE: RES-A REQUIRED PROPOSED K o , N
All: SEALING DETAILS FOUNDATIONS CHAPTER 4; DESIGN BASED UPON PRESUMPTIVE LOAD BEARING VALUES LOT AREA 5000 SQFT. d146.17 SQFT. O N |
OF SANDY GRAVEL AND/OR GRAVEL AT 2000 LBS PER SQUARE FOOT. CONTRACTOR R ONTAGE S0 FT 50 FT / ™~ —_ L
TO CONSULT ENGINEER |F DIFFERENT SOIL MATERIALS ARE FOUND UPON EXCAVATION : : ,, - L]
OR TEST HOLE, FOR ALTERNATIVE FOOTING AND FOUNDATION WALL DESIEN FRONT YARD Ave: 348 FT. 35 FT. f R J E |
REAR YARD 20 FT. 04.2 FT. " > f V4
WIND DESIEN SUBJECT TO DAMAGE SIDE YARD (MIN) 5 FT. O FT. O / QN xI 4 TR
= SIDE YARD 125 FT 2| FT O N /
eEocéfgiiné f;T\éZ o EROUND [SPEED 9 [TOPOG |SPECIAL |WIND | SEISMIC HE(EA%) : : S / QJ’(O- /] __\_ -
SNOW |(MPH)  |RAPHIC [WIND  |BORN | DESIGN WEATHERING| FROST LINE | TERMITE € | WINTER ICE FLOOD AIR MEAN BUILDING HEIGHT S5 FT. T. ' W
CRITERIA LoAD i ke REGION | ggs:‘g CATESORY a DEPTH 2 DESIGN BARRIER | HAZARDS 9| FREEZING | ANNUAL PRINCIPAL COVERAGE 20 % 55 % C/;) // 5(}\3 C;}\ x/, LA
TEMP £ REQUIRED INDEX TEMP . .
zggg LEEZE%N%F(I&L SKY EXPOSURE FrONT/REAR IV: IH COMPLIES — Q / f [ LU! %
CODE OF NYS 25 [Bowlt |NO NO LMILE B SEVERE g_g;a - ngvjr:o SEE YES N/A 5aqg 5| oSKY EXPOSURE sipes 2V:IH COMPLIES ! ox NF Z
= | = < =/ o 1]
COAST / éku L x ; O >
/ / [\()
= FLOOR AREA SQUARE FOOTAGES N X W x/ o) - q
FOOTPRINT 1262 SF. _. 700 5 " ||~
SECOND FLOOR 1290 SF. / | Sh > —
FRONT R/O 40 SF. / >(/f M
REAR STEPS 40 SF. _- / ¢)
el | Q ||w
/ =J = \
/ NG DA H—
/N VA
!/ 1 | BE T .e, ’%\\ D
4y | i 3 i
WY/ W\ L
e m Oooo (N & ||
/ L \
W — 1000 \ | 0 L
10.0° SETBACK 11.0' SETBACK | @L M
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p .
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Va
¢~$/’/ “E
2 PRCHITECT SEAL
o@/
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o
me:
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L o I
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35.0° SETBACK 109.2" REAR , ‘ I
SCALE: AS NOTED| ©

YARD SETBACK
SKY EXPOSURE COMPLIES

SKY EXPOSURE DIAGRAMS DATE: ||-28-23

NTS.

PLOT PLAN

A

SCALE: |" = |O0'-O"




HWALL KEY

HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR W/

(@  BATTERY BACK-UP AS PER SECT.
R3|4 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF
NYS AND NFPA 72

— — EXIST TO BE REMOVED

EXIST TO REMAIN

NEW WOOD FRAME CNST HARD WIRED CARBON MONCXIDE

DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP MIN

[

NEW FPOURED CONCRETE G 12" AFF. A3 PER SECT. R3I5 2020
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS AND
4°%4" POST UNLESS OTHERWISE SECTION 4I5 OF 2020 FIRE CODE OF
NTS
NOTED
B  HOLD DOWN AS NOTED 8O CFM FAN TO EXTERIOR

¥ DENCTES EGRESS WINDCW

PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = |I'-O"

25|_Ol!
bl'g“ 61__loac &I_éll 6&_01
Isl_bll 2& -o i4l_bll 5I_ 6" ![
5.g" ;‘I MASONRY
T R B '-a" / ;‘?E%N.?o‘ M" ":_ 26" HIGH HANDRAIL
POURED CONC. STEPS———+- 24"¢ X 36" DEEP 3l / | FinsH MaTERIAL | | SE0 EDN\E R
[V I s m— NOTE: JH i TO BE SELECTED 4" APART TO CODE
I2"POURED CONC— | e e T ] i PROVIDE EXTERIOR <+
CHEEK WALL e z k Ly o NS AT
4" CONCRETE SLAB AN E—— v 3 3-6
W & MIL VB. ON 4" \ N ‘L_ &" POURED CONC. HANDRAILS! 1
COMPACTED SRAVEL I\ = \ FOUNDATION WALL TO CODE % 9 CELLAR
ON COMPACTED SOIL ¢ h
| UNEXCAV N HAND RAIL/GUARD tlc'x h ENTRANCE
___________ OIS P — - - RAIL TO CODE #302i0 J 2
[ L N =202 \ ! :
) b 'F—I_ [ — "_-Li—-l_'——
| — _ 1 | ¢ (2)2°I2" HDR
| r—r - -1 1 | 1
9 | o | | iy
T guy ” I 1
] | KITCHEN
@r | L VENT Hoop ~ &-0" CH.
g UNFEINISHED CELLAR S TO EXTERIOR !
| | &'-0" SLAB TO JOISTS ] |
[ =z
| Iy IRl
| " RETE SLAB Y & NOTE- PROVIDE g
| | W eI VB, oh 4 9% | | ELECTRC TO ALL | | 3 q_i
COMPACTED GRAVEL ° To 1 -
| : 3 / ON COMPACTED SOIL %5 NN I B § e FAM;I'_W: fHOOM 0
J LY - | | ol —O" Ch. @ .
@ , = :
| |7 1 1R KITCHEN DESIGN  § § s by
| 3 ° AND FIXTURES o &
| & l | ¥ TO BE SELECTED 4 X
I 0 ¥ A
l o 2 ]
| | | 2 [
| | | | e
= l —
0 1 L] 3
a | 3 )5"® STL. PIPE ' 1
S ] COLUMN W/
| 24"X24"X12" ERE ! !
LEDSER NOTE: I I P. CONC. FTG., TYF. | | REF. BEARING
LA& HITH 5“¢ x 6" I BP ,_ _—I [—— - ._I j5|—4" PW...L.
e o oh e | I x4 4 ERwZLe | o 4 J@pwziv R A CXUNL [ L T AND EIXTURES 76
1
et B SR S R 5 o o 2T Spa
| z &-0" CH.
I | z NOTE: DOUBLE ALL | | L jl/'H‘"‘ hy “'s
FLOOR JOISTS UNDER o T : ]
) e rmaex vor 2t ) | E PARALLEL PARTITIONS ) % | | 9 '§ 9 o 3?
KETWAY; MIN. 36" BELOW e ] S & I | . S ¥ 5 L N .
SRADE. (TYPICAL) / | o & a3 | | Q D a0 DINING ROOM < = Q
9 &" PoureD cone.~” | [T7] R gg | 9 - a2 &-0" CH, 2 Q
i FONDATION HALL 5 - A 4 -+ || 9 IS 3 o
1 < 8 | ¥ 3
F ]
R e || [Fem——————— |
| | o | /\ 7ad\ PROVIDE /\
@ l B I /;—2\ w o \\51?5 TO @ 15" IN. WALL
A 71 (3)2"x12" LVL | A/ Li2'xi2" LVL FLUSH GARAGE SLAB \A/
v | E / | |2|_Ou \H DETE;E;‘; 3 |
| | Iox20 P. CONc. FOOTING /| | 4xb6 POST MSC T
| WA(2) %4 REBAR W/ 2"x4" / ‘ TO FTS. \) AR GARAGE ALLPRBS\W; SHALL
———— Tl B B S oo e O
: ., | [ .
WALL HOLD DOWN BETWEEN | | bl : 5 3 FIXTURES 70 ALLON FoR
| FOUNDATION AND FIRST 2" POURED CONC.~ | 0 = CLEAR S&
3 WALL o 2x12 .. 0l6"0C. DISTANCE THROUGHOUT N
¥ EEAEEN PIRST A } | Z FOUNDATION WALL 1R . BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN ROOMS- TOILET, SINK, —ﬁﬁgﬁ
in aEc oD P . : 20
| ALL CORNERS AND BoTH | B | | Y K RESIDENTIAL CODE OF _ L $ 3
IDES OF OPENINGS &' OR | o2 o b NYS SECTION R3O A 1
ez oo ™ ||| |8 WNEINSHED 1! h NoTE S8 LIVING ROOM A’ o 8
MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF N CELLAR UNEXCAVATED HARDWIRED SMOKE B | ° &-0" CH. e in NOTE: COORDINATE ALL FINISH
THE SHEAR WALL FROM | | S ue 8-0" SLAB TO JOISTS ]! DETECTORS TOBE | |0| % N bt Y MATERIALS WITH CLIENT PRIOR
FOUNDATION TO SECOND -« NG | PROVIDED IN ALL ° v . Y TO CONSTRUCTION- FLOOR,
l O ¥ n ' %
FLOOR IN Accorzip,;sm; | 7 ug ;/goxﬁggf g;ﬁ? | | BEDROOMS AS T oF ? CEILINS, WALLS, ETC.
SECTION 5.2.4) § 84423 | | o o | [ § WITH SPINDLES > r— 7 NOTE: COORDINATE ALL
WFCM 2015 ANEI7 AS PER | | 0 SPACED MAXIMUM ; | | FINISH MATERIALS WITH
555?;%: slzzfz_ 06. o—-gc’:g% | | NOTE: 4" APART TO CODE o CLIENT PRIOR TO
RESIDENTIAL CODE | PROVIDE (2)2"x8" HDR o H | | CONSTRUCTION- FLOOR,
‘ | I ABOVE ALL NEW WINDOWS | . | CEILING, WALLS, ETC.
AND DOOR, UNLESS 9
| | 36" HIGH HANDRAIL | § 1 | OTHERWISE NOTED. I5'-4" LY l c | NOTE: WALL & CEILING FINISHES
9 | o E T - ]! I | | N o NOT ST T
) NOTE: THAN 200
Y | IL_ 4" APART TO CODE | | DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS o | | PER AJEOL.2 AND R3I2
4+ —_————————— UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS 2"
| - | | 2R R p" HOR | | £3025 DRELLINS SARASE OFENING AND
Uy ———————————— PSS oo AN 1| || Masoner Lo mo—HT T 2-+=04 M | || |oines A rmeminon noen me s
; A S aee B -] - | - MA?-ER; ALT-?O o ﬁgég V|0 RO & (2)2"x12" LVL GARAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
9 COMPACTED GRAVEL UNEX. ! [ | 9 9o POoRCH L= —— = R3025. THROUSH R30253.
¥ /—ON COMPACTED SOIL I + 4"X4" POST~_| 2le . - £2x22 SARMSE DOOR
————————————— 12" & COLUMN N_ - LQ)_?_'_KIZ' HER @_ (2)2"x1R lﬂ:’ﬁ N \%)
" POURED CONC L SURROUND ] Al NOTE: USE CONTINUOUS
K AL ) SELECTED BY OMNER SUARDRAILS T e NETEOL TOR
/ll/ YO CODE &'18" BRACED WALL DESIGN AS PER
- . TABLE 602.10.4 ON SHEET A2
POURED CONC. STEPS 5 ANCRANS o
. TO CODE =
¥ ¥
‘i— *x
41 6'-&" "Il
!5!_&“ 6E_2" 6|_2"
25"’0“ UI_SJ/2|I 6!_5}/2" 2!__6“ 6“2 6|_2u
15-8" 12'-4"
28'-0"

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

| LING

AMILY DIN

PROFPOSED TINO STORY, ONE

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, 11520

ARCHITECT SEAL

I g

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE:

H=1T7-23

SCALE: /4" = |'-O"




TE7i:0)

G0 iyl

1

TV

uu

‘! Y
e e S T S T T k]
—3'-2 lo'-4" 2"8 ~ &'-6" f &'-0" ﬂzﬁ_ _:7!42%
:e»cLe nsclw _2;__*1046 - : g % l|
\ 2)2 E'W 252 >23' I-Dﬂ/‘v I T2J2"x:2:' R i I ‘ i
I5-8" > -0 | l |
D - | i : |
| | a Ly @
| |
| MASTER | 1 | Q)
| BEDROOM | BEDROOM R e e 1 [ /
5 | TRAY CEILING | O CH | | . H A N
0 BEDROOM BEDROOM . SOFFIT |
1 fgl ROOM SF. = 185 SF. | Py ROOM SF. = 195 SF. N ' [PEFTH AS REGURED | El > | ! B
2 ROV, VENT. - 146 %6, FT. | in PROY. VENT. - 1146 9. FT. n PROVIDE ICE PROTECTION AS PER | ! § ! | —
Tl e T e 2050 RESDENTAL Co0E OF B v i
: i ' NYS-RA05.2 ICE BARRIERS -
| | WHICH CONSISTS OF AT LEAST 2 A = Ly “
LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT I g | ! ' )_
| | A SELP-ADHERING POLYMER | l E |
g8 | 20" ¢4, el6*0c., | MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET TO | | § | z z
+ BLOCKING AT MFD-SPAIT EXTEND A FROM EAVE'S EDEE TO | |,
gl | ® = S EeEe ([T 2 } 0 -
§ N - . N kY STRUCTURE-ROOF LESS THAN | | b | I i.._
Y o 9 9 4 45:12 PITCH MUST ICE SHIELD a a |
9 & & ENTIRE ROOF ROOF 2:12 OR | ¥ |
Py ﬁl & . STEEPER REGUIRES MIN 3 FT. | o 5 m
g : N=r= L FROM EAVE EDSE | | 3 [ E Q
) ~ -0 0 CLOSET seamie psriaLT stneiEs T —— ) ¥ |
= i2* LVL FLlisH)d _ | _ (222" LV FLUsH ) L HALL BUILDING FELT OVER | 24 cTle 16 oo : D_
0 P = —— = mdin - . 4 CDX SHEATHING ! : = |
MASTER &  «of| | Hﬁg ¢ ' STEEL PAN 4x3 ALUMNIUM SUTTER W/ i ] g E 1
BATHRM P YN (| $ LAUNDRY| A BENEATH WASHER 3x4 ALIMNUM LEADER To A 2xI0 RR. @ 16" OC. 2x10 RR. 0 16" OC. | u_i
omoor sl (|3 maccon e | Ty a1 S e ts I i
| AND Br—;mss ng N CLOSET FRAMING || U DRAIN T 5 W VENTED SOFFIT | | 12 12 | | M
(| TEESE choset ~ : e 2 w
2 ag Tk ! s D ® | I 1
g II.I%I‘Z @[ 5" T ,— BATHROOM DESIGN /\ ] ! ] | /\ ~
e e AND FIXTURES TO 1A H n /AN I L
— S BE SELECTED &/ ; | ¥ &/ : =
/?\.4\ =6 ® %7\\ I | Z
A/ sHoner || I \&/ ! | 0
: S — g k 1
—o—=e-0 f s ——— g ¥ | >
é CLOSET ' | | S l | ~
A o = : | /// Ne b — q
© & &
4 Al ser HeH nanoraL | | 7/ . | M
WITH SPINDLES | & \Z ] ‘—
i SPACED MAXIMUM o o | Y N | |
T 4% APART TO CODE 9 § [ \'}\'/ i ' Q m
2'x10" ¢l @le"0C. 0 [ ! / 0 g N | f “ M
) BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN i—_ | | ; ﬁ% y < ~ N N m
NOTE: o I gl | = S L,
HARDWIRED SMOKE n I & N I
DETECTORS TO BE BEDRHOOM F—3-0"—F BEDROOM I | / % @,}-P § N | | 0
PREABED ML g-0" cH. il 2-0" CH. S a d o ~ ~ I Q 1
PER CODE. ROOM 5F. = 152 SF. FErRaaH 0 | 4 3 S -
REQ. VENT. - 6.8 5. FT. ROOM SF. = 148 SF. T - L/ N - 2T S
ore, st C A e RN} <
PROVIDE (2)2"x8" PROv LicHT - 2063 86 P1. REQ. LIGHT - 154 56, FT. = _—_r_**::_f“_""_“:?[ A 2x6 C.T. § 16" OC. Te R 1))
HDR ABOVE ALL NEW PROV. LIGHT - 2406 £ F1 N ) ) ™ “_
WINDOWS o ke 5 i_! I RR.0 I Oc. 2xlORR @ 6" 0C. _ | l N
AND DOOR, IN.ESS s R | EE [ N P ©
— N
2x& LEDSER !M_ YIRS L — D Z
'né e RR. = lu—u 0
& o 16] OC. 2-42052 m S
l 43 AI.UI::’NJM m
METAL ROCFING TO WONM PROP05ED ROOF PL—AN O el
BEeuu_meeE,ZELTog BE SELECTED SCALE: /4" = |'=0" >
4" CDX SHEATHING | BY OWNER ﬂ_
ON '8 s
FASCIA BOARD
= 42l o= o STAIRS ¢ GUARD NOTE: O A
28'-0" (TO COMPLY WITH 2020 RESIDENTIAL m
CODE OF NYS M )
-R3Il AND R312) D;
-STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3&" IN GENERAL NOTES \ﬂ
CLEAR WIDTH ABOVE THE PERMITTED
OR P AN HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED
PROPOSED SECOND FLO L T . HEADROOM HEIGHT 'G iggggmgggglggig%tigz ggiau_ 6. AS PER 2020 RESIDENTIAL
: /4" = |'-0" = - CODE OF NYS SEC. R3O0 EACH
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIEGHT TO BE Iél' & BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS B ABITARL E S SHALL HAVE AT
-MAX. RISER SHALL NOT EXCEED &/ REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LEAST ONE OPERABLE WINDOW FOR
-MIN. TREAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 9" SECTION 415.2 OF 202C FIRE EMERGENCY EGRESS WITH A MINIMUM
-STAIR PROFILE: NOSINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS CODE OlF ;;Wé (c?rgRB)O;l MONOXIDE CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 2Q. FT.
S 0 " DETECTION SYSTEMS) FOR (EGRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL
IE::SDQ A:T_%Tsniﬁf gg?R%VIDED ON AT RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS . INTER-WIRED HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF ARCHITECT SEAL
FIRE/SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE 5.0 SQ. FT.). THE MIN. HT. OF
LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH STAIRWAY WITH DETECTORS WITH BATTERY BACKUP AS OPENINGS TO BE 24" AND MINIMUM
TWO OR MORE RISERS. TOP OF HANDRAIL PER NFPA 72 AND 2020 RESIDENTIAL WIDTH TO BE 20" AND THE BOTTOM
" CODE OF NYS CODE SEC. R34 AND e
R R e e /5 Tk SECTION SUORE ToAN Do ALl REGUIRED HANDRAILS R3I5 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AR CHINES NO HIGHER ThAN =78
R303.7 INTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION: . DWELLING UNITS OUTSIDE OF EACH Co
INTERIOR STAIRWATS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE FULL LEN&STH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE 7. ALL WOOD POSTS SHALL BE BUILT
AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TC ILLUMINATE THE OF THE STAIRS FROM DIRECTLY ABOVE THE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. WHERE A UP WITH (2) 2X4'S NAILED TOGETHER W/
LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL TOP RISER OF A FLIGHT TO A POINT FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED L?;TES%LE» @ &" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE
BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND WITHIN A BEDROOM OR TS ATTACHED
LANDINGS TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN | DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE BATHROOM, CARBON MONOXIDE
FLIGHT. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL 2. ALL FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH
FOOT-CANDLE (Il LUX) AS MEASURED AT THE ERMINATE (N NEWE AFETY LETECTION ShALL BE hOTALLED THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NY5
B | e e e TERMINALS HANDRAL[LZO:;\?A%FEN? TO A WALL AITHIN THE BEPROOT.
e CONTROL. THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRWAY| | SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN I’ DR ORVED I\ STAT ACCORDANCE  STAIR FRAMING TO BE ACG
o o 1o BE REMOVED D FERED ST LETEeO HS SIX OF MORE RISERS BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NEC. LUMBER-U.ON. SCALEAS NOTED
- © T S o e R302.7. UNDER STAIR PROTECTION. ENCLOSED PARDIRAILS Shiix NOT PIROJBET MORE TrAN 4. ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS 0. ALL ANGHORS, STRAPPING AND
EXIST TO REMAIN NYS AND NFPA 12 ) : 4)5" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY. TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY THE CONNECTORS AND HARDWARE TO BE .
ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE NES ARE REQUIRED FOR ANT EIMEEON BTRONS TIE O AN AFPSAUES DATE: [I-17-23
NEW WNOOD FRAME CNST HARD WIRED CARBON MONGXIDE WALLS, UNDER STAIRS SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITs| | ZOUARDS/RAILINGS ARE REGUIRED FO R T ANEACTURE AND To BE INSTALLED AS
— NEW POURED CONCRETE 120 AEL, AS FER SECT. B3I 2020 PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH &' SURFACE 30" ABOVE FLOOR OR SRADE, PER MANUFACTURE WRITTEN
_ PRIOR TO START OR CONTINUATION
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NTS AND SYPSUM BOARD "6UARD5/RA|L|N65 SHALL NOT HAVE A GAFP INSTRU |IONS- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE
. 4"%4" POST UNLESS OTHERWISE SECTION 45 OF 2020 FIRE CODE oF OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN 4" O.C OF HWORK CTIO o OTED
NOTED =
_ MAINTAIN &'-8" CLEARANCE OVER STAIR PER -BOTTOM RAIL TO TREADS SHALL NOT HAVE A 5. NO GALV. NAILS OR CONNECTORS IN || | | ENGINEERED LUMBER TO BE
B HOLD DOWN AS NOTED £0 cFM FAN To STERIQR CODE. (NOTE: 6'-4" PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED GAFP OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN 6" SPHERE ACOL USRS S R e CLADDED AND SEAL AS REGUIRED %
&6'-&" HEIGHT PERMITTED PER CODE) CONNECTORS AND PASTENERS FOR ACR 15 PROTECT AGAINST THE
¥  DENOTES EGRESS WINDOW LUMBER MUST BE STAINLESS STEEL OR WEATHER ENVIRONMENT Q
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED &-185. a
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HEAT PRODUCING EQUIPMENT I\!

r—F———=
INSUDATED [ [ | "';'“:;;‘";I‘ IIII
722;% 9 ‘I? A/cuurr} |I||

\ I
14 SEER MIN. I I | |
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PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR /| |
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TO FLOOR JOIST FOR /|
ATTIC STORASE SPACE Vs I
COORDINATE WITH OWNER
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DOUBLED
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T.0. RIDGE

ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
BE SELECTED OVER IS¢
BUILDING FELT OVER

4" DX SHEATHING OVER
2%|o" RR. 8l6" OC.

4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON I"X&" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED SOFFIT

NEW VINYL SIDING OVER
TYVEK HOUSE WRAFP OR
APPROVED WATER PERM,
SURFACE ON 1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
I/2° RISID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.

W R-2| INSULATION

T.0. SECOND FLOOR

256.42'

4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OANER
ON |"X8" FASCI|A BOARD

12" ¢ COLUMN SURROUND TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER

FRONT DOOR WITH
SIDE LITES TO BE SELECTED

T.0. FIRST FLOOR

ELEV. 10337

i

s e

SECTION AJIO4 ENERSY
EFFICIENCY

ALTERATIONS, RENOVATIONS,
REPAIRS TO ROOF/CEILING,
HWALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES
WHICH ARE INSULATED TO
FULL DEFPTH WITH INSULATION
HAVING A MINIMAL NOMINAL
VALUE OF R-3.0 /INCH.

FROVIDE ICE PROTECTION AS
PER 2015 IRC-RA05.1.2 ICE
BARRIERS

HWHICH CONSISTS OF AT LEAST
2 LAYERS

OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED
TOGETHER OR

A SELF-ADHERING POLYMER
MODIFIED BITUMEN

SHEET TO EXTEND A FROM
EAVE'S EDSE TO A

MIN. OF 24" INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE

OF THE STRUCTURE-ROOF
LESS THAN 4.5:12 PITCH MUST
ICE SHIELD ENTIRE ROOF

NOTE: USE CONTINUOUS
SHEATHING METHOD FOR
BRACED WALL DESIGN AS PER
TABLE £02.10.4 ON SHEET A2

PROVIDE EXTERIOR WATER
PROCOF LIGHT FIXTURES IN
SOFFITS ABOVE ENTRY DOORS
OR FIXTURES ON EITHER SIDE OF
DOOR AS SELECTED BY ONWNER-
COCORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

COORDINATE ALL
EXTERIOR FINISHES
HITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION

d’ ELEV. +44.8'

NEW MASONRY LANDING AND—/
STEPS WITH ROCF OVER.
FINISH TO BE SELECTED

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: |I/4" = |'-O"

T.0. RIDSE :

ELEV. +128.22 ~

ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
BE SELECTED OVER I5#
BUILDING FELT OVER

3" CDX SHEATHING OVER
2'x10" RR. ele" 0C.

6'-8" AFF—

1-0" AFF.—

453 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON |"X&" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED SOFFIT

NEW VINYL SIDING OVER

&" MIN
N

/7

>~ _ _TL. SECOND FLOC
N ELEV. +lI3.26&'
4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/

TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR
APPROVED WATER PERM.
SURFACE ON I/2" DX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
I/2" RISID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.

W/ R-21 INSULATION

T.0. SECOND FLOOR

2842

Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON ["X&" FASCIA BOARD

&I_4II

12" ¢ COLUMN SURROUND TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER

SUARD RAIL- STYLE TO BE
SELECTED

T.0. FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. +033

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

AMILY DINELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, [I1520

PROFOSED TWO STORY, ONE

ARCHITECT SEAL

ELEV. +‘H.&'e;
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"

v

~
i
1
e
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DATE: [I-17-23

SCALE: I/4" = |'-O"
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ELEV. +128622'
12 -~ > > SABLE VENT TO
g &/ ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
: BE SELECTED OVER I5#
BUILDINS FELT OVER
4" CDX SHEATHING OVER
2'xI0" RR. 8l6° O.C.
d 4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON 1"X&" FASCIA BOARD
W VENTED SOFFIT
o
<
_T.0. SECOND FLOOR T\
ELEV. +13.26' o
NEW VINTL SIDING OVER
TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR
= APPROVED WATER PERM.
IBR SURFACE ON I/2" DX
PLYIWOOD SHEATHING WITH
I/2" RIGID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 6" O L.
W R-21 INSULATION
___ _ _TO.FIRST FLOOR
I ’ 5 Tl ELEV. +103.5
.l | / | o/ ‘[' N‘_
1
AND STEPS TO GRADE.
26" HIGH HANDRAIL FINISH TO BE SELECTED
WITH SPINDLES
SPACED MAXIMUM
4" APART TO CODE
SCALE: I/4" = |'-O"
R TO. RIDGE. _ 2
j ELEV. 412623
{o}
ASPHALT SHINSLES TO A
BE SELECTED OVER I5#
BUILDING FELT OVER
3" DX SHEATHING OVER
2'xI0" RR. el&" 0C.
4x3 ALUMINUM SUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER X
ON I"X8" FASCIA BOARD —
W VENTED SOFFIT
NEW VINYL SIDING OVER =
TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR p
SURFACE ON 1/2° CDX 3
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH iy

I/2" RIGID INSULATION ON
2xe STUDS @ 18" OC,
W R-2| INSULATION

T.0. SECOND FLOOR _

2542

PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
1/2° RIGID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC.

W/ R-2] INSULATION

T.0. FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 4103.3'

7-0" AFF—

. q,ELEV.:qu.&'

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: I/4" = |'-O"

PROFPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE FAMILY DNELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEPORT, NY, 1520

ARCHITECT SEAL

G
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DATE: [I-17-23
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PROVIDE ICE PROTECTION AS PER RACS2.7.| WHICH
CONSISTS OF AT LEAST 2 LAYERS OF UNDERLATYMENT
CEMENTED TOSETHER OR A SELF-ADHERING POLYMER
CDIFIED BITUMEN SHEET TO EXTEND A FROM EAVE'S

EDSE TO A MIN. OF 24° INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL
LINE OF THE STRUCTURE

2 R-30 INSULATION

20 RR. @ 16" OC.

o c.J. @ 16" OC.

" SYPSUM WALL BOARD

ASPHALT SHINSLES TO SELECT
OVER [5¢ BUILDINS FELT

N ALUMNIUM DRIP EDSE
~ s ) 8 FASCIA
B
—
>
'i”‘{g‘ 453" ALUMINM SUTTERS
i;"* W B"X2" LEADER
{r’Q i\l RISID INSULATION
:r"h STDS @ 16” OC.
i’.‘{' /2" COX PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ROOF DETAIL e
SCAL.El 3/ 1] = 1!__0!!
/2" &YPSUM WALL BOARD
-5 INSULATION
//-;4 STUDS 0 16" O.C.
TRIM TO SELECT
{ /2" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING
q VINYL SIDING TO SELECT
" " RIGID INSULATION
3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
2x12 F.J. @ 16" 0LC.
e 2%6 ACQ SILL PLATE
i sILL IiNSULATE 5”51‘5'?1 ¢
/ ==
R—SO BATT . - ", L]
INSULATION M ii 4 Z’gﬁ‘i m.m
a1’
e e FINISHED 6RADE
A ETEmER
m N T
o2 ===l
S T
Qg ~a 4, — -
2 | N
Qg /".. \i" P. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
o S
:f o / ASTIC
s
0

A. /_wxzop.couc.
IR RAN € At
a4
S e
2 4

g

D OO _
i dlieatizguzgui Y e e

A—lo"

MPACTED FILL
4" P. CONC. SLAB W/
/ 77 6x6x10/10 M

ANSION JOINT

SPREAD FOOTING

FOUNDATION DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"
STAIRS § GUARD NOTE:
(TO COMPLY WITH 2020 RESIDENTIAL
CODE OF NY& NOTE:

-R3Il AND R312)

-STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN
CLEAR WIDTH ABOVE THE PERMITTED
HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED
HEADROOM HEIGHT

~MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT TO BE &'-8"
-MAX. RISER SHALL NOT EXCEED &))"

-MIN, TREAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 9"
-STAIR PROFILE: NOSINSS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 74" NOT MORE THAN 4"

-HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT
LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH STAIRWAY WITH
TG OR MORE RISERS. TOP OF HANDRAIL
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 34" AND NOT
MORE THAN 38". ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE FULL LENGTH
OF THE STAIRS FROM DIRECTLY ABOVE THE

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF
&'-&" HEADROOM
THROUGHOUT STAIR RUN

FINAL FINISHES FOR STAIRS
TC BE SELECTED-
COCRDINATE WITH OWNER

OAK HANDRAIL
AND VERTICAL
GUARDRAILS

4" MAX,

TOF RISER OF A FLIGHT TO A FPOINT k|
DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE
FLIGHT. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL
TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY
TERMINALS. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL
SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 4"
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN )
45" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY.
-GUARDS/RAILINGS ARE REGUIRED FOR ANY
SURFACE 30" ABOVE FLOOR OR SRADE.
-GUARDS/RAILINGS SHALL NOT HAVE A GAP
OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN 4" O.C.
-BOTTOM RAIL TO TREADS SHALL NOT HAVE A
GAP OF PASSAGE OF MORE THAN &" SPHERE

&-1/4"
MAX V.IF.

2"'XI12" TrPICAL STRI

N§

y/

210"

OAK TREADS AND RISERS
AS SELECTED BY OWNER

1" NOSING 4"

STAIR DETAIL

FINISH TO BE SELECTED 4" CONCRETE SLAB W/

6"%6" 10/10 WM
COMPACT GRAVEL FILL

PITCH SLAB

ry A

r 4 <.

N

CULTURED STONE FACE
TO BE SELECTED

N NN NN
&g

™ -
= A g
9 COMPACT FILL
FINISHED SRADE .
12" POURED CONCRETE T4
FOUNDATION .
4
9
z :
b3 o
<

MASONRY PORCH DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" =

II_OII

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-0O"

24 STUDS @ 16" 0.

1" POLYSTYRENE INSULA
1£2" CDX SHEATHI
VINYL SIDINS TO MATCH
%" TYPE-X SYPSUM BO
(2)2x4 ACG SILL PLAC
/8" ANCHOR BOLT @ 3'-0" OG-

SILL INSULATION ¢

+

A4 FRESH AIR VENT

TERMITE SHELD—~__ TRIM TO SELECT
[ - / " B, CONC. SLAB W/
. Z e &6 10/10 WM TO ALISN
aF | WITH EXISTING SLAB
J"—'ﬂ,—_—w_—m L Y a - R E 8)
”;[I_U:m:m:m A = R a - T - —&—]
“;Tmzm:m: -.'.‘c_ ~ a S re
== P
“.1_|_|:||| L DR
/niuz]ﬁ Y4 * COMPACT FILL
Beasion omr—" | I—{ - ML POLY VAFOR BARRIER
" e . cone. FONDATION B 24 KEYWAY
\ = REBAR
2010 P. CONC. SPREAD "‘ o ) ,/"4
S~ T S
Z___ ° ?" s 4. 4 ]
o

GARAGE FOUNDATION DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

"DOUBLE
RAFTER"

EYE BOLT

CHAIN LINK

FURNACE

STEEL CATCH TRAY ON
(2) STEEL BARS OR
(2) "L" CHANELS

%" TYPE "X" SHEETROC
w/ IN 36" OF UNIT

RAFTER HUNG HVAC DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

CONNECTION OF MULTIPLE
PIECES OF TOP-LOADED BEAMS
134" Width Pieces:
® Minimum of 2 rows 16d (3%") nails at 12" o.c.

® Minimum of 3 rows 16d (3%") nails at 12" o.c.
for 14" and deeper beams

® Nailed connections require an additional row of
nails when nail size is smaller than specified
above (minimum 0.131" x 3.25")

3%" Width Pieces:

® Minimum of 2 rows )4 bolts at
24" o.c. stagqered

Additional nailing or bolting may be
required with side-loaded multiple member
beams. Refer to current product literature.

| E.AL

BATHROOM e o MASTER
‘‘‘‘‘‘ ‘}“ | : “-—-_._____m
L T | } | -{ --—-"
rT | i I 1 I | I
| | | | |
| | |
I i | I Pl | ;
LAUNDRY 12" ! | U * |
I “I | ' I I l "
I 2% | I P | 12
= I | :2" I 2": |
! . 172" L L2720 [
SECOND ws | P
OPEN VENT PIPES THAT EXTEND THROUSH A ROOF SHALL BE FLO : -
TERMINATED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF OR 6 col—2X NEEAN 2\2"L’\\ 2’4 /”‘Jz" 2 Elco
INCHES ABOVE THE ANTICIPATED SNOW ACCUMUILATION, S
WHICHEVER |5 SREATER. WHERE A ROOF IS TO BE USED FOR 5'?/"“ 3"
ASSEMELY, AS A PROMENADE, OBSERVATION DECK OR 3"
SUNBATHING DECK OR FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES , OPEN VENT OVERFLOW ="
PIPES SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET ABOVE THE FAN BATHROOM _— Ll _
. ——— -----__|
ROOF S b I |
E2lo32 FROST CLOSURE ! KITCHEN
WHERE THE 915 PERGCENT VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESISN F : 1 {
TEMPERATURE I3 O°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUSH A i 1
ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN | | |
DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF THE VENT SHALL BE I ) I |
MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE THERMAL ENVELOFE I 2" 1 |
OF THE BUILDINS. |21 I |
| | DK
| I P2t |
TABLE P320177- 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS FIRST :
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES FLOOR | %"
TRAFP SIZE n 3 2 »
FLUMBING FIXTURE MINIMM co \ ) 2 o
ﬂWJ e —— 3“
BATHTUB (WITH OF WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD AND/OR /2 r
WHIRLPOOL. ATTACHMENTS) |
BIDET 1 /4 v |
CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2 I
DISHNASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) | /2 |
FLOOR DRAIN 2 [
KITCHEN SINK (ONE OR TG TRAPS, WITH OR I /2 I
WITHOUT DISHNASHER AND FOOD WASTE DISPOSER) HiaH |
LAUNDRY TUB (ONE OR MORE COMPARTMENTS) 1172 |
LAVATORY 11/4 I
SHOWER. (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE 1
mwsummwm‘rs) :
N RATE:
57 GPM AND LESS 11/2 CELLAR |
MORE THAN 51 6PM UP TO 123 6PM 2 FLLOOR |
MORE THAN 123 &PM UP TO 25.6 6PM i }
}
co bF——m |

PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM

L]

T NASTE pr T
HOUSE TRAF TO SANITARY

SYSTEM

N T.0. RIDSE

2"'xI0" RIDSE Wl
CONTINUOUS RIDSE VENT

7 7

2x4 C.T.
@ 16" O.C.

ASPHALT SHINSLES TO
BE SELECTED OVER I5#
BUILDING FELT OVER

4" CDX SHEATHING OVER
2'«0" RR. 8l&" o.C.

4x3 ALUMINM GUTTER W/
Sx4 ALUMINUM LEADER TO
BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ON |I"X&" FASCIA BOARD
W VYENTED SOFFIT

PROVIDE
BAFFLE AT
ALL SOFFI

T.0. SECOND FLOOR

28.42

ELEV. +1I326°

NEW VINYL SIDING OVER
TYVEK HOUSE WRAFP OR
APPROVED WATER PERM.
SURFACE ON 1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH
/2" RISID INSULATION ON
2x6 STUDS @ 16" oC.

W R-2| INSULATION

T.0. FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. +I033

10%20 P. CONC. FOOTING

W(2) #4 REBAR W/ 2"x4"
KEYWAY; MIN. 26" BELOW

GRADE. (TYPICAL)

SECTION A-A

q ,ELEV. +44.2' '

8" PC. FOUNDATION WALL ——————

- SCREWED AND SLUED
TO FLOOR JOIST FOR

2"X4"
BRIDSING ATTIC STORAGSE SPACE

COORDINATE WITH, OWNER

% 12

FURNACE

i
=
M § A W N 0 W WK

2'xI10" C.Jl. el6"0.C.
BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN

I N
| J i M T

NEW K" &YP. BD—

R-3C BATT CL&. FINISH TYP
WALL FINISH, TYP.——-
r HALLWAY
5 MASTER &-0" CH.
= NEW FINISH FLOOR AS &'-0" cH.
SELECTED BY OWNER OVER
94" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR -
SRS ED AL ooR Joier R-30 BATT
o 1

e

"

uuuuuuﬁuuuuu;

NEW k" G6YP. BD.
CL&. FiNISH TYP

NEW 5" &YP. BD.

— 2xI2 F.J. @l&"0C.
BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN

NOTE:
DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS
UNDER FPARALLEL PARTITIONS

WALL FINISH, TYP.—

LIVING ROOM
&'-0" CH.

R-15 BATT
INSULATION™ "

&=o"

NEW FINISH FLOOR AS
SELECTED BY OWNER OVER
%" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR -
SCREWED AND SLUED TO
FLOOR JOIST

ST —vr T ‘1 T T A T TY T
Eaﬂ.ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ.b&j—%
2x12 F.J. 9l&"0 L.

SARAGE
H0'-0" CH.

4" CONCRETE SLABE
W & MiL vB. ON 4"
COMPACTED GRAVEL sz
ON COMPACTED SCIL

BLOCKING AT MID-SPAN

R-30 BATT INSULATION

E,'—O“

UNFINISHED CELLAR
&'-0" SLAB TO JOISTS

FURNACE

£

LJ

4" CONCRETE 5LAB—/
W & MIL VB. ON 4"
COMPACTED SRAVEL
ON COMPACTED SOIL

&" P.C. FOUNDATION IWALL

IOX20 P. CONC. FOOTING
WA2) #4 REBAR W/ 24"
KEYWAY; MIN. 36° BELOW
GRADE, (TYPICAL)

SCALE: |/4" = |'-O"

AMILY DINELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, 1520

PROFPOSED TIWO STORY, ONE

WRCHITECT SEAL

T

ek N E4 B

S

SCALEAS NOTED|
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SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTOR
DL. #H1Z TO BE USED WHEN
RAFTER ALIGNS WITH STUD .
USE A MINIMUM OF TWO &d d

NAILS THIS SIDE WITH A
TOTAL OF FOUR INTO RAFTER \\‘

ROOF RAF
DOUBLE TOP FLA

STUDS @ 16" O.C./

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No. H25A
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT AT EVERY

RAFTER TO PLATE CONNECTION BOTH SIDES WHEN
RAFTERS DO NOT ALIGN WITH STUDS

TUD PLATE TIES MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No. RSP4
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT AT EVERY STUD
TO PLATE CONNECTION WHEN RAFTERS DO NOT
ALISN WITH STUD

~NU
U
ROOF STRAPPING DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4" = |'-0"
<>
<>

HWALL STUDS @ 6" OC.

16 Ga. COIL STRAPPING MANUFACTURED N

BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL No. €516 OR APPROVED EGUIVALENT:

L

N\

-

& Ga. COIL STRAPPING MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE GONNEGTOR5/
MOPDEL No. CSle OR APFROVED EQUIVALENT

/(/
WALL STUDS @ 16" O.C:

HWALL STUDS @ 16" O.C:;

USE SIMPSON Z-MAX OR HDG CONNECTORS
TO INCREASE CORROSION RESISTANCE
FOR ALL HARDWARE IN CONNECTION

W AcQ LUMBER. [

W

BOTTOM PLA
RIM JOIST

\\

NOTE:

ALL STRAFPPING TO BE

INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND 2015 IRC

& Sa. STRAP TIES MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS
CDEL Ne. C5le OR APPROVED EGUIVALENT.

FLOOR JOIST

SILL PLA
TERMITE SHIELD
FOUNDATION WALL
STRAP TO HAVE MIN. 2" BEARING ON THE STUD
AND WRAP UNDER SILL PLATE AT FOUNDATION.

3'x3"%5" STL. BEARING PLATE MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No.

LEPSS OR APPROVED EGUIVALENT

PICAL %"x12" HOOKED ANCHOR BOLT
-8 3-0"o0cL.

- W 1" MIN. EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE
- WITHIN &-12" OF EACH END OF PLATE

STRAFPPING DETAIL

PROVIDE HOLD DOWNS AT
ALL CORNERS AND BOTH
SIDES OF OFENINGS &'
OR GREATER IN WIDTH

DOUBLE 2X STUD NS

SIMPSON HDUS-SDS2.

%" THREADED STEEL ROD
L~
SIMPSON HDUS-5DS2. N

DOUBLE 2X swo\®
SIMPSON HOUS-SDS2

HOOKED ANCHOR BOLT
MIN. [2" PENETRATION
INTO FOUNDATION

USE SIMPSON Z-MAX OR HDE CONNECTORS
TO INCREASE CORROSION RESISTANCE
FOR ALL HARDWARE IN CONNECTION
W ACQ LUMBER.

HOLD DOWNN DETAIL

12" MIN. EDGE
DIFFERENCE

ey

5/8"&x|2" STEEL ANCHOR
BOLTS AT 3'-0" 0.C. MAX.
MIN EMBEDMENT OF 1"

SEE PLAN"| .-

ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS

MODEL No. LSSU22LSSU210 OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT AT EVERY RAFTER TO RIDSE
CONNECTION WHEN RAFTERS DO NOT ALIGN

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL Ne. LSTA24 OR APFPROVED

EQUIVALENT AT EVERY RAFTER TO RIDSE
CONNECTION WHEN RAFTERS ALISN

ALLOWAEBLE TENSION LOADS (DF/SF) = 235
ALLOWABLE TENSION LOADS (SPF/HF) = 1235

RIDGE STRAPPING DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

SEE ROOF STRAPPING DETAIL

WHEN NOT ALIGNED WITH RAFTER,
CONNECT KING STUDS TO TOP PLATE,

WRAP )" 6ALS. 20 6A. COIL STRAP
TOP OF TOP PLATE & NAIL

Ve ROOF FRAMING

|

~__

N

N

I Y[ Y crIPPLE N
. K STUDS K

1
§ N
:

3 ;
| i
ek
STUD
FULL LENSTH
WALL STUDS
FRAMED OPENING FOR NEW
HINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR
T T T T T T
| ‘1NOUF’LfFTCi’lNEGTOR5 !l |
: | || FEevRE e A= T Y :
i | | 1 T | a8
N | T T NI

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

AN
\—lb Ga. STRAF TIES MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL No. CSie OR AFPROVED EQUIVALENT.
STRAP TO HAVE MIN. |2" BEARING ON THE STUD
AND WRAP UNDER SILL PLATE AT FOUNDATION.

NOTE:

UPLIFT CONNECTION IS REQUIRED

AT EACH END OF THE HEADER AND AT
BOTTOM OF HEADER STUDS IN ADDITION
TO CONNECTORS AT WALL STUDS AND
AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF CRIFPFLES.

UPLIFT CONNECTOR DETAIL

USE SIMPSON Z-MAX OR HDS CONNECTORS
TO INCREASE CORROSION RESISTANCE
FOR ALL HARDWARE IN CONNECTION
W ACG LUMBER.

HURRICANE ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL
No. Hl OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT AT EVERY
RAFTER TO PLATE CONNECTION

POST CAP MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSCON
STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS MODEL No. BCS2-2/4
OR APPROVED EGQUIVALENT INSTALLED

AS PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS

A
b}

IR L 7

M=

COLUMN BASE MANUFACTURED BY .a -
SIMPSON STRONS-TIE MODEL .
AS PER MANUFACTURERS .
SPECIFICATIONS OR APFROVED
EQUIVALENT

P. CONC. CHEEK WALL: £

PORCH STRAPFPING DETAIL

HIP CORNER FPLATES MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONS-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL No. HCP2 FOR 2x MEMBERS
AND No. HCP4 FOR 4x MEMBERS OR
APPROVED EQUIVALENT INSTALLED AS
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATION

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

HIP CORNER PLATES MANUFACTURED

BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS
MODEL No. HRC|.2| FOR 2x MEMBERS

OR APPROVED EGUIVALENT INSTALLED AS
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS

HIP STRAPPING DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-0"

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

AMILY DINELLING

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEPORT, NY, 1520

PROFPOSED TWO STORY, ONE

MWRCHITECT SEAL
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b
‘;‘,:“

SCALEAS NOTED)]

DATE: [I-17-23
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2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
TABLE R&02.1l RAFTER OR TRUSS UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES

FROM WIND (ASD) (POUNDS PER CONNECTION) gkedeigh

NOTE: WINDOW FALL PROTECTION TO BE PROVIDED

ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS* AS PER
FOR ALL WINDOWS AS PER

TABLE R301T OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

TABLE Re02.3(1)
FASTENING SCHEDULE CONTINUED

2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS - TABLE R602.3(1)
FASTENING SCHEDULE

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS wﬁE,ng.'}‘EDNER' Bbe SPACING AND LOCATION EXPOSURE B ] ITEM DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS st OBFE;AQTNEDNER Babe SOACHD oF T;:_E’E REEMEDIEEIATE STRUCTURAL MEMBER gﬁ?fgg}%ﬁ 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS SECTION R312.2
EDSES (-
ROOF SUPPORTS
—— CAFTER OR COOF SEAN ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED Vult (mph) (INCHES (INCHES) RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER THAN 3/12 eo - IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE TOP OF THE SILL OF AN OPERABLE
4-&d "XO.113") O 130 mph 140 mph HOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND INTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING AND PARTICLE BOARD WALL WITH NO FINISHED CEILING ATTACHED TO WINDOW OFPENING 1S LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES ABOVE THE
BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTERS 3-8d COMMON (2 6"X0.131"); OR
''| 7o Tor PLATE 3—[0;1%%x (Z ;5{",('3,;2--); O)R. TOE NAIL TRUSS SPACING (FEET) yp——— yp——— SHEATHING TO FRAMING [SEE TABLE R602.3(3) Foe'-ib :c:::; ::U(c;ﬂ;::ll.a ‘jTjt fx‘rE!T—loR WALL SHEATHING TO WALL FRAMING] RAFTERS FINISH FLOOR AND SREATER THAN T2 INCHES ABOVE FINISH &RADE
3-8'X0.13I" NAILS . g XOIIS, SUBFLOOR, WALL) f OR SURFACE BELOW THE EXTERIOR CF THE BUILDING
) _ _ 30| %' -k B COMMON (2 J5"XO (3IINAIL (ROOS) é 12 INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/180
— 512 25:12 5:12 ¥5:12 ko ~THE OPERABLE WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH:
reaBox @inoi)or 2 5 2% 122 5 % s e 5d COMMON NAIL (2 'XO131") 6 12f FLOORS L/5e0 OPERABLE WINDOW THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW
2 | CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATE S o Do (2 kX 128", O PER JOIST, TOE NAIL £ == = = 2 CEILING WITH BRITTLE FINISHES (INCLUDING L/360 OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SEC. R312.2.2
" " [} V " i . TER
TEeE [2n 25 167 55 216 200 32| 16" - 14" fjéi”,fg;ﬁ EoroRED Ra é 2 FLASTER AN STUECO)
- p——— . 22 E3 3] 240 222 - CEILINGS WITH FLEXIBLE FINISHES (INCLUDING L/240 R312.2.2 WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES- SHALL COMPLY WITH
CEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER, lod BOX (3"X0.18") OR =% 63 BE Sea 57 e e WAL SHEATHING = SYPSUM BOARD) ASTM F20490
2 | LAPS OVER PARTITIONS [see Sectlons R8O23. , RB0232 |3-16d COMMON (3 5"X0.162%); OR EACE NAIL " STRUCTURAL £ELLULOSIC FIEEREOARD 15" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL, %s" HEAD
and Table RE025.l (4)] 4-3"X0.I31" NAILS jrg L_’gg ?2%?6 356_39_2 2_;’!? 23| SleaTiNG v hsaitiininied 3 & ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L/240 THE WINDOW OPENING DEVICE AFTER OPERATION TO RELEASE THE
p 256 T u CONTROL DEVICE ALLOWING THE WINDOW TO FULLY OFEN, SHALL NoOT
2 26 T &2 Ele) " ELLULOSIC FIBERBOARD L7 SALVANIZED ROOFING NALL, Jo HEAD EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOAD® WITH PLASTER OR H/360 :
. aElei;O .Iﬁa_}s-r ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER i NecnsI Z =5 v 5555 Er 34 ’%25 B e s ﬁ;‘:‘ﬁ@ OR |" CROWN STAPLE 16 ga., 3 & STUCCO EINISHES REDUCE THE NET CLEAR OFPENING AREA COF THE WINDOW UNIT TO Z
[see Sectlons RBO23. , REO23.2 and Table R2025.1 (4)] haaaliay 24 195 &2 255 237 o I 2" EALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL; STAPLE a LESS THAN THE AREA REQUIRED BY SECTION R310.2.1
" o o 25 LR N ) 55| 1 oveem sizaTHG SN TANZED! | £ Lone . SEREne 1 1 EXTERIOR NALLS - WIND LOADS® AITH OTHER H240 -
4-10d BOX (3"X0.128") OR - 32 246 226 319 2495
COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL OR | J4* X 20ga. ) " ", = d | 94" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL; STAPLE ,
5 | RiDeE STRAP T0 RAFTER * = 3_%5,‘;,’11&1‘2’& HEaT; Ox FACE NAIL EACH RAFTER Zg g;g %‘g{ g?; g_:r;’g 36 | %" SYPSUM SHEATHING GALVANIZED, | %' SCREAS, TYFE W OR 5 K K EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS® WITH FLEXIBLE H/1209 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS SECTION RSOS.| |
FINISHES.
48 343 314 447 414 HOOD STRUSTRUAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO FRAMING MINIMUM HEIGHT= CEILING- HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWATS AND
- . " 2 TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE 6d DEFORMED (2"X0.120") NAIL; OR -
TleaBox LS B ixosy or | 2TOENALSON O e ek o 51| 5 AnD Less D ol 6 12 LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER WALLS L/600 PORTION OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES SHALL HAVE A —4
& | RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE iod Bo“ xl ' (5'X0.128"); OR SIDE OF EACH RAFTER OR NOTE: L=SPAN LENGTH, H=SPAN HEIGHT CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN T FEET. BATHROOMS, TOILET
4-3"X0.I31" NAILS TRUSS | ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED VUit (mph) 38| B -1 :: %M::hg"éﬁ;ig%b’ S;:L & 12 a. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE DETERMINING DEFLECTION LIMITS ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT |
PET— RAFTER OR ROOF SPAN 130 mph 140 mph ; e T HEREIN, THE WIND LOAD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE TAKEN  LESS THAN & FEET & INCHES
3-10d COMMON (3'X0.148"); OR TOE NAIL TRUSS SPACING (FEET) ROOE PITeH s g—_— sa | 1 - 15 Pt iyt e Sy & 12 AS 07 TIMES THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING (ASD) LOADS EXCEPTION:
4-I0d BOX (3'X0.122"); OR L T A T i OBTAINED FROM THE TABLE R301.2(2). l. FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS THE REQUIRED FLOOR
7 | RooF RAFTERS TO RIDEE, VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS R | 2 X0131" NALLS 12 ¥5:12 5.12 25:12 £ | Inch = 23. o, | #ook e, PR S Gt L RaT = @ b. FOR CANTILEVER MEMBERS, L SHALL BE TAKEN AS TWICE AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
ROOF RAFTERS TO MINIMUM 2° RIDSE BEAM . . = Bl TS CE=) 56 THE LENGTH OF THE CANTILEVER. LESS THAN 5 FEET AND NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE D
3-16d BOX (3 4'%0.155") OR
S lod ComoN (5 ke o0 o TOE NAIL E 205 95 257 242 CONNECTIONS SHALL THA/E MMM AVERAGE DENDING YIELD STRENGTHD A5 BHORN: 5O K6 FOR SHANK DIAVETER OF 040 Neh (0d | ¢ FOR ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR PANELS USED IN REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
3-lod BOX (3'X0.128"); OR 24 256 224 ElRi 295 COMMON NAIL), 40 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETERS LARGER THAN ©.142 INCH BUT NOT LARSER THAN O.ITT INCH, AND 100 KSI FOR SHANK ROOFS OR WALLS OF SUNROOM ADDITIONS OR PATIO LESS THAN T EEET :
S-S0 NalLS " 25 289 264 355 235 DIAMETERS OF 0142 INCH OR LESS. COVERS, NOT SUPPORTING EDGE OF GLASS, THE CONTINUOUS
A 12" oc. 52 3] =49 ECE) EaE] b. STAPLES ARE 16 GAGE WIRE AND HAVE A MINIMUM 7/16-INCH ON DIAMETER CROWN WIDTH, ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING EDGE OF 2. THE CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM
l6d COMMON (3 150162 24" OC. FACE NAIL 36 553 529 455 1] e e PN BTl o ATt s e T SIS ST 45 INGEES O GREATES. GLASS, THE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED FIXTURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE FIXTURE IS CAPABLE OF )—-
8 | STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) - ; 42 402 375 4499 468 e. SPACING OF FASTENERS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS TABLE SHALL BE BASED ON TABLE R6025 (2). L/IT5 FOR EACH GLASS LITE OR L/60 FOR THE ENTIRE BEING USED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE
gig’la’;?'@:éog 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL 45 450 420 560 524 f. WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS 130 MPH OR LESS, NAILS FOR ATTACHING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO LENGTH OF THE MEMBER, WHICHEVER |5 MORE STRINGENT.
' 2 2 oo [ oes [ on SAPLEBE L Al S B sPices € DS oL e ere TE ITIAT oS e e B e SO ML FOR SANDNICR PANELS USED IN ROGre OR NALLS o
STUD TO STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT INTERSECTING WALL | 1E2,ECX, (B JarX0.135"); OR 12" L. FACE NALL & 271 224 542 522 i DISTANCE FROM RIDGES, EAVES AND GABLE END WALLS; AND 4 INCHES ON CENTER TO GABLE END WALL FRAMING. SUNROOM ADDITIONS OR PATIO COVERS, THE TOTAL LOAD _
7 | CORNERS (AT BRAGED WALL PANELS) b 24 =L =2 422 =ne g, SYPSIM SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 396 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH G4 255. FIBERBOARD SHEATHING DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/I20.
; - : . = TO ASTM € 208.
lbd COMMON (& 1 %0162°) & C&. FACE Ralk " o.C. gg igf: éig g;g ﬁz h. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON FLOOR. SHEATHING EDSES APPLIES TO PANEL EDSES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REGUIRED d. DEFLECTION FOR EXTERIOR WALLS WITH INTERIOR &YFPSUM
l6d COMMON (3 5"X0 162" 16" O.C. EACH EDSE FACE NAIL = BLOCKING AND AT FLOOR PERIMETERS ONLY. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON ROCE SHEATHING PANEL EDSES APPLIES TO PANEL EDSES BOARD FINISH SHALL BE LIMITED TO AN ALLOWABLE
o ] . s El 469 455 583 S47 SUPFPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REGUIRED BLOCKING. BLOCKING OF ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDSES PERPENDICULAR TO DEFLECTION OF H/180
BUILT-UF HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER WITH )" SPACER) l6d BOX (3 'X0135") 12" ©.c. EACH EDGE FACE NAIL 42 535 494 664 622 THE FRAMING MEMBERS NEED NOT EE PROVIDED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE. FLOOR FPERIMETER SHALL BE REFER TO SECTION RI03.8 .2
Z5 Bqq =B 745 &7 SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR SOLID BLOCKING. e. .2
5-8d BOX (2 2"X0II13"); OR | WHERE A RAFTER IS FASTENED TO AN ADJACENT PARALLEL CEILING JOIST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE , PROVIDE TWO TOE NAILS

ON OME SIDE OF THE RAFTER AND TOE NAILS FROM THE CEILING JOIST TO TOF PLATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE. THE TOE NAIL ON

4-pd COMMON {2 Jo"XO.131"); OR
THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE RATER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

4-l0d BOX (3"X0.128"

Il | CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD TOE NAIL FOR Sl: | INCH = 254 mm, | FOOT = 304.8mm, | MILE PER HOUR= ©.447 m/s,

| POUND =0.454kg, | POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = 414 N/m? | plf 146 N/m R301.2.2. PROTECTION OF OFPENINGS. EXTERIOR GLAZING IN BUILDINGS LOCATED IN

HWINDBORNE DEBRIS RESIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WINDBORNE DEBRI(S.
CGLAZED OFENING PROTECTION FOR WINDBORNE DEBRIS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LARGE MISSILE TEST OF ASTM E 1996 AND ASTM E 1586 AS
MODIFIED IN SECTION 301.2.12.. GARASE DOOR SLAZED OFPENING PROTECTION FOR
HWINDBORNE DEBRIS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN IMPACT-RESISTING

16d COMMON (3 J"X0.162") 16" O.C. FACE NAIL

a. THE UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES ARE BASED ON A MAXIMUM 32 FOOT MEAN ROOF
HEIGHT AND WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY B OR C. FOR EXPOSURE D, THE UPLIFT
CONNECTION FORCE SHALL BE SELECTED FROM THE EXPOSURE € FPORTION OF THE

TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE l0d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR

e S TABLE |: MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS FOR CIRCULATING HOT WATER PIPES

INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY FPIPE SIZES

12" 0.C. FACE NAIL

&-lbd COMMON (3 'X0.162"); OR TABLE USING THE NEXT HIGHEST TABULATED ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SFPEED. THE _
BRACED WALL LINE SPACING < 25 oo e St i o i END JOINT (me“ 22} LEAZ _ EQ?B;_J}.%‘!’ED FORCES FOR EXPOSURE € AND D OR FOR THE OTHER MEAN ROOF 'T_;EMT:FEATURE (F) urP T<59 | ue TIO 1.25 15 T;C; 20 O\/;:'R 2 EIZ%EDP‘;I%GTURAL BANELS Wi A THIEKNESS GF NOT LESS THAN Y INCH AND A
SPLICE LENGTH EACH SID - o-8o O. O . .0 &
13 END JOINT) b.THE UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES INCLUDE AN ALLOWANCE FOR ROCOF AND CEILING G060 o5 o5 O 5 SFPAN OF NOT MORE THAN & FEET SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR OFPENING PROTECTION.
DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE SDC's D, D), OR I; AND i2-l6d (3 k"%0.135%) ASSEMBLY DEAD LOAD OF |5 PSF. - - : : : PANELS SHALL BE PRECUT AND ATTACHED TO THE FRAMING SURROUNDING THE
BRSCED WALL LINE SEACING 225 c. THE TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES ARE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM ROOF lco-130 o5 o5 o5 .o | OPENING CONTAINING THE PRODUCT WITH THE ELAZED OPENING. PANELS SHALL BE

OVERHANG OF 24 INCHES.

d. THE TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION FORCES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
MULTIPLIED BY ©.15 FOR CONNECTIONS NOT LOCATED WITHIN & FEET OF BUILDING
CORNERS.

e. FOR BUILDINGS WITH HIF ROOFS WITH B:12 AND GREATER FPITCH, THE TABULATED

PREDRILLED AS REQUIRED FOR THE ANCHORAGSE METHOD AND SHALL BE SECURED
WITH THE ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDED. ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
RESIST THE COMPONET AND CLADDING LOADS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EITHER TABLE R301.2(2) OR ASCE 71, WITH THE PERMANENT CORROSION-RESISTANT
ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDED AND ANCHORS PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ON THE

l6d COMMON (3 k"Xole2") 16" O.C. FACE NAIL

14 | BOTTOM PLATE TO JOINT, RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR

BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) led BOX (3 )5"X0.195%): OR

3'X0131") NAILS TABLE 2: MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS FOR HVAC PIPES

12" oC. FACE NAIL

3 EACH 16" ©.C. FACE NAIL

3-16d BOX (3 4"X0.135"); OR
s | BoTTOM PLATE TO JoINT, RiM JoIST, 3AND JoiST OR 2-l6d COMMON (3 Ji'x0.62% OR | 2 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NALL I B ED P ANY CHER REDUCTION Notamt ATEn PIPING SYSTEM FLUID TEMP.|INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY PIPE SIZE BUILDING. ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R301.2.1.2 IS PERMITTED FOR
BLOCKING (AT BRACED WALL PANELS) 4-3'%0131" NAILS 4 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL TrPES : : : Too : BUILDINGS WITH A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 45 FEET OR LESS WHERE THE ULTIMATE
FORCES. RANGE (F) [2" RuNouTs| " AND LESS|1.25" TO 2125" To 4 DESIGN WIND SPEED, IS 180 MPH OR LESS
#8dB0% 2 1301157 oR P FOR WALL TO WALL AND WALL TO FOUNDATION CONNECTIONS, THE UPLIFT HEATING SYSTEMS : :
+-2d coMioN (2 013, 0% TOE NAIL CONECTION TORCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 60 pif FOR EACH FULL T OW PRESSURE/TEMPERATURE | 201-250 .o 5 E 20 TABLE R30|.2.1.2: NNDBORNE DEERIS PROTECTION FASTENING
16 | ToP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD 4-3' X OI3I NALS g. LINEAR INTERPOLATION BETWEEN TABULATED ROOF SPANS AND WIND SPEEDS LOW TEMPERATURE 120-200 o5 Lo L.O 1.5 SCHEDULE FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
M SHALL BE PERMITTED. STEAM CONDENSATE
e e e o END NAIL h. THE TABULATED FORCES FOR A [2-INCH ON CENTER SPACING SHALL BE PERMITTED || merD WATER) ANY Lo Lo |5 -0 PASTENER SPACING
3-lod BOX (5'X0.128"); OR TO BE USED TO DETERMINE THE UPLIET LOAD IN POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT. : ' : : FASTENER TYPE 4 FooT &6 FOOT
B oST* NALS COOLING SYSTEMS PANEL SPAN | < PANEL SPAN | < PANEL SPAN
PP CHILLED WATER, REFRIGERANT| 20I-250 .o 15 E 2.0 <4 FOOT <6 FOOT <& FoOoT
I7 | TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS s eac °%T‘”Ni“ff§ %'%0.162"); OR EACE NAIL AND BRINE I20-200 ob .o Ke) |5 [ No. & WooD scREW
BASED ANCHOR WITH 2 16 o 8
3-8d BOX (2 $"XC.lI3"); OR
o | o 0 x50 Ao A 2’?“2‘%%””(%& k13 o INCH EMBEDMENT LENSTH
BRACH EACH 2-lo X (3"X0.128"); FACE NAIL 2020 |IRC -
2 STAPLES | %" NO. [© WOoOoD SCREW
5-5d BOX (2 TROTE7; OR TABLE R602.3(5) SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING OF WOOD STUDS 9 BASED ANCHOR WITH 2 & 2 q
alon g:%i i'%rjcm(gwxg é;?gé)m INCH EMBEDMENT LENGTH
I" X 6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING A e oo | 34 LONS FACE NAIL BEARING WALLS NON-BEARING WALLS
5-5d BOX (2 T %0115, OR Ya INCH LAG SCREW
5-8d COMMON (2 5X0.131"); OR MAXIMUM SPACING MAXIMUM SPACING WHEN | MAXIMUM SPACING WHEN | 1\ v cma ciNG WHEN L ATERALLY L ATER ALY BASED ANCHOR WITH 2 & 6 &
S-0d BOX (3°X0.128%); OR 1ZE LATERALLY WHEN SUPPORTING A SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR, | SUPPORTING TWO FLOORS, INCH EMBEDMENT LENGTH
3 STAPLES, I"CROMN, 16ga.] %" LONS STUD 5 - - - SUPPORTING THWO UNSUPPORTED UNSUPPORTED
INCHES) UNSUPPORTED STUD| ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY | PLUS A ROOF-CEILING PLUS A ROOF-CEILING sPForTiE o= mlocr | 2Te HelenT ST HETSHT
20 | 1" X &" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING WDER THAN I* X &~ FACE NAIL HEIGHT @ (FEET) OR A HABITABLE ATTIC |ASSEMBLY OR A HABITABLE|ASSEMBLY OR A HABITABLE HEIGHT 8 (INCHES) it o re=T)

4-8d BOX (2 4'X0.13"); OR ASSEMBLY, ONLY (INCHES) | ATTIC ASSEMBLY (INCHES) | ATTIC ASSEMBLY (INCHES)
3-5d COMMON (2 Ja"X0.131"); OR .
S-l0d BOX (3"%0.128"); OR

4 STAPLES, I"CROWN, lega.| %" LONG

FLOOR
b.

4-8d BOX (2 3"XO3"); OR
3-8d COMMON (2 %"X0.131"); OR
3-10d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
B-3"XO 31" NAILS

&d BOX (2 3'x0.13")

&d COMMON (2 }5"X0.131"); OR
10d BOX (3'X0.128"); OR
303" NAILS

THIS TABLE IS BASED ON 120 MPH ULTIMATE
DESIGN WIND SFPEED AND A 32 FOOT MEAN ROOF
HEIGHT.

FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OPPOSING
ENDS OF THE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL.
FASTENERS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN
INCH FROM THE EDSE OF THE PANEL.

C. ANCHORS SHALL PENETRATE THROUSH THE
EXTERIOR WALL COVERING WITH AN EMBEDMENT
LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES INTO THE

2| | JoIsT To SILL, ToP PLATE OR SIRDER TOE NAIL

4" OC. TOE NAIL |

RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP

22 PLATE (ROOF AFPLICATIONS ALSC)

6" 0.C. TOE NAIL

3-2d (2 L'XOT3"); o= _—
200 COMMDN (3 ke Bl OR 2 X4 12 24 e - 24 L 6 | BUILDING FRAME. FASTENERS SHALL BE LOCATED
23 | I" X 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JOIST 3-lod BOX (3"%0.128"); OR FACE NAIL 2%6 o 24 L 24 lo 24 2 24 _ NOT LESS THAN 2 )4 INCHES FROM THE EDGE OF THE

2 STAPLES, I"CROWN, l6ga.} 95" LONG CONCRETE BLOCK OR CONCRETE.

d. PANELS ATTACHED TO MASONRY OR
MASONRY/STUCCO SHALL BE ATTACHED USING
VIBRATION-RESISTANT ANCHORS HAVING AN
ULTIMATE WITHDRAWAL CAPACITY OF NOT LESS
THAN 1500 POUNDS.

FOR Sl: | INCH = 254 mm, | FOOT = 304.6mm

a. LISTED HEIGHT ARE DISTANCES BETWEEN POINTS LATERAL SUPPORT PLACED PERFENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE WALL. BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE
SIDE OR BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT GREATER THAN 4 FEET APART MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM EITHER END OF THE STUD. INCREASES IN UNSUPFORTED HEIGHT ARE FERMITTED
HWHERE IN COMPLIANCE WITH EXCEPTION 2 OF SECTION Re02.3.1 OR DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.

b. SHALL NOT BE USED IN EXTERIOR WALLS

¢. A HABITABLE ATTIC ASSEMBLY SUPPORTED BY 2X4 STUDS IS LIMITED TO A ROOF SPAN OF 32 FEET. WHERE THE ROOF SFAN EXCEEDS 32 FEET, THE WALL STUDS SHALL BE INCREASED TO
2X6 OR THE STUDS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEFTED ENSINEERING PRACTICE.

3-led BOX (3 K'X0135"); OR
2-l16d COMMON (3 "X0.162")

3-l6d BOX (3 Ja'X0.I135"); OR
2-l6d COMMON (3 &"X0.162")
3-16d COMMON (3 §"X0.162")
4-10 BOX (3"X0.128"); OR
4-3"XO 131" NAILS ; OR

4-3"X |4ga. STAPLES, 3" CROWN

24 | 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER BLIND AND FACE NAIL

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, 1520

PROFOSED TWO STORY, ONE

25 | 2" PLANKS (PLANK 4 BEAM - FLOOR ¢ ROOF) AT EACH BEARINS, FACE NAIL

BAND OR RIM JOIST TO JOIST END NAIL

NAIL EACH LATER AS FOLLORSH
32" 0.C. AT TOP AND BOTTOM
AND STASSERED

24" 0.C. FACE NAIL AT TOP

20c CMBION (S8 o 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS SECTION R308- GLAZING

- EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R20&.|.| EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED

TABLE R602.10.4- BRACING METHODS

i0d BOX (3"X0.128"); OR =
27 | BUILT-UP SIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2-INCH LUMBER LAYERS 3'X0.31" NAILS AND BOTTOM STASSERSD ON CONNECTION CRITERIA IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION R30&.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
] OPPOSITE SIDES METHODS, MATERIAL MINIMUM THICKESS FIGURE :
AND: FASTENERS SPACING A MANUFACTURE'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION,
2-20d COMMON (4°X0.142"); OR Parlrtoll DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY SLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH
s Lot (5 G426 O e bl Al 6" EDSES 12" FIELD IT COMPLIES, WHICH 1S VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL ARCHITECT SEAL
A iod Box (3 FrOIT5I0R Co-WeP 1 [ BE ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE
28 | LEDErR STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTERS S-16d COMMON (3 J6'X0.162"); OR AT EACH JOIST OR RAFTER, CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED 7% A TYPE THAT ONCE APFLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A
4-lod BoX (S-X0.128'); o FACE NAIL HooD STRIGTIRAL PANEL — O A THING T o VARIES BY FASTENER LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURE'S DESIGNATION
: 2 = — = : R308.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS - THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R308 4.
29 | BRIDSING TO JOIST 2-10d (3"%0.128") EACH END, TOE NAIL % THROUGH R30&.47 SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
£ . I FOR THE PURPOSE OF GLAZING
B | e - aeATiEn 1 R30&.4.1- GLAZING IN DOOR- GLAZING IN FIXED AND OPERABLE PANEL OF SWINGING,
2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS O |WooD STRUCTURAL PANEL 3" = REHREE GEEE S METHOD Co-ver SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS LOCATION
TABLE R602.3(3) Z | ADIACENT TO SARAGE : R308& .4.2- GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOOR- GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE
: E — THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE AND |T MEETS EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING-
WOOD PANEL WALL SHEATHING FASTENING SCHEDULE % < C GLAZING 15 WITH 24" OF EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR
MINIMUM NAIL MINIMUM NOOD | MINIMUM NOMINAL | MAXIMUM WALL | oanml NAIL SPACING ULTIMATE DESISGN IND & ~GLAZING 1S5 ON A WALL PERFPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A
FEETATION| P SN | N | (neres) [ EDeEs R L o 0 y CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 24" OF THE HINGED SIDE OF AN IN-SWING DOOR
S\ZE (INCHES) RATING (INcHES 0c) | (INcHES 0c) [ B c D D | cdlinmanis sHeaniis X" SEE SECTION RE0210.6.4 SEE SECTION REO210.6.4 R30&.4.3- GLAZING IN WINDOW
& COMMON = PORTAL FRAME - EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 4 SQFT. JE
" " / /! 140 s lne Z
oNoly| -~ i = b ’ :z 1 -1 7 E _| -BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR oF =
ey 115 24/16 e Q - TOP EDGE OF GLAZING |5 MORE THAN 3& " ABOVE FLOOR AND 5
(25"X0.I131") 24 & 12 140 115 1= 9 g
FOR Si: T Inch = 25.4 mm, | MILE FER HOUR = 0447 /s | k6" long X ©.2 dia. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36", MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN SCALEAS NOTED
a. PANEL STRENGTH AXI;": PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORT. THREE-PLY PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH STUD SPACING MORE THAN |&" d }/ " or 2% ! ‘FOF “ (ﬁogﬁ}“&;ot:;cisohgtzgg) A STRAIGHT LINE OF GLAZING
ON CENTER SHALL BE APPLIED WITH PANEL STRENGTH AXIS PERFENDICULAR TO SUPPORT. con WO%Z-:‘,F‘ZHEMHED 2m aximurﬁ 16" (For Bh," thick sheathin 5" EDSES 6" FIELD 208 44- GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS
b. TABLE BASED ON WIND PRESSURES ACTING TOWARD AND AWAT FROM BUILDING SURFACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2. galvanized roofing nalls or &d common R308& 45- GLAZING AND IWET SURFACES- BATHTUBS, SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTTOM
STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD . W w r a — —
DO STRUCTURAL PANELS HITH SOAN RATINGS OF HAL L O W\ o4 SHALL. G PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/0 stud spacing (2 long X 031" dla) natle EXPOSED EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE DATE: [I-17-23
SPAN RATING. FPLYWOOD SIDING RATED 16 ©.C. OR 24 OC. SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/16 SFPAN RATING. — — i ANY 5TAN91N6 OR, WALK!N@ SURFACE

WALL-16 AND PLYHOOD SIDING |6 ©.C. SHALL BE USED WITH STUDPS SFACED NOT MORE THAN 16" ON CENTER. - R3OS .46 GLAZING ADIACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS- GLAZING WHERE THE

BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF
THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAY, LANDING BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR
STAIRS OR RAMPS

~GLAZING 36" OR LESS MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
R30& 47 GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING

- WHERE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN A £0"
HORIZONTAL ARE LESS THAN |80 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING

FOR Sl: | INCH = 25.4 mm, | FOOT = 304.8mm, | degree = 0.0I75 rad, | pound per square foot=472 N/m? | mile per hour = 0.447 m/s.
a. Adhesive attachment of wall sheathing including Methed &B, shall not be permitted in Seismic Design Categeries C, D, D) and D.,
b. Applies to panels next to garage door opening where supporting gable end wall or roof load only. Shall only be used on one wall
of the garage. In Selsmic Design Categories D, D), and D, roof covering dead load shall not exceed 3 psf.

¢. Garage openings adjacent to a Method C5-& panel shall be provided wWith a header in accordance wWith Table R&02.5 (1). A full
height clear opening shall not be permitted to a Method C5-& panel.

d. Method CS-SFB does not apply in Seismic Design Categories O, D, D,.

e. Method gpplies to detached one and to-family dwellings In Seismic Design Categories D through D,only.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, GENERAL
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION, AlA DOCUMENT-20I
4/87 SHALL APPLY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL OBTAIN CERTIFICATE CF
OCCUPANCY. SUBSTITUTIONS SHOULD
NOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY THE ARCHITECT.
THE PREMISES SHALL BE KEPT
REASONABLY CLEAN AT ALL TIMES.
AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
WASTE MATERIALS, TOOLS, RUBBISH,
ETC. CLEAN GLASS AND LEAVE WORK
BROOM CLEAN UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CARRY WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
AND GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.
ALL SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHOULD FULLY
SGUARANTEE HIS WORK AND THE WORK
OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SFPECIFIED. ALL WORK
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD BUILDING
PRACTICES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE
OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND THEIR
ACENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND
AGAINST ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING
ATTORNEYS FEES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE
OF THE WORK PROVIDED THAT ANY
SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, LOSS OR
EXPENSE (A) 1S ATTRIBUTABLE TO
BODILY INAURY, SICKNESS, DISEASE
COR DEATH OR TO INJIURY TO OR
DESTRUCTION OF TANGIBLE PROPERTY
(OTHER THAN THE WORK ITSELF
INCLUDING THE LOSS OR USE
RESULTING THERE FROM). (B) IS
CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY ANY
NEGLIGENT ACT OR OMISSION OF THE
CONTRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR,
ANTONE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
EMFLOYED BY ANY OF THEM, OR
ANTONE FOR WHOSE ACTS ANY OF
THEM MAY BE LIABLE REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER OR NOT IT IS CAUSED IN
FART BY A PARTY INDEMNIFIED
HEREUNDER. ALL MATERIALS,
ASSEMBLIES, AND METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO FORM-WORK,
BLOCK-HWORK, FRAMING, NAILING,
PLACING OF CONCRETE, ETC. ARE TO
BE CAREFULLY SUPERVISED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO BE SURE THEY ARE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRARNWINGS,
SFPECIFICATIONS, APPLICABLE CODES
AND GOOD PRACTICE. DEVIATIONS
FROM THE DRAWINSS AND
SPECIFICATIONS WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESFPONSIBLE FOR THE SHOF
DRAWINGS WHICH MAY BE NEEDED.
ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
ARE TCO BE FIELD VERIFIED.
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ¢
RELOCATE AS REGUIRED ALL
EXISTING WORK WHICH INTERFERES
WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

SITE WORK

STAKECOUT IS TO BE PERFORMED BY A
LICENSED SURVEYOR. STAKING AND
LAYOUT ARE TO ESTABLISH ALL LINES
AND BENCHMARKS. VERIFY ALL &GIVEN
DATA ON DRAWINGS. [N CASE OF
DISCREFPANCY, RECEIVE
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT
PRICR TO PROCEEDING. EXCAVATE
AND BACK FILL FOR WORK INDICATED
ON DRANWINGS. STOCKPILE TOFSOIL
COBTAINED FROM STRIFPFING DRIVEWAY
AND BUILDING SITE. STOCKPILE ALL
EXCAVATED MATERIAL., NEW AND
EXISTING BACK FILL MATERIAL AND
TOPSOIL ARE TO BE FREE OF WEEDS,
TREE ROOTS, ROCKS AND DEBRIS.
ALL SURPLUS MATERIAL THAT IS
UNSUITABLE FOR BACK FILL MATERIAL
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
PROTECT ALL TREES WITHIN EIGHT
FEET OF THE BUILDING. PROPER
APPROVALS MUST BE OBTAINED
BEFORE COVERING ANY EXCAVATED
HWORK.

CONCRETE BLOCK

ALL CONCRETE BLOCK 1S TO HAVE
'"DUR-O-WALL" REINFORCING EVERY
THIRD COURSE. FILL TOP COURSE
SOLID. MORTAR MIX TO BE ONE PART
PORTLAND CEMENT, ONE PART LIME
PUTTY, AND SIX PARTS SAND, OR ONE
FPART MASONRY CEMENT AND THREE
PARTS SAND.

CONCRETE

NO CONCRETE OR MASONRY WORK
SHALL BE DONE DURING
TEMPERATURES OF 40 DEGREES F.
AND FALLING. NO CONCRETE SHALL
BE PLACED ON FROZEN SURFACES. NO
ADDITIVES SHALL BE ALLOWED
WITHOUT WRITTEN FPERMISSION OF THE
ARCHITECT ALL CONCRETE IS TO BE
MIN. 3500 P.o.l. AT 28 DAYTS ¢ 4000
FS| FOR GARAGE SLAB. PROVIDE ALL
SLEEVES AND FOUNDATION VENTS AS
REQUIRED BY NYS CODE. UNLESS
INDICATED, ALL FOUNDATION
FOOTINES ARE TO BE A MIN. &" DEEP
PROJECTING &" ON EACH SIDE OF THE
FOUNDATION WALL. PROVIDE TWO #4
DEFORMED BARS CONTINUOUS IN THE
FOOTING. ALL 4" THICK CONCRETE
SLABS TO HAVE 6X& |0/10 WELDED
WIRE REINFORCING. ANCHOR BOLTS IN
CONCRETE SHALL BE HOOKED 5/&8" X
2" AT MAX, 3' O.C. PROVIDE BITUMEN
EXPANSION JOINTS BETWEEN SLABS
AND FOUNDATION WALLS.

EIREPLACE

FIREPLACE OPENING AND FLUE SIZE
TO BE AS INDICATED ON DRANWINGS.
PROVIDE OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR
WITH &" DUCT AND DAMPER EACH SIDE
FOR A TOTAL RECOVERY CAPACITY
OF |50 CFM MIN. MAINTAIN MAXIMUM
20 CFM INFILTRATION THROUGH THE
FLUE WHEN NOT IN USE PROVIDE
FIREFLACE OFENING WITH ELASS
DOORS TO CONFORM TO THE 2012
IECC. FIREBOX TO BE COMPLETELY
LINED WITH FIREBRICK. PROVIDE MIN.
&" FIREFLACE WALL THICKNESS WITH
4" NON COMBUSTIBLE FIRE STOPPING
BETWEEN COMBUSTIBLE WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.

FOQUNDATION WATERPROOFING

INSTALL TWO LAYERS OF TOWELED ON
FIBERGLASS MASTIC. (FED. SPEC.
SS5.C. 153 TYPE-I) MEMBRANE TO BE
CONTINUOUS FROM TOFP OF
FOUNDATION AND EXTEND TO LAP
EDGE OF FOOTING.

FIRE BLOCKING

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED,
AS PER SECTION RE02.13 OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK
STATE, TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED
DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL).

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING IN
CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS
AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR
LEVELS. CONCEALED HORIZONTAL
FURRED SFPACES SHALL ALSO BE FIRE
BLOCKED AT INTERVALS NOT
EXCEEDING |© FEET.

PLUMBING

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL WATER
SUPPLY AND SANITARY SYSTEM AS
INDICATED. PROVIDE HOT AND COLD
SHUT-OFF VALVES AT ALL FIXTURES.
ALL WATER PIFING TO HAVE
CLEANOUTS AT ALL CHANGES OF
DIRECTION AND AT BASE OF
VERTICAL WASTES. USE 4" CAST IRON
THROUSH FOUNDATION WALL PITCHED
MIN. I/&" PER FOOT. TRAFP/WASTE
SIZES FOR FIXTURES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

DISH WASHER F1/2"
KITCHEN SINK 172"
LAVATORY | 174"
SHOWER 2"
TOILET 3"

ALL SYSTEMS TO HAVE ONE 3" MAIN
VENT STACK INCREASED TO 4"
THROUEGH THE ROOF. PROVIDE FROST
PROOF HOSE-BIBS AS INDICATED ON
PLANS WITH EASILY ACCESSIBLE
DRAIN DRAIN-COCKS. THE WATER
SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY TO THE
APPLICABLE COUNTY DEFARTMENT OF
HEALTH STANDARDS AND
REGULATIONS. AFPROVAL OF ALL
PLUMBING MUST BE OBTAINED FROM
APPROPRIATE LOCAL AUTHORITIES
FPRICR TC CONCEALMENT. PRIOR TO
ORDERING, CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUPFLY CUTS OF FIXTURES FOR
OWNERS APPROVAL. IN THE EVENT
THAT THE OWNER CHANGES, THE
CONTRALCTOR SHALL CREDIT THE
ONWNER FOR THE FULL
SUBCONTRACTORS COST FOR THE
CHANGED UNIT.

HVYAC

SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.
PROVIDE PROFPER SUFFLY TO ALL
ROOMS & CONFORM WITH ALL STATE
AND LOCAL CODES.

FRAMING AND ROUGH CARPENTRY
JOISTS RAFTERS AND STUDS SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTION GRADE DOUGLAS
FIR-SOUTH SELECT STRUCTURAL. ALL
WoOoD SILLS AND WOOD IN CONTACT
WITH MASONRY SHALL BE ACQ. ALL
EXTERIOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2
CDX DOUSLAS FIR PLYWOCD.
SUB-FLOORS TO BE 3/4" CDX
FPLYWOOD EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO
BE COVERED WITH "TYVEK" HOUSE
WRAFP OR APPROVED EQUAL. BLOCK
STUD WALLS AT I/2 STORY HEIGHTS
AND AT ALL UNSUPPORTED EDGES OF
PLYWOOD. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING
AND DIAGONAL BRACING OF FLOOR
JOISTS AT &' 0.C. MAXIMUM AND
SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL
UNSUPFPORTED EDGES OF PLYWOOD.
ALL CAF FLATES TO BE DOUBLED
AND NAILED BOTTOM CAP PLATED TO
END OF STUDS. LAP CAP PLATES AT
CORNERS. WHERE FLUSH FRAMING
CCCURS, USE MIN. |166A SHEET METAL
JOIST HANSGERS BY "TECO" OR
AFPPROVED EQUAL. ALL CORNERS TO
BE MINIMUM 3/2X4 STUDS. HEADERS
SHALL BE MINIMUM 2/2X6 UNLESS
NOTED ON PLANS. MINIMUM BEARING
FOR STUDS, IOISTS AND BEAMS SHALL
BE 3 1/2". USE DOUBLE JACK STUDS
FOR HEADERS OVER FIVE FEET IN
LENGTH.

NOTE: ALL NON-ENGINEERED LUMBER
TO BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 OR BETTER

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES
INSTALLED AS PER SECTION RAO5.2
OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE ALL SLOPED ROOF SHINGLES
SHALL BE GAF-CLASS-A ASPHALT
ROOF SHINELES OR APPROVED
EQUAL. SHINGLES SHALL BE APFPLIED
OVER 5% ASPHALT FELT WITH
CAF-WEATHER-WATCH ICE AND WATER
BARRIER APPLIES AT EAVES,
VALLEYS AND FLASHING. ROOFING
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL
FLASHING NECESSARY FOR A
WATERTIGHT, WEATHERFPROOF JOB.
ROOFING |5 TO BE AFPFLIED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPFLY COLOR
SAMPLES OF THE SHINGLES FOR
OWNER'S APPROVAL, PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

INSUL ATION

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOFS
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH FOIL
FACED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION
BY JOHN MANVILLE OR APPROVED
EQUAL, FOIL TO BE PLACED TOWARD
WARM SIDE. PROVIDE 11/2" RIGID
FOAM INSULATION ON ALL EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALLS FROM FOOTING
TO &"BELOW FINISHED GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. CARE SHOULD
BE TAKEN NOT TO DAMAGE
FOUNDATION WATERPROCFING.

ELASS WINDOWS AND DOCRS

TO BE INSTALLED AS PER SECTION
R30& OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF
NYS. ALL ELASS IS TO BE INSULATED
LOW-E UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
GLASS SUBCONTRACTCOR SHALL NOT
INSTALL ELASS UNTIL PROPER
CLEARANCES ARE PROVIDED. ALL
SLIDING GLASS DOORS, SKYLIGHTS
AND/OR WINDOWS AS REQUIRED BY
CODE, SHALL BE INSULATED
TEMPERED &LASS. ALL GLASS DOORS
AND WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS. ALL
HWINDOWS ARE TO BE CAULKED AND
SEALED AS PER 2015 IECC
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE FLASHING
PANS UNDER ALL SLIDER, DOORS, AND
WINDOWS WITHIN A &" OF AN EXTERIOR
SURFACE. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE
TO BE FULLY WEATHER-STRIFPFED.
PROVIDE ALL SCREENS AND
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED. ALL &LASS
1S TO BE FREE OF SCRATCHES AND
IMPERFECTIONS AND GUARANTEED BY
THE MANUFACTURER FOR A PERIOD OF
NO LESS THAN 5 YEARS. ALL WINDOWS
TO BE ANDERSEN UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERISE.

PAINTING AND STAINING

THE FOLLOWING 1S INCLUDED FOR THE
CONVENIENCE OF THE PAINTING
CONTRACTORS AND ONLY AS AN
INDICATION OF THE TYPES OF FPAINTS
REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS SURFACES. IT
S THE INTENT OF THESE
SPECIFICATIONS TO PROVIDE A
COMPLETE FINISH. ALL PAINTED
SURFACES MUST BE FULLY COVERED
IN A UNIFORM MANNER TO BE
ACCEFTABLE.

INTERIOR WOOD SURFACES-AFPFLY TO
LIGHTLY SANDED SURFACES, WALLS,
DOORS, FRAMES, TRIM, AND BASES,
ONE COAT WoOoD FILLER OR STAIN
AND TIWO COATS MCKLUSKY'S
EGSSHELL FINISH NON-YELLOWING
POLYURETHANE.

GTYPSUM BOARD- MINIMUM ONE COAT
PRIMER AND TWO COATS FLAT FPAINT.
EXTERIOR WOOD SURFACES- TWO
COATS EXTERIOR &RADE STAIN.
EXTERIOR EXFPOSED METAL- MINIMUM
ONE COAT ZINC CHROMATE AND TWO
COATS EXTERIOR ENAMEL.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE OF BEST
GUALITY PITTSBURGH, PRATT &
LAMBERT, DUTCH BOY. CABOTS,
MCKLUSKY'S, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
CONTRACTOR 1S TO PROVIDE
SAMPLES OF ALL PAINTS AND STAINS
FOR ARCHITECT'S AND/OR OKWNERS
AFPPROVAL.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

INSTALLED AS PER SECTION RT7023.2.
THROUGH R102.3.6 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.
GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLICATION
SHALL BE TAPE JOINT SYSTEM. ALL
EYPSUM BOARD TO BE /2" ON HWALLS
AND /2" ON CEILINGS UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. FINISH JOINTS,
J-BEADS. NAIL DIMPLES, CORNERS
AND EDCSES SHALL BE TAPED AND
RECEIVE THREE COATS OF JOINT
COMPOUND. ALLOW 24 HOURS TO DRY
BETWEEN COATS. FINAL COAT TO BE
SANDED SMOOTH. METAL CORNER
BEAD TO BE USED ON ALL OUTSIDE
CORNERS AND AROUND AlLL
OPENINGS.

ELECTRICAL

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL
STATE, LOCAL, AND UTILITY COMFPANY
CODES AND REGULATIONS. ALL
CIRCUITS SHALL BE MINIMUM |5 AMF.
POWER WIRING SHALL BE MINIMUM |4
ANG. CONVENIENCE CQUTLETS SHALL
BE LOCATED 12" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
ALL SKWITCHED TO BE LOCATED 36"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. SUPPLY
RECOMMENDED LAMPS IN ALL
FIXTURES.

2020 ECC OF NEW YORK STATE

(2018 |ECC)
“AlIR LEAKAGE:

MINIMUM DESIEN DEAD LOADS* AS PER ASCE T7-05

-JOINTS, PENETRATIONS, AND ALL LOAD
OTHER SUCH OPENINGS IN THE COMPONENT (st
BUILDINGS ENVELOPE THAT ARE ps
SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE MUST BE
SEALED. CEILINGS

~-RECESSED LIGHTS MUST BE TYFE IC SYPSUM BOARD (1/2-in.) 1.0
RATED AND INSTALLED WITH NO -

PENETRATIONS, OR TYPE IC OR NON-lc  |©TYFPSUM BOARD (5/8-in.) 4.0

RATED INSTALLED INSIDE AN = HA ~

APPROPRIATE AIR-TIGHT ASSEMBLY SOTENDED STEEL GHANNEL. SoTEH e

WITH 05" CLEARANCE FROM COVERINGS ROOF, AND WALL

COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND 3"

CLEARANCE FROM INSULATION ASPHALT SHINGLES 20
GSYPSUM SHEATHING, |/2-In. 2.0

VAPOR RETARDER: .

"REQUIRED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER PLYWOOD (per 1/2-in.) L&
SIDE OF ALL NON-VENTED FRAMED RIGID INSULATION, 1/2-In. o5
CEILINGS, WALLS, AND FLOORS. :

SINGLE-PLY SHEET WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE o1

MATERIALS IDENTIFICATION:

-MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT MUsT BE  [BITUMINOUS, SMOOTH SURFACE |5
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE

MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION

INSTRIETIONS, LL FLOORS AND FLOOR EINISHES
-MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT MUST .

IDENTIFIED S0 THAT THE COMPLIANCE ~ |CERAMIC OR QUARRY TILE (3/4-in) 6.0
~MANUFACTURER MANUALS FOR ALL —

INSTALLED HEATING AND COOLING FARDNCOD FLOORING, T1/1-In. 4.0
EGQUIPMENT AND SERVICE WATER LINOLEUM OR ASPHALT TILE, |/4-In. L0
e CRVIPMENT MUST BE SUBFLOORING, 3/4-In. 3.0
A e A o2 A0 SHAZING I E boRs, WooD JOIST (no plaster) 12-in. | l&-in.
MARKED ON THE BUILDING FPLANS or ~ |JOIST SIZES (in) oc. | ot
SPECIFICATIONS. o 6 =
DUCT INSULATION: 2x& & &
—SUPPLY DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED

ATTICS OR OUTSIDE THE BUILDING 2x10 T 6
MUST BE INSULATED TO R-&. |2 5 -

-RETURN DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
ATTICS OR CUTSIDE THE BUILDING
MUST BE INSULATED TO R-4.

-SUPPLY DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
SPACES MUST BE INSULATED TO R-5.

~RETURN DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED
SPACES (EXCEFT BASEMENTS) MUST
BE INSULATED TO R-2.

FRAME PARTITIONS
WoCoD OR STEEL STUDS, |/2-in. &YP. BOTH SIDES &0
FRAME WALLS

EXTERIOR STUD WALLS:

2x4 @ |6-in., 5/&~in. GYFPSUM,

~INSULATION 1S NOT REQUIRED ON . n.o
RETURN DUCTS IN BASEMENTS. INSULATED, 3/2-in. SIDING

INSULATED, 3/&-in. SIDING

EXTERIOR STUD WALLS WITH BRICK VENEER 4.0

* WEIGHTS OF MASCONRY INCLUDE MORTAR BUT NOT FPLASTER. FOR
PLASTER, ADD 5 ib/ft2 FOR EACH FACE PLASTERED. VALUES
SIVEN REPRESENT AVERAEGES. IN SOME CASES THERE 1S A
CONSIDERABLE RANGE OF WEIGHT FOR THE SAME CONSTRUCTION.

~ALL JOINTS, SEAMS, AND
CONNECTIONS MUST BE SECURELY
FASTENED WITH WELDS, GASKETS,
MASTICS (ADHESIVES),
MASTIC-FLUS-EMBEDDED-FABRIC, OR
TAFPES. DUCT TAFE IS NOT
PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: CONTINUOUSLY WELDED
AND LOCKING-TYPE LONGITUDINAL

JOINTS AND SEAMS ON DUCTS
OPERATING AT LESS THAN 2" w.g. 2020 ECC OF NEW YORK STATE (2018 |[ECC):

(500 PA R40|3: PERMANENT CERTIFICATE - SHALL BE COMPLETED BY

_DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED EvERY THE BUILDER OR REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND
|© FEET OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POSTED IN THE UTILITY ROOM OR OTHER APPROVED
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

-COCLINEG DUCTS WITH EXTERIOR
INSULATION MUST BE COVERED WITH A
VAPOR RETARDER.

-AlR FILTERS ARE REQUIRED IN THE
RETURN AIR SYSTEM.

-THE HVAC SYSTEM MUST PROVIDE A
MEANS FOR BALANCING AIR AND
WATER SYSTEMS.

R4022.4: ATTIC OR CRAWL SPACE ACCESS - SHALL BE
WEATHER-STRIFPFPED AND INSULATED TO A LEVEL EQUIVALENT
TO THE INSULATION ON THE SURROUNDING SURFACES.

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE - BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE TO < 3 AIR

TEMPERATURE CONTROLS: CHANGES PER HOUR.
-EACH DWELLING UNIT HAS AT LEAST
ONE THERMOSTAT CAPABLE OF
AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTING THE
SPACE TEMPERATURE SET POINT OF

THE LARGEST ZONE.

R402.4.1.1: INSTALLATION - THE COMPONENTS OF THE BEUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOFE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE 402.4.|.|. WHERE
REQUIRED BY CODE OFFICIAL, AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY

ELECTRIC SYSTEMS: SHALL INSFPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE.
-SEPARATE ELECTRIC METERS ARE

REQUIRED FOR EACH DIWELLING UNIT. R402.412: TESTING - BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE

EIREPLACES: TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING < 2 ACHSO IN CZ4A, 5,
“-FIREPLAGCES MUST BE INSTALLED ABA. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD

WITH TIGHT FITTING NON-cOMBUSTABLE FPARTY.
FIREPLACE DOORS

-FIREFPLACES MUST BE PROVIDED
WITH A SOURCE COR COMBUSTION AIR,
AS REQUIRED BY THE FIREFPLACE
CONSTRUCTICON PROVISIONS OF THE
BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, AND

THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK oOUTSIDE
STATE OR THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE, AS APPLICABLE.

R402.4.4: COMBUSTION CLOSETS - ROOMS CONTAINING

FUEL-BURNING AFPFLIANCES REQUIRE SPECIAL CARE.

EXCEPTION: DIRECT VENT APFLIANCES WITH BOTH INTAKE
EXHAUST PIPES INSTALLED CONTINUCOUS TO THE

R4033.2: DUCT SEALING - DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, AND FILTER

SERVICE WATER HEATING: BOXES SHALL BE SEALED.

-WATER HEATERS WITH VERTICAL
PIFPE RISERS MUST HAVE A HEAT TRAF
ON BOTH THE INLET AND THE OQUTLET
UNLESS THE WATER HEATER HAS AN
INTEGRAL HEAT TRAF OR IS PART OF
A CIRCULATING SYSTEM.

—INSULATE CIRCULATING HOT WATER
PIFES TO THE LEVELS ON TABLE |

R402.23.3: DUCT TESTING - DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE
TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKACE.

EXCEFTION: DUCT LEAKAGE TEST 1S NOT REQUIRED
WHERE THE DUCTS AND AIR HANDLERS ARE LOCATED
ENTIRELY WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R403.3.5: BUILDING CAVITIES - SHALL NOT BE USED AS

CIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS: DUCTS OR PLENUMS

-INSULATE CIRCULATING HOT WATER
PIFPES TO THE LEVELS ON TABLE |I.

R403 4. MECHANICAL STSTEM PIPING INSULATION - CARRYING
HEATING AND COOLING FIFING FLUIDS >IO5°F OR <B5°F, INSULATE TO R-3 MIN.
INSULATION:

-HVAC PIPING CONVEYING FLUIDS
ABOVE |05°F OR CHILLED FLUIDS
BELOW 55°F MUST BE INSULATED TO
THE LEVELS IN TABLE 2.

NOTES:

[. OBTAIN ALL FPERMITS PRIOR TO
THE START OF WORK.

R403.6: MECHANICAL VENTILATION - THE BUILDING SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
OF IRC/IMC.

THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN

0.0l X CFA + 15 X (¥ OF BEDROOMS + |)
2. ALL BEDROOM TO BE PROVIDED *CFA = CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA
WITH ROD & SHELF, ALL LINEN
CLOSETS TO BE PROVIDED WITH 5

R4032.7: EQUIPMENT SIZING - PER ACCA MANUEL S, BASED ON
ROWS OF SHELVES.

LOADS CALCULATED FPER ACCA MANUEL .

3. DOCR TRIM AND BASE MOLDING
TO BE SELECTED R404.I: LIGHTING - A MINIMUM OF T5% OF PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED FIXTURES MUST HAVE HIGH-EFFICANCY LAMPS.
& Db EATHRGOM PIXTIRES AN LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING EXEMPT
FAUCETS TO BE SUPPLIED BY OWNER

AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

5. FINISHES TO BE SUPPLIED
BY OWNER

TABLE I:

MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS FOR CIRCULATING HOT WATER PIPES
INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY PIFE SIZES

HEATED WATER

NON-CIRCULATING RUNOUTS

CIRCULATING MAINS AND RUNOUTS

TEMPERATURE (F) UrP 1O |" UP 7O 1.25" 15" TO 2.0" OVER 2"
7O-1£60 o5 |.O |.5 2.0
|140-160 o5 o5 |.O 1.5
|CO-I120 o5 o5 o5 |.O

TABLE 2: MINIMUM INSULATION THICKNESS FOR HVAC PIPES

ING

AMILY DINE

SUBDIVISION @ 51 FOREST AVENUE, FREEFPORT, NY, 1520

PROFPOSED TWO STORY, ONE

ARCHITECT SEAL

PIPING SYSTEM FLUID TEMP.|INSULATION THICKNESS IN INCHES BY PIPE SIZE
TYPES RANGE (F) | 2" RUNOUTS| 1" AND LESS | 125" TO 2'|25" TO 4"
HEATING SYSTEMS

LOW PRESSURE/TEMPERATURE | 201-250 .0 1.5 15 2.0
LOW TEMPERATURE I20-200 05 |.O .o 1.5
STEAM CONDENSATE

(FEED WATER) ANY .o |.O 1.5 20
COOLING SYSTEMS

CHILLED WATER, REFRIGERANT| 201-250 Ke) |5 |5 20
AND BRINE [120-200 o5 |.O |.O |5

SCALEAS NOTED)

DATE: [I-17-23

a




CONTINUOUS BEAD \
F SEALANT l
MANUFACTURED THIN-PROFILE
EXISTING ————— ATTIC VENTILATION BAFFLE VENTED AIR SPACE
FLOOR ASSEMBLY . ATTIC INSULAITON
/ IN%U&?‘EN - Z/ 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS- TABLE NIIO2.4.1.1 (2020 ECC OF NYS - R402.411) - AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
N\ CONTINUOUS MINIMAL IONAL — COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA
EXPANDING FOAM AT CAVITY INSULATION—/ A CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED
WINDOW PERIMETER L. PANDING FOAM AROUND FAA IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SE(-J.T.EDNUV THE PERIMETER OF LOOSELY SENERAL REQUIREMENTS THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE CONTAINS A AlR- PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS
—_—— CUT RISID INSULATION k—g:?hl'l‘lMJCZ’UE-:vTBEMD CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER A SEALING MATERIAL @
| i SEALAN BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
ILING SYPSUM BOARD ;
AS AIR BARRIER 1 4" RISID INSULATION SEALED 0
EXISTING BAND JOIST INSULATION
TINUOUS BEAD RETROFIT WITH | 1/2" RISID INSULATION IOR INSULATED THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT] Z
AIR BARRIER ONTINUOUS BEAD SregRes ]g’“""m =1L A GAPS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER
OF SEALANT THIN-FROFILE ATTIC EAVE BAFFLE AND VENT ACCESS OFPENINGS, DROFP DOWN STAIRS OR KNEE m
WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED ATTICS SPACES — il
CONTINUOUS MINIMAL \ SHALL BE SEALED
EXPANDING FOAM AT INUOUS MINIMAL B-0l004|Scale:B/4" = |'-0" |
WINDOW PERIMETER EXPANDING FOAM AT THE JUNCTION OF FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE TO |CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME —
/ WINDOW PERIMETER BE SEALED. WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILING THE E l ~
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF gii‘\‘QT; ;‘*EILHl Qﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬁ HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE - )
CONTINUOUS BEAD ——MANUFAC EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SEALED ‘
. Al D o RECESSED LiSHT EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED g
| TTIC INSULATION KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT z
- EILINS JOISTS AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER
| NTINUOUS BEAD
. | OF ADHESIVE — -~
; ONTINUOUS BEAD L WINDOW UNIT AS » WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, AND DOORS
OF SEALANT AIR BARRIER / THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR JAMBS AND
|4 FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE
= [ SEALED M
CONTINUOUS MINIMAL ] .. A
EXPANDING FOAM AT LExPANDING FOAM SEALANT 0
—— HINDOW PERIMETER AT ;ﬁmm RIM JOIST RIM JOIST SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER RIM JOIST SHALL BE INSULATED H
2-5 CORNER BACKER
o e R Lo OF SEALANT FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED —_ D_
oA o e = 150" ool FLOORS (INCLUDING ABOVE GARAGES ¢ THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANy |12 N o T T e g |
| ] ‘ CANTILEVERED FLOORS) EXPOSED EDSE OF INSULATION INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH '
N . | = <o 1% BEAD THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR CONTINUOUS INSULATION |
OF SEALANT ADHES INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR FRAMING AND '
- | INUOUS BEAD AR SEALING AT RECESSED LIGHTING IN ATTIC EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL l z
—1 . ——CONTINNOUS SILL SEALER OF SEALANT PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS
. -FULL WIDTH OF MUDSILL TINJOUS BEAD 5-0004 | Scaler 3/4" = 0"
“ OF ADHESIVE CRAWL SPACE WALLS EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES TO |WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR INSULATION, U_
FOUNDATION WALL ’ I TINUOUS BEAD BE COVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER  |INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
v ) AS AIR BARRIER ! l OF SEALANT WITH OVERLAPPING JOINTS TAPED CRANWL SPACE WALLS -
., —CONCRETE SLAB AS SHAFTS / DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE “
a 4 AIR BARRIER PENETRATIONS SHAFTS OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR i U—l
- a I — : UNCONDITIONED SPACE TO BE SEALED
) “ N ~—FLOOR ASSEMBLY [BLOCKING AS REGU'REDEO o BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR Z -
A - : CONTINUOUS BEAD —————G6YPSUM BOARD NARROW CAVITIES NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT /
JE SEALANT OFNMTBEAD ENCLOSURE ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE
' ) TTIC INSULATION CAVITY SPACE U_I
: SARAGE SEPARATION AIR SEAL BETWEEN GARAGE AND CONDITIONED
e OF SEALANT ~
NTERIOR &YMSUM | RECESSED LIGHTING RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE
WALLBOARD AS BARRIER c i BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED | BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED -{
b - TO THE DRYWALL AIR TIGHT AND IC RATED
CONCEPTUAL AIR SEALING STRATEESY // CONCEPTUAL AIR SEALING STRATESY // CONCEPTUAL AIR SEALING STRATEST [ BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT
LOWER WALL SECTION UPPER WALL SECTION AT UPPER FLOOR BAND JOIST Ml 7N e i e T P PLUMBING AND WIRING AROCUND WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR ‘__
e o Lo WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION
o RS S0l fedleB/a’ = 1= A SEALANT READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL m
5-02002 |Scale:3/4" = |'-O 5-02003 | Scale:3/4" = I'-O EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING
LCONTINUOUS BEAD OF
AT ELNe SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS | £y 1eRioR INALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND u—l
1" GYPSUM BOARD WALL ADJIACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL TUBS SHALL BE INSULATED
) 2) LA 2" RISID INSULATION FESSED LIGHT FIXTURE SEPARATE THEM FROM THE SHOWERS AND TUBS M
INSTALL I" RIGID INSULATION INSTALLED DURING FRAMING ELECTRICAL/ PHONE BOX ON THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND
CUT TO FIT BETHEEN THE EXTERIOR WALLS ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR 0
AR SEALING AT RECESSED LIGHTING IN ATTIC - |
Rl L ATICH RAFQ TERS FRORASEN- OTH AIR-SEAL BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED
ROUSH CUT AROUND EXPANDING FOAM SEALANT. — HVAC REGISTER HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE BUILDING l |
VENTILATION CHUTE MAINTAIN EQUAL VENT SPACE 502040 | Scdlex 5/4" = 170 BOOTS THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE
-AIR SIEAL PERIMETER ILATION CHUTE FOR LENGTH OF RIGID INSULATIO NSULATED EXTERIOR SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL
ITH EXPANDING —
FOAM SEALANT: /- ATTIC INSULATION IOR WALL WHEN REGQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE
/// / INSTALL |* RISID INSULATION SHEATHING CONCEALED SPRINKLERS SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER m
i vazALL-rl CALLY TO CONNECT e THAT 1S RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
/7 INSULATING SHEATHING TO RISID Z B-STUD CORNER WITH RIGID INSULATION CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE SEALANTS SHALL “—
S INSULATION BAFFLE. T NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE
i FOAM SEAL BOTH JOIN - 5-000CT |ScaleB/4" = 10" SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR @
DA | CEILINGS
N CONTINUOUS BEAD D /
OF SEALANT
. ONTINUOUS BEAD ,
|~—| 4" RIGID INSULATION | or :;E;;Am;u ron | | E ] H 0
T o INSMATED N IDE BLOCKING AT |
IOR INSULATED STUD CAVITY AT SHOWER | m _—
WALL | AT EXTERIOR WALL | MATERIALS R-VALUE \))
R - S
I/~ CONTINIUS BEAD OF | | INSTALL INTERIOR SHEATHING —
I" RISID msu.mlccm AS ATTIC EAVE BAFFLE cUT k{ﬁm 1Wﬂ?~"m SHEATHING AS SELLA .| . PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
i -
AROUND MANFFACTURED VENT BAERLE AT NEKT | PREFAB FIRE UNIT et B e S AR MATERIAL R-VALUE >
5-0l00¢ |scale:8/4" = 10" 5-clogs|Scales /g = 0" . | ) TUB SURROUND FINISH u;
’ ' AN | § §—PREFAB TUB UNIT .
TILE SURROUND FINISH | peTeLACE F BUILDING BOARD Q D
EMENT BACKERBOARD AN
NSTALL " RIGID INSULATION TUB SURROUND ]
AT BOTH HORIZONTAL AND NSULA Ior : a —-[NSU]_A[TOERD PROVIDE BLOCKING AT | BEYOND —_ GYPSUM WALL BOARD (5") 0.45 m
DRAINASE PLA . VERTICAL POSITIONS TED EXTER EXTER STUD CAVITY AT TUB GYPSUM WALL BOARD (%4") 05625
i (LEAVE §* GAP FOR EXPANDING FOAM) STUD WALL | STUD WALL AT EXTERIOR WALL— INUOUS BEAD L
_/~THIN PROFILE WALL SHEATHING | OF SEALANT PLYWOOD (") 062 )
INSTALL EXPANDING FOAM S I\ g | INSULATED EXTERIOR N Le 0 o
SEALANT AT INTENTIONAL SAPS e | i | TR PROF PLYWoOD (4" o.
AT I* RIGID INSULATIO S O | . STUD WNALL: SHEATHING
CONTINVOUS BEAD OF | TINUOUS
SEALANT: . CAVITY INSULATION _ —_— | contivuous BEAD OF OF SEALANT SIDING
MINIMUM 4" DRIP— : i A | SELANT ]
I' RIGID INSULATION—— % : \m ’ = ALUMINUM/ VINYL SIDING (NOT INSULATED) o6l
\EXPANDING FOAM
L.OﬂRE_'—'—_‘ i n
SOFFIT C . ANDING FOAM OOD FLOOR ASSEMBLY ALUMINUM/ VINTYL SIDING (5" INSULATION) .60
' A
\—waoo FRAME FLOOR
! ASSEMBLY 5 B | \—woop FRAME FLOORING
N R I ! FLOOR ASSEMBLY
INSULATED CANTILEVER FLOOR // .l HARDWOOD FLOORING (%4") 068 ARCHITECT SEAL
CAYITY INSULATION WITH " RISID INSULATION CLOSURE TILE 0.05
5-0104 |Scdle:s/4" = |'-0" AIR SEALING BEHIND SHOWER WITH AR SEALING AT PLATFORM MANUFACTURED AR SEALING BEHIND TUB WITH
THIN-PROFILE SHEATHING FIREPLACE ASSEMBLY FoR THIN-PROFILE SHEATHING //f SECTION CARPET WITH FIPER PAD 208
ATTIC IELATION s_ommllsm,.su- - ,_a,a,,!m,,,%. - o . ﬂmkﬂmwg o CARPET WITH RUBBER PAD .23
EILING FRAMING AlR SPACE (5" UP TO 4") oo
SHEATH INTERIOR OF
" RIGID ATTIC ACCESS TO CTRICAL WIRE
+* OF INSULATION ROOFING
e ] . ——TOP PLATE
PLUMBING P! ~ HTHI — ASPHALT SHINGLES o .44
L
ey ToP PLATE— W e FopH WOOD SHINGLES o4t
o/ EXPANDING FOAM \—raon
SEALANT: 5
T RMAS REURED e DOORS SCALEAS NOTED
L FINISH CEILING WALL STUD—t
WOOD, SOLID CORE (1 %4") 2.7
INSULATED METAL DOOR (2") I5.00 DATE: ||-17-23
AR SEALING AT ATTIC HATCH // FINISH SCREWS AIR SEAL AT TOP PLATE PIPE PENETRATION AIR SEAL AT DUCT BOOT AIR SEAL AT TOP PLATE ELECTRICAL PENETRATION
5"02022 lﬁcaleeSM-' = I'—O' s_o[o:s 560'96/4' - |i_ol| 5—-0!055 5“'@!5/4' = 'I_o! 5‘0'024 550!6:5/4' = ll_ol POURED GONCRETE PER 1" 0.0&
I 1 1
o
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
tnapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant s owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. IFother
than owner, stale
brefly terms of
agreement.

Obtaim reason for
denial from
Departinent of
Buildings

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state,

State nature of use of
property. I a
business, pive brief
descniption.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired

Stnke out swhichever
word 15 not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers

REVISED 2/2017

sec. 55 BLk. 3% ot 363

~

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter
or >~
the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of ghe Village of Freeport, New York _~

The application of

Index No.

Lre’  wr2e)cn

respectfully states and alleges:

I~

5.

6.

7.

That the appllcant (resndes (h its prmctpal office for the conducting ¢f its busipess at)
/L //J J

/
Land Map of Nassau County

BIR.B ﬁ Lot{s) Zé—}
and that the interest which the applicant has in the properly concerned is that of

AR é;é//i.é/ Y4 74{7 <

. That the premises affected by this application is located at

. That (the applicant) {the applicant’s duly authorized
day of 204

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permil. Documents filed with said application were

) an or about the

, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village ol

as follows:

RO z/f’ Aﬂﬂ/ cefopr) T2 _éy&/ Ze 4/ e 4/7./7‘%%;,/7#77
2~ ¢ 7[’ 2l % :— :U
That on or about the F fday of 7’4'”/74 / 20 ’yﬁm Department of Buﬁi@gs dnﬂ:d smct—)

applic ; upon informat{on and‘belief that ll/reaso or said denfal was as folloﬂ"k?; ) —i71
/y 70 ﬂ—/,gfa)g} O 4 éwﬁmﬁ?y /ﬁZx? ,%_’f/’
/70 75/// t’:/?; 47- an/ 57.'4// jﬁf&ﬂ//’ er- .ée, % ﬂ'f%&’
‘ﬁ& .reaf = iy O
1show upon sald premises is as follo

Thatlhe na the igap
ﬁ_z_{a—_
J“(Z@:n & XBF05 ancl 20 X b'T

That said pmwow being used as follg
e s V-

0-5’1 a’c/;_ -4 T@”C(‘i

That the applicant secks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

/‘"ﬁ/ze Z ’/!;ooe/’ ot 5

e/

Upon information and belief that a (Eeﬁ{-ﬁa (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York \5- C?'/ﬂ - /7/

That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of propprty, describe the existing property:
—% é P f//ﬂd 5 ﬂ?
-~




If more space 15
needed anmex
stalement an separate
sheet and refer to at
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereol ™
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-confenming
use 15 claumed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order

If this venfication 1s
made by an officer of
a corporation of an
Associztion or by a
legal representative of
an eslate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line

10. Thatthe grounds r lhls apphcnuon are as lollows: ,, Y
f 1o fp5fence) 3/ & fee], 50 xip'Aed ferre

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

20 e resirretoras

12. That {(the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application conlains facts not alleged or shown

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.
/ 4
BY:‘/%,::; Lrmzefet

ITS:

State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss: .
The applicant g7 ¢ Zﬁ:{ﬁ/in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that
sl Y i

=2 Z"4ad the forc70'.ng application subscribed by and know the contents thercof; and that

the same is true to ¢ own knowledge except as (o the matters therein stated to be alleged on

information and belicf, and that as to those matters Sé,{;elleve 'Ze~— |0 be true.

Sworn 10 before me this 2 S ‘ﬁgr"
&7;17 2/ 20 2 /7/

Notary Public

v .
. LTI
Notice

Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of intcrest and hereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

Us P

.20
Date Year Signature
2.9 DLy
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of Mew York )
Countly of Nassau) ss:
I being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of } (is the ol

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent J
That the owner consents 1o the granting of the authority sought in the above application.
Sworn 1o before me this day
of , 20 Signature
Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
February 2, 2024
LETTER OF DENIAL
Maria Gonzalez
368 Wallace St

Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 368 Wallace St, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence AA Sec. 55 Blk. 396, Lot 363
Building Permit Application #20233522

Description— Legalize existing 80.5’ x 5° high and 50° x 6’ high closed fence.
Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following

reason(s):
Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless ma;onforﬁty Wlth the

regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. 5 -
20 k. g
Village Ordinance §210-171. Fences and enclosures. i%: o m

D. Fences in Residence A, Residence AA, Residence Apartment, Marine Residence, E[Bl‘me'ﬂpamﬁl
Boatel, Condominium and Cooperative Districts which meet the following criteria anﬁsub_]e&:sto the5
approval of the Site Plan Review Board, where applicable, and without the conmdera&on of t.he Freeport
Zoning Board of Appeals. may be approved:

(1) In primary front yards, an open fence not to exceed four feet in height. Such fences may be
constructed of wood, plastic or metal. According to the survey indicates that you have a 6" high
fence in front yard of your property.



Page 2

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,

Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-

377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE

complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s
office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.
Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

[f you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Very truly yours,

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

Daniela Hernandez,

cc: Villaie Clerk

SITE PLAN APPRdVAL NEEDED

Yes No_ X



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20233522

Location: 368 Wallace St, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Maria Gonzalez

Description: Legalize existing 80.5° x 5* high and 50° x 6’ high closed fence.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freepor¢, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

A

T 5
. . . . 2> &N
B) Possible environment effects identified: ﬁ;’r':? - e
(only if positive determination) ¢z & m
Ju ! O
- ry i
F] r__;'-,-r LI t
- -D -
Dated: February 2, 2024 Sergio 4. aunzs; r‘fj
Sergio A. Mauras - ('31

_ Superintendent of Buildings
IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



Shaort Environmental Assessment Form
Purt 1 - Project Information

Tusiructions for Completing

Fart | = Project Informstion, The applicint ar projeet spomsar is respossille G the completion af Part 1. Responses become gt of the
application fr appros ol or funding, are subjeet Lo pubile review, and may be siuhject w further veriffetion. Complete Part | based on
infirengation curremby assilable, 1T additional research or fnvestiguion would be needed o Mlly respond 10 any flem, please answer as

twrouglth us passible Wised on current nformation,
Complete all Bens by Pact 1. You may elso provide sy adbitional information which you belivve will be peeded by or usetul 1o 1he

" "l et
fead sigeneys attaeh idditional pages 3s necessary W supplement any item
; ——

Fart 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name ol Action or Prajevis

Project Laeation (describe, and il a focthon atap:

Briet Preseed plivn of Proposedt Actiom: o .
&,M..L s Qoo

o N
lclcpimnf: g(us -—TL‘ "a.)_s ]

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:
| \/'\QM By (ZNQM\'Q&&Q/L LMl = p\{_\t., N
!

Hc@a ‘ ﬂ—- B /‘L
Ciy 18 &-/U 3/ mmb_/l i i “t \."3@6

1. Boes Use progosed activn unly fnvobve e legiskaive adoplion of' 3 plan, luval T, ordinande,
admintsietive rule, or regubaion?
1T ¥es, attach o parsilve deseripiion al the inteat of the propased sction and the eevironmental sesourcesthat D D
s s sflected i the fwiricipality and procesd o Pt 2, W o, continue 1o spiestion 2, ! i
2. Does thy proposed avtion reguine o penmit, spproval or funding from ang athtr government Ageney? w0 YIS L
=10
i

5
1Y e, fist ogeavyis) name und permit or approval
3w Total acrenge of the sie ol the proposed action! Coavres
b, Total acecige (o be physieally disterbwed? I 1 ('
. Tutal avreape (pmjeet site ind any contiguons properties) owned -
or cunirolled by (he applicant ur project sponsae? aeres = ~
P -
d. Cheek sl land vses thut veeur on, are sdjoining or near the proposcd iethn :‘5’1 2 -
5, [t ] Rurat oweeagricuttrer [ induarial [ Commerctal [ Residvotial tsuburbany i (A
. S———— =S
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THE QFFSETS OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN FROM THE STRUCTURES TO THE PROPERTY LINES 6-" i .

ARE FOR A SPECIAIC PURPOSE AND USE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT INTENDED TO GUIDE
THE ERECTION OF FENCES, RETAINING WALLS, POOLS, PLANTING AREAS,

THE EXISTENCE OF RIGHT OF WAYS AND/OR EASEMENTS
ADDIFONS TD STRUCTURES AND ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION.

OF RECORD, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN ARE NOT CERTIFIED.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION
7209 OF THE MEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYOR'S INKED SEAL LEONARD J. STRANDBERG AND ASSOCIATES,

OR EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE A VAUD TRUE COPY. CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS, P.C
32 SMITH STREET, FREEPORT, NY 11620

GERTIFICATION. INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE e sl S O

SURVEY 5 PREPARED, AND ON HIS BEMALF TO THE TITLE COMPANY, GOVERNMENTAL §16-378-206¢ * 212-213-4050 * FAX 5187326-004)

ACENCY AND LENDING INGTITUTION LISTED HEREON, AND 1O THE ASSIGNEES OF THE

) : JSEC.
LENDING INSTTUTION, CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL EMAIL: INFORLISEC.COM

INSTTUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS,
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